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CONVENTION DELEGATES 

Key: P = Present; X = Excused; XP = Excused part-time; U = Unexcused; UP= 
Unexcused part-time; * = Affiliated Congregation; ** = Congregation 
accepted into voting membership at this convention; ***=Preaching Station . 

I. Congregations: 
1. ALASKA, Ketchikan - Holy Truth ..... Delegates P: Marvin Jansen 

Pastor P: Paul Larsen 
2. ARIZONA, Phoenix - Holy Cross ...... Delegates P: Merrill Wuerch 

P: Peter de Leon 
Pastor P: Douglas Libby 

3. CALIFORNIA, Hayward - St. Stephen .... Delegates X: 

4. 
Pastor P: Jerome Barthels 

Mountain View - St.Stephen. Delegates P: Donald Drews 

Pastor 
P: J.Messerschmidt 
P : Roll in Reim 

5. COLORADO, Lamar - Mt. Olive ....... Delegates X : 

Pastor p . David Reim . 
6. Loveland, Prince of Peace. . . Delegates p : Larry Dassow 

p . Aaron Diede . 
Pastor p : Paul F. Nolting 

7. FLORIDA, Live Oak - Grace ** . . . .Delegates p : R. Davidson . . . 
Pastor p . Michael Roehl . 

8. Winter Haven - Irrmanuel Delegates p . Richard Kuehne . . . . . 
p : Edgar Hahn 

Teacher p : Theodore Quade 
Pastor p : Terrel Kesterson 

9. IDAHO, Orofino - Peace . . . . . . . . . Delegates X : 

Pastor XP : Paul Schaller 
10. ILLINOIS, Addison - Irrrnanuel . . . . . . Delegates p : Sterling Johnson 

Pastor 
11. MICHIGAN, Coloma - Faith ......... Delegates 

P: Theodore Barthels 
P: Victor Grahn, Sr. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

Teacher 
Pastor 

- P : Walter Reinhardt 
P: Alvin Sieg 

Detroit - Mt. Zion ...... Delegates 
P: James Sandeen 
X: Matt Fobear 

Pastor 
Marquette - Calvary ..... Delegates 

Pastor 
Saginaw - Gethsemane ..... Delegates 

P : Paul Tiefel 
P: Maurice Libby 
P: William Dorrow 
P: David Sweet 
X: Karl Brandle 

Sister Lake - Redeemer 

XP: Junior Miller 
Teacher P: Ross Roehl 
PastorXP :Mark Bernthal 

Delegates P: Don Romeo 
X: John Mellinger 
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Pastor p : Paul Tiefel 

16. Stambaugh - St. Peter's . . . Delegates p : Martin Heisel 

Pastor p . Arthur Schulz . 
17. MINNESOTA, Austin - St. Paul's . . . . . Delegates p : Harold Holst 

p . Norman Schwartz . 
Pastor p : John Pfeiffer • 

18. Detroit Lakes - Mt. Olive . . Delegates p : John R. King 
p : Howard Sperling 

Pastor p : David Naumann '1 
19. Eagle Lake - Salem. . . . . . Delegates p : Al Ganske 

p . Lyle Larson . 
Pastor p . Rick Grams . 

20. Fridley - Grace . . . . . . . Delegates p : James Lau 
p . Frank Radichel . 

Teacher p : James Lau 
Pastor p . Daniel Fleischer . 

21. Inver Grove Heights - Berea . Delegates p : Rich Gamble 
p . Doug Bester . 

Teacher p : David Bernthal 
Pastor p : D. Schierenbeck 

22. Mankato - Irrmanuel. . . . . . Delegates p : Gayle Stelter 
p . Dwain Fraze . 

Teachers p : Kevin Hulke 
p . Leif Olrnanson . 

XP: Gene Schreyer 
p :Q. Sprengeler 

Pastor p : Dale Redlin 
23. Morris - Bethel . . . . . . . Delegates X : Robert De Gier 

p : Greg De Gier-adv. 
Pastor p : El ton Hallauer 

24. New Ulm - Faith . . . . . . . Delegates XP= : Vernon Mack 
p . Gordon Schmidt . 

Pastor p : Keith Olmanson 
25. Nicollet - Faith. . . . . . . Delegates X : Edwin Hasse 

p : Howard Strege 
Pastor p . Keith Olmanson . 

26. Okabena- St. John's . . . Delegates p . Wilburt Soleta . . . 
p . L. Eigenberg . 

Pastor p . George Barthels , --27. Parker's Prairie- Peace***. . Delegates p : John Meyer 
(advisory) 

Pastor p . El ton Hallauer . 
28. Ponsford - St. Paul's . . . . Delegates p : George Tretbar 

Pastor p : David Naumann 
29. Red Wing - Our Redeemer . . . Delegates XP=: Elmer Fi tschen 

p : Arthur Stellick 
Pastor p . Norman Greve . 

30. Sleepy Eye - Grace. Delegates p . Walter Romberg . . . . . . 
p : Lester Maas 

Pastor p . Robert List . 
31. Missouri, Ballwin (St.Louis) - Faith Delegates p . Jonathan Harms . . . 

p . David Menton . 
Pastor p . Vance Fossum . 
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32. Nebraska, Valentine - Grace ....... Delegates 

Teacher 
Pastor 

33. New Mexico, Albuquerque - Holy Spirit .. Delegates 

34. North Carolina, Hendersonville - Living 
Word. 

Pastor 
Delegates 

5 
P: Jack Mayhew 
P: B. Nieuwenhuis 
P: Mark Kranz 
P: Wayne Mielke 
P: Robin Vogsland 

p : Norbert Reim 
X : 

Pastor P :R. Mackensen 
35. North Dakota, Jamestown - Our Savior's. Delegates X: 

36. South Carolina, West Columbia - Holy 
Trinity .. 

Pastor 
Delegates 

P: Peter Reim 
P: Larry Porter 
P: Glenn Oster 

Pastor P: J. Schierenbeck 
37. South Dakota, Bowdle - Redeemer ..... Delegates P: Arnold Kiesz 

38. 

39. 

40. 

41. 

42. 

43. 

44. 

45. 

46. 

47. 

48. 

49. 

Pastor 
Estelline - Zion ..... Delegates 

Pastor 
Faulkton - First Lutheran. Delegates 

Pastor 
Hecla - Prince of Peace .. Delegates 

Pastor 
Ipswich - Zion ...... Delegates 

Pastor 
Lemmon - St. Luke's .... Delegates 

Pastor 
Mission - Peace ...... Delegates 

Pastor 
Pierre - Trinity ..... Delegates 

Pastor 
Rapid City - Good Shepherd Delegates 

Pastor 
Sioux Falls - Berea .... Delegates 

Pastor 
Watertown - Trinity .... Delegates 

Pastor 

P: Ray Rieger 
P: Thomas Schuetze 
P: Vernon Greve 

P: Paul Gurgel 
X : 

P :D. Fuerstenau 
X: Allen Hansen 
P: Martin Hansen 
P: John Klatt 
X : 

P: D. Fuerstenau 
P: Kurt Storm 
X: James Fuerst 
P: Walter Schaller 
X : 

P: Paul Naumann 
X : 

P: John Klatt 
P: Bob Kesteroson 
P: Floyd Preszler 
P: James Albrecht 
P: Larry Harrmond 
P: Donald Claeys 
P: Roland Gurgel 
P: George Durrmann 
P: V. Fuerstenau 
P: Paul Gurgel 

White River - St. Paul's. Delegates X: 

Pastor P: Paul Naumann 
Winner - St. Paul's .... Delegates P=: 

Pastor P: Wayne Mielke 
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50. Texas, Austin - Reformation ....... Delegates X: Pat Rogers 

51. 
Pastor P: Arvid Gullerud 

Richardson (Dallas)-St. Matthew's Delegates P: James Abbott 

Pastor 
52. Spring (Houston) - Bethel .... Delegates 

P: Harold Gutzman 
P: Arvid Gullerud 
P; John Fox 

Pastor 
53. WASHINGTON, Alderwood Manor - Redemption Delegates 

P: David Neumann 
P: Michael Thorn 
P: Fritz Peterson 

54. 

55. 

56. 

Pastor 
Clarkston - St. John's ... Delegates 

Pastor 
Opportunity - Gethsemane .. Delegates 

Teacher 
Pastor 

Spokane - Trinity ...... Delegates 

P: Bertram Naumann 
X: Howard Ceske 
X: Gary McGlothen 
P: Paul Schaller 
P: Joe Libby 
P: Bruce Vorwerk 
P: Karl Olrnanson 
P: Paul Fleischer 
P: Dennis Lux 
P: M. J. Witt 

57. WASHINGTON D.C. - Fairfax - Gift of 
God*** 

Pastor P: Kurt Luebkernan 
Delegates X: 

58. WISCONSIN, Cambridge - Faith ... 
Pastor P: Michael Wilke 

Delegates X: 

59. 

60. 

61. 

62. 

63. 

64. 

65. 

66. 

Pastor 
Eau Claire - Messiah ..... Delegates 

Teacher 
Pastor 

Fond du Lac - Luther Memorial Delegates 

Teacher 
Pastor 

P: John Ude 
P: Stephen Lentz 
P: earl Thurow 
P: LeRoy Hulke 
P: David Lau 
P: Gordon Jenkin 
P: David Mueller 
P : G. Mueller 
P: John Johannes 

Hales Corner - Messiah .... Delegates P: Joel Gerbitz 
XP: Bryan Nelson 

W. Bernthal 
Pastor 

Markesan - Faith ....... Delegates P: Lee Krueger 

Middleton (Madison) - Peace 
Thru Christ 

Teacher 
Pastor 

Delegates 

P: Daniel Barthels 
P: Michael Sydow 
P: B. Templeton 

Pastor P: John Ude 
Millston - Trinity ...... Delegates X: 

Pastor 
Onalaska - St. Mark's . ... Delegates 

Pastor 
Stoddard -- St. Luke's .... Delegates 

P: Mark Gullerud 
P: Milton Meyer 
P: Glenn Myers 
P: Egbert Albrecht 
P: Paul Albrecht 
P: earl Stellner 

• 
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Pastor 

67. WYOMING, Cheyenne - Redeemer ...... Delegates 
P: Egbert Albrecht 
P : LeRoy Greening 

Pastor P : M. Eichstadt 

II. Clergy - Without Congregations 

1. p Buck, Michael 6. p Lau, John 11. p Reim, John 
2. XP Carstensen, Dean 7. p Nolting, Paul D. 12. p Roehl, Ronald 
3. p Koch, Paul R. 8. p Pelzl, James 13. p Schierenbeck, 
4. p Koenig, David 9. p Radtke, Gordon L. W. 
5. p Kuehne, Cl if ford 10. p Rehm, Robert 14. p Schmutzler, 

-Carl Heinrich A. 
15. p Sprengeler, M. 

III. Clergy - Emeriti and Pastors without call--present: 

1. Callies, Harvey 4. Gullerud, C.M. 7. Sippert, Albert 
2. Grams, Leland 5. Gurgel, Roland A. 8. Thurow, Carl 
3. Greve, Vernon 6. Reim, Robert 9. Witt, M. J. 

CONVENTION FLOOR COMMITTEES 

Committee #1: Doctrine 
Pastor Walter Schaller, Chairman 
Teacher Gerhardt Mueller, Secretary 
Pastor George Barthels 
Pastor Norman Greve 
Pastor Elton Hallauer 
Pastor Bertram Naumann 
Pastor Thomas Schuetze 
Prof. John Lau 
Teacher Mark G. Kranz 
Mr. Aaron Diede - Prince of Peace, 

Loveland, CO 
Mr. Leonard Eigenberg - St. John's, 

Okabena, MN 
Mr. Edgar D. Hahm - Irrmanuel, Winter 

Haven, FL 
Mr. Marvin P. Jansen - Holy Truth, 

Ketchikan, AK 
Mr. Robert Kesterson - Good Shepherd, 

Rapid City, SD 
Mr. Maurice Libby - Calvary, Mar­

quette, MI 
Mr. Milton A. Meyer - St. Mark's, 

Onalaska, WI 
Mr. Bryon J. Nelson - Messiah, Hales 

Corner, WI 
Mr. David Neumann - Bethel, Spring, 

TX 
Mr. Art Stellick - Our Redeerner's, 

Red Wing, MN 

Committee #2: President's Message and 
Report, Publications, 
CLC Book House 

Pastor Paul Tiefel, Chairman 
Pastor Jerome Barthels, Secretary 
Pastor David Fuerstenau 
Pastor Paul Gurgel 
Pastor David Lau 
Pastor David Naumann 
Prof. Gordon Radtke 
Teacher LeRoy Hulke 
Mr. James Abbott - St. Matthews, 

Mr. 
Mr. 

Mr. 

Mr. 
Mr. 

Greg DeGier -
Victor Grahn, 

Larry Hanrnond 

Lester Maas -
Junior Miller 

Richardson, TX 
Bethel - Morris, MN 
Sr. - Faith, Coloma, 

MI 
- Berea, Sioux Falls, 

SD 
Grace, Sleepy Eye, MN 
- Gethsemane, Saginaw, 

MI 
Mr. Fritz Peterson - Redemption, Lynn­

wood, WA 

Corrmittee #3: Regents 
Pastor Mark Gullerud, Chairman 
Mr. David Menton, Secretary - Faith, 

Ballwin, MO 
Pastor John Schierenbeck, Reporter 
Pastor Theodore Barthels 
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Pastor Roland Gurgel 
Pastor David Reim 
Prof. Gene Schreyer 
Teacher Jim Lau 
Teacher Theodore Quade 
Mr. Paul Albrecht - St. Luke's. 

Stoddard, WI 
Mr. Donald Claeys - Berea, Sioux 

Falls, SD 
Mr. Larry Dassow - Prince of Peace, 

Loveland, CO 
Mr. Harold Gutzman - St.Matthews, 

Richardson, TX 
Mr. Arnold Kiest - Redeemer, Bowdle, 

SD 
Mr. John King - Mt. Olive, Detroit 

Lakes, MN 
Mr. Joe Libby - Gethsemane, Spokane, 

WA 
Mr. Larry Porter - Holy Trinity, 

West Columbia, SC 
Mr. David Mueller - Luther Memorial, 

Fond du Lac, WI 
Mr. Merrill Wuerch - Holy Cross, 

Phoenix, AZ 

Cormnittee #4: Missions 
Prof. Paul D. Nolting, Chairman 
Pastor Rick Grams, Secretary 
Pastor Egbert Albrecht 
Pastor Michael Eichstadt 
Pastor Vance Fossum 
Pastor Robert List 
Pastor Kurt Luebkeman 
Pastor Robert Mackensen 
Pastor David Sweet 
Prof. Paul Koch 
Ptof. Michael Sprengeler 
Teacher Quinn Sprengeler 
Mr. Robert C. Davidson - Grace, Live 

Oak, FL 
Mr. Donald W. Drews - St. Stephen, 

Mountain View, CA 
Mr. Vernon Fuerstenau - Trinity, 

Watertown, SD 
Mr. Al Ganske - Salem, Eagle Lake, MN 
Mr. LeRoy Greening - Redeemer, 

Cheyenne, WY 
Mr. Stephen Lentz - Messiah, Eau 

Claire, WI 
Mr. Glenn Myers - St. Mark's~ 

Onalaska, WI 
Mr. Burnell Nieuwenhuis - Grace, 

Valentine, NE 

Mr. Floyd Preszler - Good Shepherd, 
Rapid City, SD 

Mr. Frank Radichel - Grace, Fridley, MN 
Mr. Rayfield Rieger - Redeemer, Bowdle, 

SD 
Mr. M. J. Witt - Trinity, Spokane, WA 

Comittee #5: Elections 
Pastor John Pfeiffer, Chairman 
Teacher David Bernthal, Secretary 
Pastor Kieth Olmanson 
Pastor Michael Wilke 
Mr. Don Romeo - Redeemer, Sister Lakes, 

MI 

Corrmittee #6: Membership 
Pastor Terrel Kesterson, Chairman 
Pastor John Johannes, Secretary 
Pastor Paul Fleischer 
Pastor Leland Grams 
Pastor Wayne Mielke 
Pastor Rollin Reim 
Prof. Robert Rehm 
Teacher Alvin Sieg 
Mr. George Durrmann - Trinity, Water­

town, SD 
Mr. Martin Heisel - St. Peter's, 

Stambaugh, MI 
Mr. Wilburt Soleta - St. John's, 

Okabena, MN 
Mr. Howard Strege - Faith, Nicollet, MN 

Corrmittee #7: Nominations 
Conference of Visitors 

Corrmittee #8: Finance I 
Pastor L. Dale Redlin, Chairman 
Mr. Gayle Stelter, Secretary - Irrmanuel, 

Mankato, MN 
Pastor James Albrecht 
Pastor David Koenig 
Pastor Paul Larsen 
Pastor Peter Reim 
Pastor Carl Heinrich A. Schmutzler (adv) 
Prof. Dean Carstensen 
Prof. Clifford Kuehne 
Prof. James Pelzl 
Teacher Kevin Hulke 
Mr. William Darrow - Calvary, Marquette, 

MI 
Mr. Harold Holst - St. Paul's, Austin,MN 
Mr. Gordon Jenkins - Luther Memorial, 

Fond du Lac, WI 
Mr. Richard Kuehne - Irrmanuel, Winter 

Haven, FL 
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Mr. Peter de Leon - Holy Cross, 
Phoenix, AZ 

Mr. Jack Mayhew -Grace, Valentine, 
NE 

Mr. Carl Stellner - St. Luke's, 
Stoddard, WI 

Mr. George Tretbar - St. Paul's, 
Ponsford, MN 

Mr. Bruce Vorwerk - Gethsemane, 
Spokane, WA 

Committee #9: Finance II 
Pastor John Ude, Chairman 
Teacher Leif Olmanson, Secretary 
Pastor Mark Bernthal 
Pastor Arvid Gullerud 
Pastor John Klatt 
Pastor Michael Roehl 
Pastor Michael Thorn 
Prof. Michael Buck 
Prof. L. W. Schierenbeck 
Mr. Doug Bester - Berea, Inver Grove 

Heights, MN 
Mr. John Fox - Bethel, Spring, TX 
Mr. Dwain Fraze - Inmanuel, Mankato, 

MN 
Mr. Vernon Greve - Zion, Estelline, 

SD 
Mr. Jonathan Harms - Faith, Ballwin, 

MO 
Mr. Sterling Johnson - Inmanuel, 

Addison, IL 
Mr. Lee Krueger - Faith, Marksean, 

WI 
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Mr. Dennis Lux - Trinity, Spokane, WA 
Mr. Jan Messerschmidt - St. Stephen, 

Mountain View, CA 
Mr. Walter Reinhardt - Faith, Coloma, MI 
Mr. Bruce Templeton - Peace Thru Christ, 

Middleton, WI 

Comnittee #10: Education 
Pastor Doug Libby, Chairman 
Teacher Ross Roehl, Secretary 
Pastor Paul Naumann 
Pastor James Sandeen 
Pastor Paul Schaller 
Pastor Arthur Schulz 
Teacher Karl Olmanson 
Mr.Rich Gamble - Berea, Inver Grove 

Heights, MN 
Mr. Joel Gerbitz - Messiah, Hales 

Corners, WI 
Mr. Martin Hansen - Prince of Peace, 

Hecla, SD 
Mr. Lyle Larson - Salem, Eagle Lake, MN 
Mr. John Meyer - Peace, Parkers Prairie, 

MN 
Mr. Glenn Oster - Holy Trinity, 

West Columbia, SC 
Mr. Walter Romberg - Grace, Sleepy Eye, 

MN 
Mr. Norman Schwartz - St. Paul's, 

Austin, MN 
Mr. earl Thurow - Messiah, Eau Claire, 

WI 
Mr. Robin Vogsland - Holy Spirit, 

Albuquerque, NM 

SPECIAL MINISTERS OF THE CONVENTION 

CONSULTANTS: Pres. Daniel Fleischer - General 
Pastor Michael Sydow - Inmanuel Lutheran College 
Pastor David Schierenbeck - Missions 
Mr. Philip Radichel - Board of Trustees 
Pastor Paul F. Nolting - Secretary 
Prof. Ronald Roehl - Moderator 

EDITOR OF THE "THE CONVENTION DAILY LOG": Prof. John c. Reim 

CONVENTION CHAPLAIN: Pastor Arvid Gullerud 

CONVENTION ORGANIST: Prof. John C. Reim 

CONVENTION MEMORIAL SERVICE: Preacher - Pastor George Barthels 
Organist - Pastor John Klatt 

CONVENTION COMMUNION SERVICE: Preacher - Pastor Paul Tiefel 
Liturgist - Pastor Mark Gullerud 
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Organist - Prof. John C.Reim 
Corrrnunion Ministers - Pastor Theodore Barthels 

Pastor Norman Greve 
Pastor Mark Gullerud 
Pastor Paul Tiefel 

Offering - $1747.34 for the Mission 
Development Fund 

CONVENTION ESSAYISTS: General Theme: STEWARDS OF HIS GRACE - I Peter 4:10 
Pastor David Sweet - OUR PARTICULAR GRACE: 

GOD'S GRACE FOR SINNERS 
Pastor Robert Reim -- STEWARDS OF OUR RESOURCES 
Teacher Ross Roehl - OUR PARTICULAR OPPORTUNITIES 

REPORT OF COMMITTEE #6: MEMBERSHIP 

I. Application for Membership: The following are recorrmended for membership: 
Pastors: Jerome Barthels David sweet 

David Naumann Michael Wilke 
Michael Sprengeler 

II. Congregations: On the basis of the recommendation of the Standing Con­
stitution Committee, the floor committee on membership 
recommends that the following congregation be accepted 
into membership in the Church of the Lutheran Confes­
sion: Grace Evangelical Lutheran Church 

White Springs Road 
Live Oak, Florida 

III. Re: The seating of Pastor Carl Heinrich A. Schmutzler and the delegates 
of Messiah Congregation of Hales Corner, Wisconsin. 

Introduction: The following recommendations are not to be construed in 
any way as a judgment about matters currently under 
appeal. 

A. Whereas there is nothing, based on the constitution of Messiah Con­
gregation, which appears to invalidate the action of the congregation 
of Hales Corner, Wisconsin, in choosing its delegates to this conven­
tion, we recornnend that they be seated as voting delegates. 

B.Whereas Article 6 of the Bylaws of the Constitution of the Church of 
the Lutheran Confession requires that the synod recongize and honor 
the actions of a congregation during the review process, (The action 
of Messiah Congregation in rescinding the call of Pastor Carl Hein­
rich A. Schmutzler as pastor has been appealed by him and is current­
ly under review.) 

We recommend that the service of Carl Heinrich A. Schmutzler as a 
pastoral voting delegate be held in abeyance (Cf. Art. IV, A, of the 
CLC Constitution). 

Conclusion: We pray that all participants in the dispute be granted the 
grace to speak and act in accord with the considerations of 

... 
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brotherly love, expressing themselves in patience and fore­
bearance. (Eph.4:32) 

IV. Expressions of Thanks 

A.First of all, we thank and praise our Lord God.for granting us the 
privilege of meeting in convention to do His work. May He bless our 
labors. 

B. We thank the Lord for granting us the privilege of considering the 
theme of our convention, STEWARDS OF HIS GRACE, through the edifying 
essays presented on the basis of the Holy Word of our God. 

C.We are grateful to all who served as ministers of the Word at this 
convention. 

D. We also wish to express our gratitude to all those who helped plan and 
provided for the needs of the convention and all the delegates. 

E. In speaking for the entire CLC, the convention acknowledges the faith­
ful service of all who were called to serve the CLC as officers, mem­
bers of boards and members of committees at this convention and during 
the past biennium. 

V. Re: Conference Visitor Guidelines 

We recommend that the conference visitors, pastors, teachers and congre­
gations be encouraged to review the duties of the conference visitor as 
defined in the CLC Constitution and also make use of the two essays 
listed below in understanding the important function of the same. 

"The Functions of a Conference Visitor" by Prof C.M. Gullerud 
Journal of Theology, Vol. II, #5, p. 12ff. 

"The Conference Visitor" by Pastor Egbert Albrecht 
General Pastoral Conference, June 16-18, 1987. 

VI. Re: Constitutional Matters 

A. We endorse the suggestion of Pres. Fleischer regarding the resubmit­
ting of congregational constitutions" for review whenever a congrega­
tion makes a change which clearly affects substantive matters of doc­
trine or practice," and we recommend that this suggestion be given in­
to the hands of the Standing Constitution Comnittee. 

B.In view of the debate pertaining to the seating of delegates at this 
convention, we recommend that Article IV, A (Membership) and By-Law 6 
(The Right of Appeal) be referred to the Standing Constitution Commit­
tee for clarification and possible amplification. 

c. Re: Proposed By-Law 21 

1. We recommend that the Proposed By-Law 21 - Dissolution - be added 
to the By-Laws of our Constitution. It reads as follows: 

"In the event of the dissolution of the Church of the Lutheran Con­
fession its assets and all property and interests, of which it 
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shall then be possessed, including any devise or bequeath, gift or 
grant contained in any will or instrument in trust or otherwise 
made before or after such a dissolution, shall be divided in equal 
portions among the congregations that are members of record of the 
Church of the Lutheran Confession at the time of the dissolution." 

2.We recommend that each congregation determine whether or not the 
IRS requires a similar article in the constitutions of the congre­
gations that seek tax exemption. 

3.We would also acknowledge with thanks the work of Mr. Karl Fried­
richs of Mankato, Minnesota, for his advice and assistance in form­
ulating the wording for the proposed dissolution clause. 

D.We recommend that the proposed amendments to By-Law 17 - Persons 
within our fellowship who desire to enter into the teaching ministry­
be adopted. The following is the amended By-Law: 

"When public school teachers desire to teach in the parochial 
schools of the CLC, the eligibility of the candidates shall be de­
termined by the (president of the CLC. He shall consult with the 
conference visitor, the local pastor and the Dean of the College 
Department of ILC. This committee of three shall determine) which 
courses, if any, must be completed before such a teacher is elig­
ible for (a place on the roster of teachers of the CLC.) 
Note: The words within the parentheses are the proposed changes. 

The following amendment was ruled out of order and referred to the 
Standing Constitution Comnittee: 

This is not intended to restrict the local congregation from call­
ing a teacher from the membership of the CLC. 

VII. Ratification of Conference Visitors 

Whereas the following pastors have been elected as Conference Visitors 
by their respective conferences,we recommend ratification of the elec­
tions: 

Minnesota . . . . . 
Pacific . . . 
South-Eastern . . . 
West-Central. . 
Wisconsin . . . 

VIII. Convention Statistics 
Present Full-time 

Pastors 
Clergy F.rneriti 
Clergy Without 
Teachers 
Lay Delegates 

51 
9 

Congregations 14 
13 
79 

. Pastor John Pfeiffer . Pastor Bertram Naumann 

. P.astor Arvid Gullerud . . Pastor John Klatt 
Pastor Egbert Albrecht 

Excused Part-time Excused Full-time 
2 

1 
1 
5 

IX. Next Convention: We recommend that the 1990 convention be held at ILC, 
Monday through Friday, June 18-22. 

1 
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PRESIDENT'S REPORT 

In the name of our Lord Jesus Christ, Dear Fellow Members of the 
Church of the Lutheran Confession. Grace be to you all: 

No doubt, there are at this convention, some delegates who are here 
for the first time. First time delegates may feel a bit apprehen­
sive as to what exactly transpires at convention, and at what their 
part is in it. Others who have been here before are already think­
ing of the intensive work and, for some, the long hours that are 
characteristic of committee work. Nevertheless, in spite of the 
busy week, many have looked forward to the convention because con­
vention week presents an opportunity for a unique expression and 
exercise of fellowship. 

Whatever our thoughts are about this week, and whatever our hopes, 
we will all recognize the seriousness of our purpose here as we con­
template the seventh verse of I Peter 4. The first half of the 
seventh verse reads: "BUT THE END OF ALL THINGS IS AT HAND." It is 
against that backdrop that the Apostle says: "THEREFORE BE SERIOUS 
AND WATCHFUL IN YOUR PRAYERS ... AND ABOVE ALL THINGS HAVE FERVENT 
LOVE FOR ONE ANOTHER ... BE HOSPITABLE TO ONE ANOTHER WITHOUT 
GRUMBLING ... after which follows the verse from which our conven­
tion theme is taken: "AS EACH ONE HAS RECEIVED A GIFT, MINISTER IT 
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TO ONE ANOTHER, AS GOOD STEWARDS OF THE MANIFOLD GRACE OF GOD." (4:10) 

Anyone of the above expressions could have been chosen for a theme. 
They all are descriptive expressions of the kind of spirit that should 
characterize a confessional Lutheran Church, as well as its conven­
tion. Indeed, without any of the above exercises of the sanctified 
Christian life, very little would be accomplished within a con­
fessional fellowship. Certainly, little joy would be evident. 

The approaching end of all things "Calls for a sober vigilance in 
prayer, a life of love and mutual ministry, to the glory of God 
through Jesus Christ .... It calls for a sober and responsible 
congregational life: the leaders are to exercise their Shepherd's 
office with a pure zeal, conscious of their responsibility to the 
Chief Shepherd Who is about to be manifested. The church is to sub­
mit obediently to the elders. All are to be clothed with humility 
( 5: 1-5) . " (Franzmann, Concordia Bible with Notes, page 4 79) 

The first letter of Peter is addressed, not simply to the clergy, 
but to the Christians of the five provinces of Asia Minor (1:1). 
They are the people of Jewish extraction who have been converted to 
the faith that is in Christ Jesus, as well as Gentiles who have been 
called out of darkness into the marvelous light. They are such as 
have been redeemed by the blood of Christ, and purified unto Christ 
as His own special people "zealous of good works." (Titus 2:14) To 
people of diverse backgrounds, yet one in Christ, it is said, "As 
EACH ONE has received a gift, minister it to one another ... " 
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The verse very aptly fits as a theme for a church convention. Each 
of us here today has received a special gift, which, exercised in 
fellowship through fellowship with Christ, serves the body of Christ. 
Though we do not all have the same gifts, or gifts in the same amount, 
we all have some. The gifts are not of us, but to us. The variety 
of gifts are expressions of the grace of God to us. These gifts are 
extended to a great many, things by which we may do good to others, 
especially to those of the household of faith. Influence, property, 
reputation, wisdom, experience, kindness, faithfulness, compassion-
all these are regarded as gifts to be employed for the benefit of 
one another. The verse also lays upon us a responsibility. That 1, 

responsibility is inherent in the word "steward." This tenth verse 
exhorts us to use our gifts to "minister it to one another, as good 
stewards of the manifold grace of God." We are given gifts to USE, 
not to hide. 

Serving one another in the body of Christ, means that we are serving 
Christ Himself. The pastor is called on to use his gifts within the 
framework of his call to the benefit of God's people. He is not lord 
or master over God's flock, but a keeper of the flock entrusted to 
him. The lay people are to appreciate the gifts of their under­
shepherd. They also are called on to use their gifts for the en­
couragement and support of one another, and of the pastor, and 
teacher who also need counsel, support, and encouragement. Pastors 
and teachers are to use their varied gifts for the mutual welfare of 
each other. By serving one another, we are serving the welfare of the 
kingdom, and living to the glory of God. Such as are "built upon the 
foundation of the apostles and prophets, Jesus Christ Himself being 
the chief cornerstone'' (Ephesians 2:20); and who have "received a 
gift, (and) minister it to one another, as good stewards of the man­
ifold grace of God," testify to the grace of our Lord Jesus Christ, 
"in Whom the whole building (The Church) joined together grows into 
an holy temple in the Lord." (Ephesians 2:21) 

To our further encouragement at this convention, we have assigned 
the following essays under the theme: "STEWARDS OF HIS GRACE." 

"Our Particular Grace" - Pastor David Sweet 
"Our Particular Resources" - Pastor Robert Reim 

"Our Particular Opportunities" - Teacher Ross Roehl 

Underlying every other gift we have been given in differing degrees 
is the one gift that we all have in like measure. It is the gift of 
salvation that is ours in Christ Jesus, a gift freely and un­
grudgingly given to us by our Lord. May we all appreciate it. We 
further pray that we will appreciate the privilege that is ours, and 
the opportunities that are placed before us, for the exercise of our 
faith through faithful use of the personal gifts given to us. 
Finally, may each of us return home to serve as a ready instrument to 
the encouragement and reinforcement of our brethren, as together we 
minister with the Word of life to a dying world. 



DOCTRINAL MATTERS 

"Take heed to yourself and to the doctrine." 

I Timothy 4:16 

In the past biennium, colloquys were held with Pastor David Sweet 
and Mr. Robert Snell. Both of these men had left the Wisconsin 
Evangelical Synod for reasons of conscience. After colloquy with 
the Board of Doctrine, Pastor Sweet was declared eligible for 
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entrance into the ministry a.ncl Robert Snell into t'.1e teaching ministry of the CLC. 

Presently, we have two more requests for colloquys. 

COLORADO LUTHERAN SEMINARY: Disagreement with this fellowship re-
volves around the understanding of the 

third use of the Law. Shortly before the 1986 Convention, a letter 
had been received from the Colorado Lutheran Seminary concerning 
this matter. Upon consideration of the letter, the Board of Doctrine 
concurred with the CLS assessment that it seems "pointless going on 
from here." 

LUTHERAN CONFERENCE OF CONFESSIONAL FELLOWSHIP: In a letter of 
October, 1986, 

the LCCF stated their conclusion "that further correspondence at 
this time will not help to achieve our objective of coming to an 
agreement with you." The Board of Doctrine agreed with the LCCF 
conclusion. There has been no substantive official correspondence 
between the CLC and the LCCF. 

WISCONSIN EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN SYNOD: To the report of the Board 
of Doctrine which addresses 

our meeting with the WELS, I add a quote from the minutes of the 
secretary of the CLC. These minutes were approved by both parties 
to the discussion: 

"Both sides indicated that a further meeting would 
be necessary to satisfy questions that both have re­
garding the position of the other. Theses and anti­
theses would have to be agreed upon. It was agreed 
that we would not think of re-establishing fellowship 
relations without such clear understanding and doctrinal 
agreement on all issues that stand between us. 

"The possibility of a further meeting was dis­
cussed and it was agreed that subcommittees would set 
up an agenda. Suggested for inclusion on this agenda: 
'The Role of Admonition in Connection with Romans 16: 
17-18.' The CLC requested that references to the his­
torical framework of these issues might be permitted. 
The WELS suggested that, in any future meeting, the ELS 
be invited." 

It was concluded that since the WELS had asked that the Evangeli­
cal Lutheran Synod be included in any future meeting, President 
Mischke of the WELS and President Orvick of the ELS should suggest 
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dates to which we would react. No dates have as yet been forwarded 
to the ~LC As it stands now, there is no further meeting. 

concerning a possible second meeting, the president of the CLC 
reported in a pastoral letter: "A second meeting does not suggest 
that we are moving, or have moved, closer to agreement. It must 
be remembered that no agreement with the WELS, should that even or 
ever come to pass, would be complete until the same is arrived at 
with the ELS, since the ELS is in fellowship with the WELS." 

THE ROLE OF WOMEN: The CLC, as a confessional Lutheran Church, 
values faithfulness to the Word of God. Any 

suggestion of anything less than faithfulness to the Word would 
negate our reason for existence, and make a mockery of our name. 
At the same time, we treasure the concept of the priesthood of be­
lievers. We would not deny to any of God's people what is their 
privilege in the Gospel. 

A confessional church, from generation to generation, should not 
fear to study and restudy the Word in order to grow in understand­
ing, both of the principles of our faith and the practice of our 
faith. Only with understanding are we able to set forth the Truth 
of God's Word without denying it through extremism on one hand, 
which is contrary to the Gospel, and apostasy on the other. 

It cannot be denied, however, that many churches have fallen prey 
to the societal pressures which have chipped away at God's order 
for home and church. As a confessional church in this world, we 
too are a ready target £or pressures that would overthrow the head­
ship principle between man and woman as our Lord teaches it in His 
Word. 

We have begun a study of the relationship of men and women as re­
lates to the work of the church in our last pastoral conference. 
This study will be continuing. It will be on the agenda for local 
and general pastoral conferences. The CLC needs to make a clear 
statement--one that is steadfast to Scripture, yet evangelical in 
its presentation and practice. 

Let it be clearly said and clearly understood, that woman suf­
frage and ordination of women into the ministry is contrary to 
Scripture. No suggestion of any unScriptural practice has been 
made by anyone. Any suggestion that our continuing study should or will 
ultimately end with either woman suffrage and/or ordination must be 
firmly rejected. It is simply a matter of fact, that in defense of 
the Scriptural principle, extreme statements have been made, even to 
the point of denying women the privilege to be present in meetings 
of the congregation. We need to clearly delineate what Scripture 
teaches on this subject so that we are all speaking the same thing. 
We dare add nothing to, or subtract anything from Scripture itself. 
We dare give no privilege to, nor take any privilege away from 
God's people which Scripture does not give on one hand, or deny on the other. 

Two memorials had been received related to this subject. One 
memorial asked this convention to request of the Board of Doctrine 
a definitive statement to be presented to this same convention. 
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This was not possible. The second sought the establishment of a 
"Women's Committee" made up of women, with a "counselor" in mat­
ters of doctrine. It was suggested that this committee present 
suggestions to the 1990 Convention. This memorial also was re­
turned according to the constitutional provision adopted at the 
1986 Convention, and because, to have placid this matter on the 
floor of convention without prior study and discussion would have, 
at the very least, caused confusion. 

ISSUES OF THE DAY: Many inquiries come from outside the CLC, as 
well as from within, seeking to know the 

position of the CLC on certain issues of the day. It seems ap­
propriate to have expressions that set forth and clarify the 
position of what the CLC teaches from Scripture on certain moral 
and ethical issues that have arisen in our day, e.g. abortion, 
euthanasia, etc. A pamphlet setting forth Scripture on these and 
like subjects would be helpful to the president who is asked by 
inquirers to supply the CLC position. As it is now, he must in­
dividually answer each request. 

MISSIONS 

"God will have all men to be saved. " 

I Timothy 2:4 

W~th all the contending that a confessional church must do in this 
world, and in view of the increasingly more vocal social activists 
within the church in the world, it would be very easy to forget 
what our real call is. 

Jesus said to His disciples, "Repentance and remission of sins 
should be preached in His name among all nations. . " ( Luke 24: 4 7) 

The Apostle Paul directs our thoughts in the coriect vein when he 
says of himself that he was determined to know nothing among the 
Corinthians except Jesus Christ, and Him crucified (I Corinthians 
2:2). We use the gifts given to us in no better way than to put them 
at the disposal of our Lord so that through us, as instruments, His 
Word might go forth to the fulfillment of His saving will. 

We are thankful to the Lord for the opportunity to be bearers of 
the Gospel in cities of our own country, as well as in Nigeria and 
India. He has permitted the Gospel ministry to flourish in this 
country and abroad, in spite of many obstacles and difficulties. 
This Board of Missions has faithfully and diligently made every 
effort to administer the mission program with a minimum of funds. 
It is continually monitoring and watching for opportunities to reach 
out with the Gospel witness within the limits of our capabi~ities. 
Mission supported congregations have diligently sought to make their 
witness known in their respective communities. Missionaries have 
given themselves wholeheartedly to their mission work. The single 
most frustrating negative in our mission program is the lack of funds 
to do as much as ought to be done, and for the same reason not to be 
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able to do our work as well as it might be done. 

Our work in Nigeria and India continues to bear fruit in spite of 
difficulties. We marvel at the Lord's goodness in giving such dedi­
cation as is evident in the Koenig family who left home and country 
to labor under trying personal circumstances in Nigeria. We are 
thankful that the Lord preserved their health, healed them when they 
were sick, gave enthusiasm when it would otherwise have been hard 
to come by, and finally returned them safely for furlough. We wish 
them well as they return to Nigeria. We further ask them to carry 
our greetings back to the brethren of the NCLC. Pastor Essian and 
Patrick Udo labor faithfully with Pastor Koenig. 

The work also goes forward in India under the leadership of V. s. 
Benjamin, and Mohan Bas. With little money, but with the riches of 
Truth from God, they labor faithfully. It is not possible for us to 
comprehend totally the resistance they face as they use their gifts 
for "salvation-preaching" in their land. May the Lord bless them 
and keep them in His care To them also, we extend our warm fraternal greetings. 

CHRISTIAN EDUCATION 

"The fear of the Lord is the beginning of wisdom. II 

Psalm 111:10 

The priceless gift of Immanusl Lutheran High School, College, and 
Seminary continues to be a ca~se for continuing thanksgiving to our 
Lord. When we consider how some confessional Lutheran Church bodies 
that were begun in years past ultimately ceased to exist because 
they did not train their future generations, we can appreciate 
what our school means to us. 

The 1986 Convention asked for the appointment of a committee to 
make a thorough study of what was called "our school enrollment 
problems." Such a committee was appointed. Its report, with con­
clusions, or recommendations, appears in the Regents report to this 
convention. Simultaneous to the study of this committee, there 
was an increased interest in the school as was manifested through 
an increased enrollmentin the last school year. Reports indicate 
that there seems to be a continuing interest for the 1988-89 school 
term. 

One area of concern is the continuing shortage of students prepar­
ing for the teaching ministry. Some congregations as well as 
teachers have been under constant pressure as, beginning in mid­
school year a teacher is receiving call after call. At the same 
time, some vacancies are not filled unless help is sought from with­
in the congregation. We are thankful for teachers in congregations 
who are re-entering the teaching ministry, and for those who are 
entering parochial school teaching for the first time. But the 
fact remains that we do need to encourage our young men and 
women to give serious consideration to teaching in our schools. 
The reasons for lack of candidates may be many-fold. To the ex­
tent that the reasons can be addressed and answered, we need to 
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train attention in that direction. 

The Regents are asking for the creation of an additional pro­
fessorshiµ at ILC.Vithout question, they make a good case for this 
new professorship in their report. The faculty is carrying an 
extraordinary teaching load as it is now. The enrollment committee 
report recommends adding other courses. Whether or not the Regents 
can add more course offerings at all, an additional professor seems 
necessary . 

We commend the Regents for the work they have done, and the faculty 
for its continued faithful labor in the Lord. You will note also 
that the student aid program is working well, and has proven to be a 
benefit to many students. Two years ago we lamented the fact that 
there was a large amount of money owed to ILC from students, 
present and past. While a backlog still exists, we commend the 
Regents for their efforts in reducing that debt. We appreciate 
the fact that many have responded and have looked, or are looking, 
after their responsibility in this regard. 

The Lord grant us full appreciation of our school, so that He will 
be pleased to continue to bless Immanuel, and through it, its stu­
dents, and the CLC. 

FINANCES 

"And there came a certain poor widow, and she threw 
in two mites. " Mark 12:42 

The success of the mission of the Church in this world rests in 
the power of the Word of God. But even as we trust the Word to 
accomplish its purpose as it is preached (Isaiah 55:11), it be­
hooves us to take an active part in mission work. We pray for the 
spread of the Gospel. We still must be active witnesses. It is 
likewise incumbent upon us to give of our "first-fruits" as did 
the widow. Certainly none of us will plead poverty as a de-
fense for returning nothing to the Lord. A key to accomplishment 
of our work, and to the siezing of opportunities lies in the ready 
participation of all members of a congregation or church body. 
More important than the size of a gift to the Lord for His work is 
the attitude with which people participate. Certainly we should 
encourage each other to give, not simply to the church, but to the 
Lord. We implore the Lord for the attitude of heart that moves us 
to "first-fruit" giving whereby our faith, and our commitment to 
the Lord's work is manifested. At the same time we acknowledge 
that the Lord has blessed us so that we have been able as a church 
body to do more than might otherwise be thought humanly possible. 

As in the past salary matters of missionaries and professors will again be before 
us. Fach convention vJe speak expressing our concern. We seem not to be able to 
arrive at what is an equitable salary. There are many different opinions. Possibly 
we cannot ever reach a consensus. Laymen have also expressed concern that the 
past and current compensation package is not what it should be. I.et no one suggest 
that there is an easy solution. We can reduce programs in the mission field or 
at ILC. We can make a real effort to increase offerings. We can do a catlbination 
of the tyX) suggestions. The body has to decide how and what we can or should do. 
We urge careful attention to the salary survey study that is found in the prospectus. 
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MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

BOARD WORKLOAD: It may not be possible for everyone to understand, 
but the fact is that the workload of the boards of 

the CLC has increased dramatically over the years, and certainly 
most recently. The Prospectus reports bear that out. All of the 
boards meet byond the time of Coordinating Council. Conference 
phone calls are also quite normal. We implore the members of the 
CLC to remember their elected board members in their prayers, and 
to stand ready to assist in various efforts as they might be asked. 
Many, if not all of the members of the boards, are also involved 
and active members of their respective congregations. It is such 
selfless effort that is the lifeblood of congregations as well as 
of the CLC. 

CONSTITUTION: The Standing Constitution Committee will be sub-
mitting a "dissolution" clause that is to appear in 

the constitution of the CLC. A similar clause is, according to 
IRS regulation, to be incorporated into our congregational con­
stitutions. 

Congregations seeking membership in the CLC are to submit their 
constitution for review and approval. No congregation is received 
into voting membership without such a review. However, after re­
ception into membership, constitutions can be changed without any 
oversight. It is therefore suggested that the constitution of a 
member congreg~tion be resubmitted for review whenever it makes a 
chanae whicb clearly affects substantive matters of doctrin~-or 
practice ihis suygestion should not be interpreted as seeking 
to deprive congregations of their particular rights. However, if 
initial review of a constitution is desirable, then periodic re­
view under such circumstances as mentioned above would seem to be 
a logical followup. It does also provide one manner of maintain­
ing unity in doctrine and practice, so sadly lacking in many other 
Lutheran church bodies boday. 

MEMORIALS: In addition to the two previously mentioned memorials 
that were returned, you will find memorials from St. 

Luke's of Stoddard, and St. Mark's of Onalaska, Wisconsin, ad­
dressing the CLC efforts at Bible translation study, a new cate­
chism, and a hymnal supplement. There is also a memorial ad­
dressing medical insurance for retired workers. This memorial 
comes from Gethsemane of Saginaw, Michigan. 

REPORTS: In addition to the Immanuel Lutheran College Enrollment 
Committee, a Stewardship Committee, and a Hymnal Com­

mittee were appointed after the last convention. The ILC com­
mittee report, as well as the Stewardship Committee report finishes 
the business of those committees, unless further direction is given 
by the convention. The Hymnal Committee has certain suggestions to 
which the convention will need to respond. Whether it will con­
tinue to function also lies within the province of the convention. 

INDIAN LANDING LtITHERAN OillRCH: This small independent Lutheran congregation in 
Rochester NY desires to maintain a conservative witness in its conmuni ty. It 
is seekin~ a pastor fran the Church of the Lutheran Confession. Upon its expression 
that it desires to be instructed in the Word, and be led in this effort by a pastor 
of the CLC, things are moving in the direction of answering their request with 
the help they desire. 



Hymnal Camnittee 
Robert Ix:mner 
Mr. James D::>ring 
John Reim 
Paul Schaller 
Gene Schreyer 

Journl of Theology 
Roland A. Gurgel, Contributing 

E.clitor 
Elton Hallauer, Assistant E.clitor 
Paul D. Nolting, Business Manager 

APPOIN'IMENTS 

Encouragement to Giving 
Ted Barthels 
Mark Bemthal 
John Ude 

ILC Enrollment 
John Johannes 
Ross Roehl 
Mr. Gayle Stelter 

Standing Constitution Corrnnittee 
Arvid Gullerud 

RESIGlATICNS/APPOIN'IMENTS 

John Pfeiffer from ILC Enrollment Corrnnittee; 
Replaced by John Johannes 

Arvid Gullerud from Conference Visitor of Pacific Coast Conference; 
Replaced by Norbert Reim 

D::>ug Libby from Standing Constitution Ccmnittee; 
Replaced by Arvid Gullerud 

Replaced by Robert Reim• 

Retirement 

Robert J:ommer 

Vernon Greve 

Ralph Schaller 

Ministers of the Convention 

Essayists: David Sweet 
Robert Reim 
Ross Roehl 

Chaplain: ...................... Arvid Gullerud 

Death 

Harold C. Duehlrneier 

Helmuth Rutz 

Gilbert Sydow 

Application for Membership 

Pastors: Jerome Barthels 
David Sweet 

Memorial Service: .............. George Barthels 

David Naumann 
Michael Sprengeler 
Michael Wilke 
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Corrmunion Service Speaker: ..... Paul Tiefel 
Cornnunion Service Liturgist: ... Mark Gullerud Congregation: GRACE of Live Oak, FL 

Convention Log Editor: ......... John Riem 
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*Ordained/Installed: 

Paul Naumann 

Carl Heinrich A. 
Schmutzler 

David Koenig 

David Sweet 

Walter Schaller 

Paul Fleischer 

*Jerome Barthels 

Arvid Gullerud 

*Michael Wilke 

ORDINATION/INSTALLATION 

JlY.:. Date: 

B. J. Naumann July 20, 1986 

John Johannes Sept. 7' 1986 

John Klatt Sept. 7' 1986 
David Fuerstenau 

Egbert Albrecht Nov. 16, 1986 

Leland Grams Nov. 16, 1986 

Arvid Gullerud Feb. 22, 1987 

Rollin Reim July 12, 1987 

p. F. Nolting Sept. 13, 1987 

Ralph Schaller June 12, 1988 

Congregation: 

St. Paul's, 
White River, SD 

Messiah, 
Hales Corners, WI 

Commissioned to 
Nigeria, Africa 

Calvary, 
Marquette, MI 

St. Luke's, 
Lemmon, SD 

Gethsemane, 
Spokane, WA 

St. Stephen's, 
Hayward, CA 

St. Matthew's, 
Richardson, TX 

Gift of God, 
Fairfax, VA 



Installed: 

James Lau 

Collette Sieg 

Quinn Sprengeler 

Shawn Falkenberg 

Lila Schmidt 

Paul D. Nolting 

Candice Ohlmann 

Gloria Reim 

Terrell Kesterson 

Collette Sieg 

Theodore Quade 

Desirae Ohlmann 

*Karl Olmanson 

Kevin Hulke 

Grace Schreyer 

Karla Olrnanson 

Carla Pelzl 

John Reim 

TEACHERS INSTALLED/CERTIFIED* 

Date: 

Daniel Fleischer July 27, 1986 

Michael Thorn Aug. 3, 1986 

L.D. Redlin Aug. 3, 1986 

L.D. Redlin Aug. 3, 1986 

Michael Sydow Aug. 17, 1986 

Michael Sydow Aug. 25, 1986 

Peter Reim Aug. 31, 1986 

Douglas Libby Aug. 31, 1986 

John Schierenbeck April 17, 1987 

James Sandeen Aug. 16, 1987 

John Reim Aug. 23, 1987 

John Pfeiffer Aug. 23, 1987 

L.D. Redlin Aug. 30, 1987 

L.D. Redlin Aug. 30, 1987 

L.D. Redlin Aug. 30, 1987 

David Lau Jan. 10, 1988 

Michael Sydow Jan. 10, 1988 
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School: 

Grace, 
Fridley, MN 

Bethel, 
Spring, TX 

Immanuel H.S., 
Mankato, MN 

Immanuel, 
Mankato, MN 

Faith, 
Markensan, WI 

Immanuel College, 
Eau Claire, WI 

Our Savior's, 
Jamestown, ND 

Gethsemane, 
Spokane, WA 

Immanuel, 
Winter Haven, FL 

Faith, 
Coloma, MI 

Immanuel, 
Winter Haven, FL 

St. Paul's, 
Austin, MN 

Immanuel H.S., 
Mankato, MN 

Immanuel, 
Mankato, MN 

Immanuel, 
Mankato, MN 

Messiah, 
Eau Claire, WI 

Immanuel College, 
Eau Claire, WI 
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CONGREGATION ANNIVERSARIES 

Congregation: Place: Year: Date: Speaker: 

Mt. Olive Lamar, co 50 Sept. 7' 1986 Carl Thurow 

Gethsemane Spokane, WA 35 Sept. 2 1 , 1986 Robt. Reim 

Baharath Ev. 
Lutheran Church India 5 Dec. 1986 Mohan Bas 

Redeemer Sister Lakes, MI 25 Feb. 8 ' 1987 D. Fleischer 1, 

R. Schaller 
D. Schierenbeck 

Trinity Millston, WI 25 Sept. 27, 1987 M. Bernthal 

St. John's Clarkston, WA 75 Oct. 4, 1987 L. Grams 

SCHOOL ANNIVERSARIES 

School: Place: Year: Date: SpeakP.r: 

Our Savior's Jamestown, ND 40 Nov. 1, 1987 Paul D. Nolting 

INDIVIDUAL ANNIVERSARY 

Anniversary of: Years Service: Date: Celebrated at: 

Robert List 10 Jan. 25, 1987 Grace, 
Sleepy Eye, MN 



REPORT OF COMMITTEE #2: PRESIDENT'S MESSAGE AND REPORT 
PUBLICATIONS, CLC BOOK HOUSE 

I. President's Report 

A. Introduction 
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1. We appreciate the theme "Stewards of His Grace," chosen for this 
Eighteenth Convention of the Church of the Lutheran Confession. 

2. God has, indeed, been gracious to us through the redemption of Christ 
and the varied gifts given to each of us as manbers of Christ's Body. 

3. We are thankful to God for the encouragement the President has given 
each of us, whether pastors, teachers, or lay people, to use these 
gifts in love and for the benefit of one another. 

B. Issues of the Day 
1. Whereas we agree with the President that there is a need for help in 

answering inquiries concerning moral and doctrinal issues from the 
outside, and 

2. Whereas we feel that more information on the concept of a position 
pamphlet is needed, 

3. Be it resolved that the Board of Doctrine evaluate the advisibility 
of producing such a pamphlet, 

4. And be it further resolved (upon the recommendation of the Board of 
Doctrine) that the Coordinating Council be authorized at its spring 
meeting in 1989 to start the production of such a pamphlet. 

C. Miscellaneous Matter 
1. Board Workload 

a. Together with the President we thank God for getting us board mem­
bers willing to expend much time and energy in carrying out their 
responsibilities. 

b. We ask our Lord to give them continuing strength and zeal for the 
work they do in our name, and we encourage all the members in our 
fellowship to assist them in any way they can. 

2. Indian Landing Lutheran Church, Rochester, NY 
a. We rejoice in the fact that the congregation of Indian Landing 

Lutheran Church is searching for the whole truth of God's Word. 
b. We pray that the Holy Spirit continue to guide them. 
c. We support them with our prayers and stand ready to assist them in 

their study of the Word, as the Holy Spirit directs. 

MINISTRY BY MAIL 

The current weekly run is 350, of which 90 are firstclass and 260 bulk mail. 
The cost for a single, firstclass subscription is $20.00. The bulk rate is 12 
cents/copy plus mailing costs. The sermons are produced by the Editor plus 
Pastor David Lau of Messiah Lutheran Church, F.au Claire, WI. They are typed 
for printing by the Business Manager, Miss Susan Nolting. The MBM is used for 
private devotions by isolated_ individuals and families and for services con­
ducted by lay leaders in various congregations. Mailing costs have recently 
gone up; printing costs are scheduled to go up. That means that the prices 
may also have to rise. The MBM has been self-supporting since its inception. 

Paul F. Nolting, Editor 
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Checking 
Money Fund 

Subscriptions 
Interest' 

Disbursements 

Issue-Printing 
-Postage 

Office-Postage 
-Editor Expense 
-Expense 
-Computer 
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Money Fund 

C6 months) 

329. 16 
5,221.55 

18,746.45 
695.11 

14,797.92 
2,944.04 

666.97 
100.00 
122.84 
400.00 

1 1986 
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$228 .16 
346.35 
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C 12 months) 
<5 months) 

Observations: 

1. Actual account balance - - -

2. Journal of Theology balance - - -

+ $841.89 

+ $230.00 

3. Anticipated Revenue - - - 1344 Q S5.00 = $6720 

4. Distribution: Individual 
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-ILC 
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-President 
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-Special 
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Respectfully Submitted, 

Benno Sydow, Business Manager 
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THE JOURNAL OF THEOLOGY 
Financial Report 

For 2-Year Period July 1, 1986 through June 30, 1988 
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Receipts 
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To Editor 
Computer 

Balance - - - June 30, 1988 

Observations: 

1,665.00 
80. 00 

(l. (l(l 

1,975.00 

1,745.00 

230.00 

1. The Journal of Theology was completely self-supporting 
during this biennium. 

2. Subscriptions: 

Gratis 
Individual 

Total 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Benno Sydow, 
Business Manager 

62 
196 

258 

27 
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REPORT OF COMMITTEE #2: PRESIDENT'S .MESSAGE AND REPORT 

PUBLICATIONS, CLC BOOK HOUSE 
(Continued) 

II. Publications 

A. Journal of Theology 
1. We are thankful for the "Journal of Theology." 
2. We recommend that our laypeople and all CLC pastors, professors, 

and teachers make use of this publication for their edification. 

B. Lutheran Spokesman 
1. We are also thankful for the "Lutheran Spokesman." 
2. We recommend that this publication receive further promotion among 

our congregations, especially through blanket subscriptions. 

C. Ministry By Mail 
1. We are thankful to all individuals involved for their efforts in 

making the "Ministry by Mail" available to various congregations 
and individuals for comfort and strengthening in the Word. 

Conclusion: May the Lord continue to bless the witness of these publica­
tions. 

II I. Book House 

A. We sincerely thank Mr. Lowell Moen for his work with the CLC Book 
House. 

B. May the Lord bless the work of Mr. Harvey Callies as he takes over as 
manager. 

DOCTRINE; REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DOCTRINE 

In October of 1986 the Board of Doctrine conducted a colloquy for Pastor David 
Sweet, who had resigned his membership in the W.E.L.S. and had joined a con­
gregation of the C.L.C. The Board agreed to advise President Fleischer that 
Pastor Sweet be considered eligible for a call into the C.L.C. preaching min­
istry. 

During the biennium the Board of Doctrine reviewed the proposed Catechism and 
found it to be in agreement with the confession of the C.L.C. 

President Fleischer asked the Board to represent the C.L.C. in discussions 
with the W.E.L.S. that had been agreed upon by the presidents of the two 
church bodies. In June of 1987 a sub-committee of the C.L.C. met with a sub­
committee of the W.E.L.S. at Tomah, WI, to agree on an agenda for such a meet­
ing. There was agreement that a thorough study of 2 Thessalonians 3:6, 14-15 
and Romans 16:17-18 would focus attention on the issues that need to be re­
solved. 

On January 13-14, 1988, the meeting of the CICR of the W.E.L.S. and the Board 
of Doctrine of the C.L.C. was held in Ingr~m Hall on the I.L.C. campus. The 
discussions were extensive and the spirit was cordial and comfortable. There 
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was evidence in these discussions that the representatives of both synods were 
convinced that a completely frank discussion was necessary so that there would 
be no misunderstandings. It was agreed that there would have to be theses and 
antitheses to clarify positions. It was agreed that another meeting should be 
held and that representatives of the E.L.S. be invited to attend. The three 
presidents are to agree on an agenda and a time of meeting . 

On April 5, 1988, the Board of Doctrine met to conduct a colloquy for Mr. 
Robert Snell, a teacher who had resigned from the W.E.L.S. and joined a con­
gregation of the C.L.C. The Board recommended to President Fleischer that Mr. 
Snell be considered eligible for a call into the teaching ministry in the 
C.L.C. 

Robert Reim, Chairman 

DOCTRINE: REPORT OF COMMITTEE #1 

I. Colloquies 

We thank the Lord of the Church who led Pastors David Sweet and Mark 
Bohde and Teacher Robert Snell into our midst. We ratify the President's 
action on declaring them eligible for call. 

II. Fellowship Communications with the Colorado Lutheran Seminary (CLS) and 
the Lutheran Conference of Confessional Fellowship (LCCF) 

We note that the Board of Doctrine and the President concur with the as­
sessment of the CLS and the conclusion of the LCCF that further discus­
sions of the issues between us seem pointless and have therefore been 
suspended. 

Nonetheless, it is our prayer that the scriptural and evangelical testi­
mony which our representatives have laid upon the hearts of the members 
of these church bodies will accomplish the wholesome result of restoring 
complete agreement between them and us on the bas.is of God's Word alone. 

III. Cornnunications with the Wisconsin Evangelical Lutheran Synod (WELS) 

A. Whereas we are mindful of all that the Board of Doctrine, as well as 
President Fleischer have reported regarding discussions held to date, 

The ref ore be it resolved that we concur with all that our Board has 
accomplished, and 

Whereas the WELS has requested that the Evangelical Lutheran Synod 
(ELS), with which it is in fellowship, be invited to any future meet­
ings, 

Be it further resolved that we concur with the request of the WELS 
that the ELS be invited to any future meeting. 

B. Whereas differences which exist between our church bodies are doctri­
nal in nature, 
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The ref ore be it resolved that we encourage our Board of Doctrine to 
continue all meaningful discussions which contribute toward a God­
pleasing resolution of the doctrinal differences, and finally, 

Be it resolved that our President be directed to take every opportuni­
ty to resume discussions. 

IV. Report of the Stewardship Conmittee (See page 31.) 

We thank the Stewardship Committee for its work as assigned by the last 
convention. 

v. The Role of Women in the Church 

A. It is the confession of the CLC that woman suffrage in the church and 
ordination of women into the pastoral ministry are contrary to Scrip­
ture. We are thankful that our President has reported that no sugges­
tion of unscriptural practice in this area has been made by anyone in 
our fellowship. 

B. We encourage continued study in various forums of the role of women in 
the Church so that we all speak the same thing. 

c. We believe that the application of God's Word to the subject will 
answer any questions that may arise in this area. 

VI. Report of the Hymnal Comnittee and Memorial Re Hymnal (See page 31,and 32) 

Whereas we appreciate the work of the Hymnal Conmittee, and 

Whereas we agree that there are worthwhile hymns not readily available to 
our congregations, and 

Whereas the Lord has given our church body talented people who could com­
pose or arrange hymn settings, 

Therefore be it resolved that a committee be appointed by the President 
to make available to the congregations of the CLC in copyable form a 
brief supplement of selected hymns which have received favorable review 
by the Board of Doctrine. 

" 



31 
COMMITTEE REPORTS: - A. REPORT OF THE STEWARDSHIP COMMITTEE1 

This is the final report of our Stewardship Committee work. We began meeting in 
Aug-Sept of 1986. The committee at that time consisted of Pastors Ted Barthels, 
Mark Bernthal and Paul Fleischer. Shortly thereafter, Pastor Fleischer received 
and accepted the call to Gethsemane of Spokane, WA. Pastor John Ude was then 
appointed to take his place. 

We had several meetings during the winter/spring of '87 and decided on producing 
two synod-wide publications. The first was three bulletin inserts concerning our 
stewardship: 

ll in the use of the Means of Grace 
2) in the use of our ti~e and talents 
3) in the use of our material blessings 

These inserts were sent out to the congregations to be used during the 
Thanksgiving, Advent and Christmas seasons. 

Our second publication was a flip chart Bible study of the parable of the Prodigal 
Son. We chose this Bible lesson because it dramatically pictured our God's work in 
the lives of men. The flip chart was intended to be used in a variety of ways - as 
in home, every family visit by pastor/elder, a congregational Bible study, or a 
smaller group study within the congregation. 

We pray the Lord use these publications to His glory and to lead all of us to a 
deeper appreciation of Jesus' vicarious sacrifice for us and to a committed life of 
faithful stewardship in our use of the Means of Grace and of our time, talents and 
treasures. 

Your fellow servants in our Crucified and Risen Savior, 

CLC Stewardship Committee: 

B. REPORT OF THE HYMNAL COMMITTEE1 

Pastors Ted Barthels 
Mark Bernthal 
John Ude 

The Hymnal Committee has reviewed the Sampler, New Hymns and Liturgy, published as 
the first part of the Wisconsin Synod work toward a new hymnal. We have also 
looked at the material sent to us in response to our notice in the Lutheran 
Spokesman. 

It is the committee's view that there are a number of worthwhile hymns not included 
in our present hymnal, which was published over 45 years ago. Therefore a 
supplement to our present hymnal would be desirable in order to make some of these 
hymns available to our congregations for use in worship services. 

The committee believes that we would best be served by publishing our own 
supplement, with our own musical arrangements. We consider this to be feasible 
with the talents resident in our church body. The cost of such a project would 
depend on the size of the supplement, and the specific hymns to be included 
(royalties, etc.). 

Hymnal Committee: Pastor Paul Schaller, Chairman 
Prof. Robert Dommer 
Pastor John Reim 
Prof. Gene Schreyer 
Mr. James Doring 



32 
MEMORIAL 

C. Hymnal 

Whereas The Lutheran Hymnal has been a source of comforting and joyful worship for us 
overmany years; and 

Whereas the WELS experienced strong opposition to their Sampler, a 60-page booklet 
which offered new liturgies, changes in the old liturgy of The Lutheran Hymnal, 
two versions of the Lord's Prayer, 21 new hymns, etc.;(2) --

Therefore we urge our CLC to leave as they are, the precious forms of our worship and 
instruction. The present clergy study of Bible translations can lead to dis­
turbing results among us. 

(2)The Sampler was used by the WELS to prepare their members for the new hymnal 
that is to appear in 1990. It contained two versions of the Lord's Prayer, one 
with traditional wording, the other with a new wording. It has not yet been de­
termined which will appear in their new hymnal. The new words are as follows: 

Our Father in heaven, hallowed be your name, your kingdom come, your 
will be done on earth as in heaven. Give us today our daily bread. 
Forgive us our sins as we forgive those who sin against us. Lead us 
not into temptation, but deliver us from evil. For the kingdom, the 
power, and the glory are yours now and forever. Amen. 

When the trial period with the Sampler ended, The Northwestern Lutheran repor­
ted: "No other issue has brought more letters to The Northwestern Lutheran: 
there were about 75, 90 percent of them critical.-"-Also, "Without a doubt the 
most common criticism of the Sampler liturgy revision has been the use of the 
pronouns "you" and "your" in place of the traditional "thou," "thee," "thy" and 
"thine" when referring to God. The chief objection was that addressing God as 
"you" was demeaning the deity," "profaning God's name," "dragging God down to 
our level," "making God common," was "irreverent" and "disrespectful." 

The use of Thee and Thou for God has been a part of our religious life from 
our childhood. Although these words in themselves carry no connotation of 
respect or disrespect, yet we have learned to use them as words of respect when 
they refer to God. A study by our members of the 660 hymns in The Lutheran 
Hymnal show that these words occur frequently--THEE - 1,292 times; THOU - 941 
times; THY - 2,103 times; THINE - 293 times. 

St. Luke's Congregation - Stoddard, WI St. Mark's Congregation - Onalaska, WI 

/I' President President 

~~c!±: 
Pastor 



EDUCATION: REPORT OF THE PRESIDENT OF ILC 

"I cry aloud to the Lord; I lift up my voice to the Lord for mercy. 
I pour out my complaint before Him; before Him I tell my trouble. 
When my spirit grows faint ~ithin me, it is You who know my way. 
In the path where I walk men have hidden a snare for me. Look to my 
right and see; no one is concerned for me. I have no refuge; 
I cry to You, 0 Lord; I say, 'You are my refuge, my portion in the 
land of the living.' Listen to my cry, for I am in desperate need; 
rescue me from those who pursue me, for they are too strong for me. 
Set me free from my prison, that I may praise Your name. Then the 
righteous will gather about me because of Your goodness to me." 
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Why begin this report with the 142nd Psalm? Do these words suggest that some­
thing is wrong at ILC? Could things really be that bad? 

Of course things are that bad! Each of our people on the ILC campus - be it 
student, teacher, or worker - has flesh and blood. Recalling the things that 
God has revealed to us concerning flesh and blood, indeed we have problems. 

Of course things are that bad! ILC is a church sponsored institution directed 
by believers, but it exists in this world. Recalling the things that God has 
revealed to us concerning the world in which we live, indeed we have problems. 

Of course things are that bad! In this world, in Eau Claire, on the dedicated 
grounds of ILC the devil sneaks about as subtle as ever seeking which of the 
believers may be caught weak in the faith and devoured. Knowing what Scripture 
says of satan and his activities in the world, indeed we have problems. 

And things were that bad for David who wrote our Psalm. But listen to his song 
of faith. David knew that despite the evil of the world, the devil, and his own 
sinful flesh the Lord had spoken to him in love and great power. By that word 
and His promises He gave David the faith to turn to the lord, to call upon Him, 
to find refuge and life in Him alone, to be set free from sin and death and the 
devil, to praise His saving name, and to enjoy the fellowship of those who also 
knew the goodness of the Lord. 

And so for believers at ILC. Here the word of the Lord gives faith to join in 
Psalm 142, yes in all the Psalms and hymns and prayers and praises. Here the 
means of His grace trains and controls the flesh; here there is not escape from 
the world, but guidance for walking securely in this world; here Christ's 
victory over sin death and the devil is the means whereby one little word can 
fell satan; here fellowship in the goodness of the Lord is the fruit of faith. 
Here, "as bad as it is'' we have it good, and we have life! 

The ILC Newsletters have shared this campus goodness with you. You rejoiced in 
the good growth in enrollment when this school year began with 150 students (105 
in high school, 38 in college, and 7 in the seminary); you have appreciated the 
good scholastic, extra curricular, and athletic activities; the good reports 
from your high school, your college, and your seminary. You have heard the good 
choirs and the good music; you have been blessed with the good graduate teachers 
(one this year) and the good graduate preachers (three· this year) who have come 
to minister to your spiritual needs. 
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EDUCATION: REPORT OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF ILC 

Illiteracy is a problem wherever it occurs. There are sufficient 
critics of the national educational systems decrying the unacceptably high 
number of those who go to school and don't learn to read or write. Yet, 
that's not the whole problem. There are many who can read and write and 
are still spiritually "illiterate" -- who do not personally know and trust 
in Jesus Christ as their one and only Savior from sin and death. 

The value of Christian education is in its spiritual objectives. The 
lessons of literacy serve a higher purpose in connection with the reading, 
understanding, and spreading (either by speaking or in writing) God's 
saving Word. 

The Word of God is the highlight in all our Christian education. It 
is also at the center of our classes, instruction, and projects at 
Immanuel Lutheran College. We have been given the privilege of featuring 
the news of His grace in Jesus Christ in every area of educational 
endeavor undertaken in our school. 

At the entry drive to Immanuel stands a new sign -- one that wasn't 
there two years ago. This beautiful design and construction of Professor 
James Pelz! beams a proud welcome to those entering our campus. This is 
IMMANUEL -- God with us! Our Lord receives the glory and His people 
receive the blessings of pastors for their pulpits, teachers for their 
schools, and all the fine number who become an informed and eager corps of 
other ministers in the Savior's kingdom. 

Our primary educational objective is the salvation of souls. Our 
instruction is superior because it flows from and includes the means of 
grace. The product of our efforts is the nourishment that strengthens 
faith in our Lord and Savior Jesus Christ. 

The products of our efforts also include superior instruction in 
every subject area offered in our curriculum. When students leave 
Immanuel, they should be well equipped for courageous Christian 
discipleship and leadership. 

PART I -- Assignments from the 1986 Convention 

A. THE STUDENT AID FUND. The 1986 Convention adopted a new !LC 
Student Aid Fund program. In connection with its passage they asked that 
"this assistance program be given maximum publicity as part of the 
on-going effort to attract new students to !LC." A couple of suggestions 
were offered. 

The message has indeed been spread. The Board of Regents has printed 
a special "newsletter" each year that reminds members of the CLC of this 
opportunity to offer financial assistance for students who attend ILC. 
The Student Aid Officer has made information and applications available to 
all the congregations of the CLC through their pastors. These materials 
are also available in the CLC Book House. 

B. PERIODIC REPORT REGARDING THE STUDENT AID FUND. The 1986 
Convention also resolved that the ILC Board of Regents "periodically 
report on the status of the Student Aid Fund, informing congregations 
about the number of students currently benefitting from each category 
[loan, grant, scholarship, work/study -- added], dollars involved, number 
of students turned down, dollars requested but not available, loans 
repaid, etc." 

Compliance has been in three forms. The Regents• newsletter contains 
some of this information. The monthly report of the CLC Board of Trustees 
also tells of the fund account condition. He also include the following 
summary. 
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1986-87 Awards 

Scholarships $1,350.00 (11 awards) 
Grants $4,197.50 ( 8 awards) 
Loans $13,524.52 (29 awards) 

---------
$19,072.02 

1987-88 Awards 

Scholarships $4,450.00 (31 awards) 
Grants $2,800.00 ( 8 awards) 
Loans $28,118.76 (31 awards) 
Hark/Study $10,585.00 ( 18 awards) 

----------
$45,953.78 

A total of 43 students received help in 1987-88 because of their 
Student Aid Fund application .in one form or another or in more than one 
form. He have been able to provide financial assistance through the 
Student Aid Fund to every person whose application indicated a need. 
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The Student Aid Fund receives income through interest on endowments, 
direct gifts to the fund, and repayments of loans and delinquent accounts. 
Because the program is so new, there are very few loans which are due and 
are being repaid at this time .. This means that the desired "revolving" 
feature of the Fund has not yet been realized. Money for the Work/Study 
portion of the 87-88 awards came from the ILC Operations Budget. The rest 
is funded through the Student Aid Fund. 

C. ACCREDITATION/CERTIFICATION/TRANSFER OF CREDITS. The Convention 
resolved that "we encourage the Board of Regents to keep abreast of 
regional accreditation requirements and make proper use of any suggestion 
or plan which would ease or eliminate the problem of some graduates not 
meeting the certification requirements of some states.~ 

The trends regarding accreditation and certification are regularly 
monitored by members of the ILC faculty. 

1. Accreditation. In 1977 Immanuel sought status as a Candidate for 
Accreditation from the North Central Association of Colleges and Schools. 
The evaluation officer, Mr. Victor Baldi, advised us that our "application 
fell into the extreme risk category" because our current resources, both 
financial and human, were insufficient to achieve accreditation for our 
college. 

There appears to be no evidence that our situation or the guidelines 
for accreditation have changed. One of the noted insufficiencies was in 
the number of advanced degres of those teaching in the college department. 
Our professors are encouraged to (and do) continue their higher education. 
Some of them take regular degree programs and earn advanced degrees. 
Others take selected subject of importance for their teaching at Immanuel 
but out of sequence for earning a degree. Both endeavors serve the 
educational interests of Immanuel. 

2. Certification. There are CLC schools in states which require 
certification of their elementary teachers. And accreditation would not 
necessarily solve certification problems. 

He acknowledge that certification issues may be an inconvenience (or 
even hardship) for congregations and their schools. However, we note that 
our teachers and congregations have been able to work out certification 
difficulties. No school bas been closed because its teacher was not 
certified. 

Many of our teachers continue their education anyway. One of the 
by-products of this effort is certifiability. 
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3. We are pleased to report that the University of Wisconsin -- Eau 

Claire has renewed the five-year agreement whereby they "will accept the 
transfer of credits (up to 72 [two years -- MS] credits for each student) 
from Immanuel Lutheran College, provided that the credits are applicable 
to the curriculum or the University of Wisconsin -- Eau Claire, and that 
at the conclusion of the semester or session in which the transfer student 
completes his or her first twelve credits at the university, the student 
is in gocxl academic standing and has a minimum 2.00 resident grade point 
average." This agreement will need to be renewed in 1993. 

We have also had a favorable transfer of credits experience with 
Mankato State University of Mankato, Minnesota. A recent question about 
transfer was resolved by correspondence between Mankato State University 
and Immanuel's Academic Dean and by including a copy of the transfer of 
credits arrangement with the University of Wisconsin Eau Claire. 

D. SEWER PROJECT. In 1986 the Convention also passed a resolution 
regarding the forthcoming sewer project at ILC, recommending that 
preliminary survey information be given to the Board of Trustees for their 
consideration and action. 

This has been done. The first part of our effort has been to secure 
a permit from the City of Eau Claire to hook up the 10 professorages along 
Ingram Drive West to its main interceptor line under Grover Road. The 
city has agreed that we may. Should we desire to, or be required to, hook 
up the rest of the campus, it is evident that we will have to be annexed 
to the city. _ 

At the time of this writing the Boards of.Regents and Trustees have 
solicited bids from engineering firms to develop plans and specifications 
for construction. The lines from the 10 northerly professorages would run 
via a gravity line to a point near (within six feet) the campus main 
septic system line (near the Field House). From there the sewage would be 
pumped to a point near Northwest Hall. It would then run via a shallow 
gravity line down our entrance drive to the Grover Road interceptor. We 
have chosen this alternative in the event we must at some time in the 
future hook up the entire campus to the city system. Minimum construction 
would be required at that time. The cost of the present project is 
estimated between $80,000.00 to $100,000.00. Construction would begin 
after Convention and be completed by the end of July. The plans include 
repaving the entrance drive onto the campus. 

E. NO CREDIT POLICY. The 1986 Convention resolved that "the fiscal 
policy of the Board of Regents shall not include the extension of credit. 
This policy shall not prohibit monthly payments within the current school 
year, student loans, or student aid. A review of this policy is to 
receive early consideration at the 1988 Convention." 

We are extremely pleased to report a satisfactory implementation of 
this policy. For the 1986-87 school year ILC received 99.4% of the 
$191,602.50 which was billed. The figures for 1987-88 will not be 
available until mid August. 

CONVENTION ACTION REQUESTED: The floor committee and convention have 
been asked to review the effects of this policy. 

F. PREVIOUS YEARS ACCOUNTS. On March 24th of this year $79,504.10 
was still owed Immanuel on accounts from the beginning of the school 
through the 85-86 school year. At this time two years ago the figure was 
$99,089.00. Payments made on these accounts are presently going into the 
!LC Student Aid Fund. The Board of Regents has taken a more active role 
in seeking payment from those who show little or no account activity. The 
1986 Convention suggested that the Regents notify the Board of Trustees 
"to handle these past due and delinquent accounts." We have not yet had 
reason to do this since we are still assessing the effect of our efforts 
to secure payment. 

., 
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Part II - Notes from the Last Biennium 

G. APPOINTMENTS. During the biennium the Regents made the following 
appointments. The appointments are made in April, the term of office 
begins June 1st. 

1. High School Principal -- P.F. Nolting (June 1987 through May 
1989) 

2. Dean of Students - Ron Roehl (June 1987 through May 1989} 
3. Student Aid Officer - Martin "Doc" Albrecht (June 1987 through 

May 1989) 
4. Seminary Dean - L.W. Schierenbeck (June 1988 through May 1990) 
5. Academic Dean (College) - Cliff Kuehne (June 1988 through May 

90) 
6. 
7. 
8. 

1990). 
9. 

1990). 
10. 

Registrar - James Pelzl (June 1988 through May 1990) 
Athletic Director - Mike Buck (June 1988 through May 1990) 
Facilities Manager - Kirby Hanson (January 1988 through June 

CLC Book House Manager - Harvey Callies (January 1988 through May 

ILC Business Manager - Lowell Moen (June 1988 through May 1990) 

H. CALLS. The Call Committee for Educational Institutions (the 
Regents plus a representative from the other four CLC boards) extended the 
following divine calls during the biennium: 

1. John C. Reim accepted the call to fil~ a vacancy on the faculty 
of Immanuel Lutheran College created by the retirement of Professor Robert 
Dommer. He wil head the music department and teach mainly in the area of 
music and pre-theology. 

2. Professor Gordon Radtke accepted the call to be the President of 
Immanuel Lutheran College from June 1, 1988 through May 31, 1990. 

I. BANK CARDS. Because there were so few who used bank cards to pay 
their ILC accounts or make purchases from the Book House, and since there 
was a monthly fee plus a 4% user fee, the Regents, acting on the 
recommendation of the ILC Business Manager, resolved to discontinue 
offering this method of payment. 

J. TRANSPORTATION. Once in a while something old for something 
older results in something better. Instead of a difficult to maintain bus 
and a mini-van with serious steering and brake problems, we now have two 
more serviceable school buses to transport ILC students to various events. 

K. MAINTENANCE/REPAIR. Throughout the history of ILC there has been 
a continuing concern that we are not keeping up with the maintenance and 
repairs on our buildings. Lack of funding frequently seems to interfere 
with desired or necessary projects. During the biennium two individuals 
gave $5,000.00 each to take care of some of those projects crying for 
attention. We thank them for these gifts. This money was used to 
re-shingle four professorages, paint three others, replace carpeting here 
and there, add a sidewalk, inspect and clean furnaces, and provide a 
number of other maintenance and repair items. 

The Regents have taken the following steps to translate our concern 
regarding maintenance and repairs into action: a) by having members of 
the Regents personally and annually inspect campus facilities, b) by 
offering a maintenance program with priority projects, c) by budgeting 
significantly larger sums for maintenance and repair items, and d) by 
appointing Mr. Kirby Hanson as Facilities Manager to oversee maintenance 
and repairs, to participate in planning future projects, and to provide 
input for the !LC budget. 
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L. STUDENT AID FUND. The Regents added Work/Study to the !LC 

Student Aid program. Campus jobs are awarded first of all to students 
indicating a need on a Student Aid Fund application. Work/Study is now 
another way by which a student may receive financial assistance for 
attending Immanuel. 

M. INCORPORATION. In 1964 the CLC Convention asked the Regents to 
incorporate Immanuel Lutheran College in the state of Wisconsin. 
(Proceedings, page 82). We find evidence that a lawyer was contacted. 
But the incorporation was never completed. 

There may come a time when incorporation may be necessary to 
establish the legal identity of our school as a qualified college for its 
tax-exempt status. This will becamP. an issue for the Regents and Trustees 
in connection with our planning for the new sewage disposal system. The 
City of Eau Claire will require annexation if we ask or are required to 
hook up the lower campus to the Grover Road interceptor. The implications 
of incorporation are necessary to exempt us from paying property taxes on 
the homes occupied by non-ordained faculty members. The statutes of the 
state of Wisconsin exempt colleges and universities from property 
taxation. The Regents will pursue the question of incorporation --
seeking to discover advantages, disadvantages, liability implications, and 
trustee and ownership requirements. 

Part III - Items for Convention Action 

N. STUDENT AID FUND. We have now had two years of experience with 
the Student Aid guidlines as approved by the 1986 Convention. We seek 
your consideration and/or approval of the following: 

1. The original guidelines stated that application for loans, 
grants, and scholarships were to be made for each semester. This resulted 
in an unnecessary duplication of work by parents, students, 
administrators, and board officers. For the 1987-88 year the Regents 
determined it is better to require only one application for the entire 
school year. Students requiring assistance at mid-year could still make 
application at that time. 

CONVENTION ACTION REQUESTED: Approval of this change. 

2. The 1986 Convention set the interest rate for loans at the prime 
rate when the loan was taken out. The Student Aid Officer has to wait 
until the first day of school to determine what the interest rate for a 
student loan would be for that year. It also means that a student with 
multiple loans might have a different loan interest rate each year. And 
it is conceivable that the prime interest rate could once again return to 
double digits and force us to charge a rate higher than we might have 
envisioned or is necessary. 

CONVENTION ACTION REQUESTED: That the interest rate for student loans 
be established by the Regents. 

3. The 1986 Convention agreed with the Regents that undesignated 
gifts to the !LC Student Aid Fund be allocated to the the various fund 
programs (presently 60% for Student Loans; 20% for Student Tuition Grants, 
and 20% for Student Scholarships). This arrangement presents a bit of a 
hardship to the Student Aid Fund Review Committee. Awards often are 
determined by this artificial formula rather than the actual needs for 
student assistance. Ne propose that undesignated gifts be available to 
the Review Committee without any category distinction. Designated gifts 
would still go to the program desired by the donor. 

CONVENTION ACTION REQUESTED: Elimination of the percentaae 
distribution of undesignated gifts to the !LC Student Aid Fund. 



39 
0. NO CREDIT POLICY. The 1986 Convention established a "no credit" 

policy for the general operations budget of ILC. They allowed that 
payment could be made throughout a "current school year." (The resolution 
is cited in "E" above.) The Board of Regents defined a "Current School 
Year" from August 1st to July 31st. Thus parents/students could make 
payments over twelve months. We are inclined to redefine a "Current 
School Year" so that a student's account must be settled before he/she 
would be graduated from Immanuel or leave at the close of the school year. 
This would reduce the number of allowed monthly payments to 10, making the 
final payment due in May. Students and/or parents for whom the increased 
monthly payment would be difficult could obtain a loan through the Student 
Aid Fund to ease their burden. 

CONVENTION ACTION REQUESTED: Approval of this interpretation of a 
10-month "current school year" regarding the payment policy at Immanuel. 
(First payment would be due in August at the beginning of school. Final 
payment would be required before the close of the school year in May.) 

P. NEW PROFESSORSHIP. It has always been our goal to maintain a 
superior quality of instruction at Immanuel to achieve the goals 
established for the school by the CLC. As curriculum and enrollment 
expand the human resources to retain this high level of accomplishment are 
stretched more and more. There is a serious and urgent need for an 
additional professorship at Immanuel. The Board of Regents concurs with 
the recommendation of the ILC faculty that a new position be authorized by 
the Convention. 

We offer the following observations: 
1. There are five faculty positions for which the course load is 

reduced because of added responsibilities (ILC President, High School 
Principal, Academic Dean, Seminary Dean, and Dean of Students). They 
should be teaching a maximum of 15 class periods per week. All of them 
have more. To achieve this desired level would mean distribution of 18 
class periods of instruction to others. 

2. We believe that the teaching load of the other seven professors 
should not normally exceed 20 class periods per week. These 20 class 
periods might include anywhere from 4 to 9 different courses and involve 
separate preparations. Adjustments to achieve this level would leave 4 
class periods per week unassigned. 

3. The Regents have included the organ lessons taught by Professor 
Reim as part of his teaching load. This means that up to 5 class periods 
of instruction must be handled by others. 

4. We have been making additions to the curriculum (computer classes 
in high school and college, high school physical education, nnd Missiology 

Missions - a Seminary class) and more are needed (an elective for High 
School Juniors who do not feel capable of handling the more difficult 
electives -- German, Physics, Chemistry; and a course in introductory 
German course in the college). Class periods required: 8. 

5. The amount of time a professor spends in class does not complete 
the service he provides for our school. Our teachers are also involved in 
quite an array of extracurricular responsibilities -- leading music 
groups, coaching, leading chapel devotions, directing drama presentations, 
activing as class advisors, etc. 

(Because of faculty limitations we have not been able to offer all of 
the courses listed in the ILC Catalog -- especially in the area of foreign 
languages -- some high school and college Latin and college German 
courses.) 

This makes a total of 35 class periods of instruction. Even if we 
call another professor and considering the 20 class period.s per week as 
the ideal, there would still be 15 class periods of instruction to 
distribute among the 13 faculty members. 
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It should be noted that we are already making use of part-time 

instructors in addition to ILC faculty. For the 1988-89 school year 
there will be 20 such class periods {General Business, Typing, and 
German). 

CONVENTION ACTION REQUESTED. 1) That an additional professorship be 
established on the faculty of ILC. (If this is approved, the faculty of 
ILC would bring to the Regents their recommendation regarding the 
qualifications {subject area[s], etc.} for the new professor. We envision 
that the new professor might be ready to begin work for the 1989-90 school 
year.) 

2) That, if a new professorship is approved, the tuition in each 
department be raised $75.00 per semester beginning with the 1989-90 school 
year. {This must be acted on by the 1988 Convention, since only a 
Convention can set the tuition.) 

3) That, if the new professorship is approved, the Board of Trustees 
in consultation with the Board of Regents be authorized to provide another 
professorage. 

Q. MASTERS PROGRAM. The present "degree" earned by our graduates 
from the Seminary is called Candidatus Reverendii Ministerii {CRM -
Candidate for the Holy Ministry). This title is certainly sufficent as a 
statement of the school regarding a man's qualifications for the public 
pastoral ministry. Our pre-theology graduates are awarded a Bachelor of 
Arts degree (B.A.). It follows that the post graduate work of our 
Seminary students -- which exceeds the course requirements for a Master's 
degree from other institutions -- also be awarded a Master's degree (M.A. 
or M ___ ). 

CONVENTION ACTION REQUESTED: Approval of the concept that the name 
"Master ... " appear in the title of the Seminary degree and a 
recommendation that the ILC faculty author a title for this degree. 

I I. IMMANUEL LUTHERAN COLLESE1 

C. PROPOSED ILC BUDGET: 

The budget for 1988-89 is $427,433.00 

Our anticipated revenues are: 

Room and Board 
Tuition 
General Fees 
Other Student Revenues 
Possible CLC Subsidy 

163,000.00 
100,000.00 
17,500,00 
16,933.00 

130,000.00 

$427,433.00 

** The 1988-89 Budget includes the projected salary increase ($35.00 per month to 
$825.-- base code salary) and the health insurance premium increase ($25.00 per 
month to $125.00 per month). 

M. Sydow, Chairman 
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II. IMMANUEL LUTHERAN COLLE6E1 

D. CLC ENROLLMENT COMMITTEE REPORT: An Abstract - <Note: The full report will 
be placed in the hands of the appropriate floor committee.) 

Over the past several years <until the 1987-88 school term) the enrollment at 
Immanuel Lutheran High School and Immanuel Lutheran College has been declining. 
There are many high school and college age students in the Synod, but many are not 
taking advantage of the opportunity to receive a religious-centered education. 

With this in mind the 1986 Church of the Lutheran Confession convention passed the 
following resolution. 

Immanuel Lutheran College has been a tremendous blessing to our CLC 
for the past 25 years. An ever growing number of our called 
pastors and teachers, and of our lay members, have been instructed 
in the blessed Word of Life at Immanuel. We would encourage all of 
our parents to look upon ILC as the choice for their own child's 
education, high school, and college. To promote this kind of zeal 
among our people, parents and students, therefore 

BE IT RESOLVED that a thorough study of our school enrollment 
problem be made by a three-member committee appointed by the 
President of the CLC. We feel that such a study is essential to 
the continued success and progress of our school. 

Subsequently, President Fleischer named to the committee: Pastor John Johannes, 
Teacher Ross Roehl, and Gayle Stelter. Pastor Johannes served as chairman, 

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 

The committee of three designed and revised a questionnaire that was mailed to 721 
students in grades 7-14 as identified by local pastors. A total of 359 replies 
were returned (49.79 percent), 

1. Finance is not the biggest hurdle for students not attending school in Eau 
Claire. 

2. Additional grants and/or loans may increase enrollment by 41 students. 

3. Parents resist the breakup of the family unit during high school years, 
especially ninth graders leaving home. Many feel a Christian life can be 
led while attending public school. 

4. Parents want to observe high school activities and know daily problems and 
successes of their children. 

5. A wider variety of high school courses are needed, especially in the 
foreign language, debate, home economics, business and computer areas. 

6. More time is needed in music activities as well as organized athletics. 

7. Students do not perceive ILC as a junior college with transfer potential; 
they see it as a school to prepare only teachers and ministers, and for 
that reason choose not to attend. 

8. Improvements can be made in on-campus life in the areas of dorm 
supervision, counseling, food variety, and organized activities. 
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CONCLUSIONS& 

1. Continue annual promotion of ILHS and ILC through events such as grade 
school, high school, and college visitation days, athletic events, and by 
mailing literature to CLC students in grades 7-8 and 11-12. 

2. Initiate a one-on-one visit by a knowledgeable, interested, and personable 
representative of ILC to families of potential students. 

3. Assign a big brother/big sister for one semester to an incoming student to 
help the transition to campus life. 

4. Begin a 
and make 

student-run progr~m to video tape and catalog various ILC 
these tapes available for mail order through the 

newsletter. 

5. Make foreign language courses available to ninth grade students. 

events 
school 

6. Add home economics activities on an extra-curricular basis (i.e. clubs). 

7. Establish a microcomputer lab in which to teach keyboarding skills, word 
processing, computer concep,ts, and mathematic applications. 

8. Reevaluate the amount of time allotted to music instruction and activities. 

9. Solicit student opinions concerning campus life through a formal, unsigned 
questionnaire from each student at the end of the school year. 

10. Investigate the organization of a system of "clubs• whereby students can 
pursue common interests. 

11. In order that an informal report of each student's emotional and 
progress can accompany the report card, a broader high school 
program should be established. 

social 
advising 

12. Coordinate with University of Wisconsin-Eau Claire and Mankato State 
University the basic requirements for transfer of an A.A. degree in majors 
such as Pre-Secondary Teaching, Pre-Engineering, Pre-Law, and Pre-Nursing. 

13. Survey 
their 

congregations with day schools, K-8, to see what impact expanding 
school to grade 9 would make. ie space, staff, and budget 

requirements. 

14. Conduct a survey to determine the number of CLC 11-12 graders who would 
attend ILC if sequences of courses were available as "pre-professional" 
programs for transfer purposes. 
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EDUCATION - COMMITTEE #3: RffiENTS 

I. Presidential Reports 

CLC President Fleischer and ILC President Radtke commented in their 
reports about how God has blessed our efforts to maintain and support 
our high school, college and seminary in Eau Claire, Wisconsin. This 
blessing is evident in the 14% increase in enrollment during the past 
school year and a further increase for the coming school year. We join 
these men in thanking God for this blessing. 

II. Student Aid Fund 

We thank God for the fine spirit He has instilled in our students, par­
ents, faculty, Student Aid officer and Board or Regents in implementing 
the Student Aid guidelines as authorized by the 1986 Convention and for 
the responsiveness of CLC members who provided the funding for the pro­
gram. 

A. During the past biennium it became evident that the following adjust­
ments to the guidelines were necessary: 
1. Changing the application period from twice a year to once a year, 

and 
2. Adding the work-study program to the Student Aid program. 
3. Be it resolved that we approve the actions taken by the Board of 

Regents during the past biennium. 

B. In addition, the Board of Regents has asked this convention for ap­
proval to changed the guidelines regarding: 
1. The setting of loan interest rates, and 
2. The allocation of undesignated gifts. 
3. Be it resolved that we authorize the Board of Regents to set the 

loan interest rates and determine the allocation of undesignated 
gifts. 

C. Whereas we recognize the need to fine-tune the Student Aid Program 
guidelines, 

Be it further resolved that the Board of Regents be authorized to make 
modifications to the guidelines in the future and report these changes 
to the convention. 

III. ILC Fiscal Policy 

A. No Credit Policy 
1. The 1986 convention resolved that "The fiscal policy of the Board 

of Regents shall not include the extension of credit. This policy 
shall not prohibit monthly payments within the current school year, 
student loans, or student aid. A review of this pol icy is to re­
ceive early consideration at the 1988 convention." (1986 Pro­
ceedings p. 50, VII.4) 

2. Whereas this policy has resulted in a 99.4% collection rate for the 
$191,602.50 billed during the 1986-87 school year (the first year 
of the program and only year for which complete results are avail-
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able), 

3. Therefore be it resolved that the Board of Regents continueto 
operate ILC using a "no-credit" policy. 

B. Previous Years Accounts 
1. Prior to the 1986-87 school year, student indebtedness to ILC stood 

at $99,089.00. Through the efforts of the Board of Regents and the 
blessings of our Lord on these students and their parents, this in­
debtedness was reduced to $71,965.04. 

2. Whereas funds received against this indebtedness can be used for 
our Lord's work in many areas, and 

3. Whereas .indebtedness of this nature is not desirable for these in­
dividuals or ILC, 

4. Therefore be it resolved that the Board of Regents continue its ef­
forts to collect such funds, and 

5. Be it further resolved that we all remember these individuals in 
our prayers that our Lord would bless them with the means to repay 
this debt. 

C. ILC Payment Schedule 
1. Whereas the present payment schedule (12 months) permits payments 

after the end of the fiscal year (June 30), making planning and 
bookkeeping difficult, and 

2. Whereas the present plan may allow students to graduate before they 
complete their payments, making collection more difficult in some 
cases, and 

3. Whereas the current financial aid program covers tuition and room 
and and board where need is demonstrated, 

4. Be it resolved that we support the request of the Board of Regents 
to implements a 10 month payment schedule, with the account to be 
paid in full by the end of the school year in order to receive 
scholastic credit or be permitted to receive a diploma. 

IV. Masters Program 

Since the concept of a Masters degree for Seminary graduates is being 
studied by the ILC faculty, the Board of Regents has withdrawn its re­
quest for convention action. 

V. Teacher Certification 

Whereas we as a church body promote Christian education of our children 
through the use of Christian day schools, and 

Whereas there are CLC schools in states which require certification of 
their elementary school teachers, and 

Whereas certification is an inconvenience and hardship for some congrega­
tions and their schools, and 

Whereas ILC is unable to provide state certifiabil ity because it lacks 
the resources to achieve accreditation, 

Be it resolved that the President of the CLC appoint a committee consist­
ing of an ILC professor, a pastor, a day school teacher and a layman, 
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to find ways of assisting CLC teachers to become state certifiable, and 

Be it resolved that this conmittee report to the next convention. 

VI. Maintenance/Repair 

We thank those who have volunteered their time, service, and gifts to 
provide a number of maintenance and repair items at ILC. We encourage 
the Board of Regents to continue its emphasis on the maintenance and re­
pair of our ILC properties. 

VII. New Professorship 

Whereas the central goal of our school is to impart growth in the grace 
and knowledge of our Lord Jesus Christ and to prepare future leaders for 
His Church on earth, and 

Whereas it has al ways been our goal to main ta in a superior quality of 
instruction at Inmanuel, and 

\ 

Whereas the expanded curriculum and enrollment have stretched existing 
human resources at ILC, and 

Whereas there is a serious and urgent need for an additional professor­
ship at Immanuel, and 

Whereas the Board of Regents concurs with the recommendation of the ILC 
faculty that a new position be authorized by the convention, 

Therefore be it resolved that an additional professorship, beginning in 
the 1989-90 school year, be established on the faculty of ILC, and 

Be it further resolved that tuition in each department be raised $75.00 
per semester beginning with the 1989-90 school year for funding the new 
professorship, and 

Be it finally resolved that the Board of Trustees, in consultation with 
the Board of Regents, be authorized to provide housing. 

VIII. Facilities Planning 

Whereas the Board of Regents includes among its responsibilities the 
task of long range facility planning for our school, and 

Whereas the Board of Regents has appointed a subcommittee including 
members of the Regents and ILC faculty, and 

Whereas this subcommittee in presenting its initial report identified 
critical facility needs for ILC, 

Therefore be it resolved that this subcommittee present priorities, 
plans, and cost estimates for facilities at ILC to the next CLC conven­
tion. 
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MISSIONS - REPORT OF THE BOARD OF MISSIONS - April 6, 1988 

Following His Resurrection, our Risen Savior appeared alive to His 
disciples assuring their fearful hearts and comaissioning them to go 
forth, boldly proclaiming His Resurrection victory: "P11ce be unto 
you1 as Ny Father hath sent Ne, 1ven 10 11nd I you,• 
May we, who have in spirit seen the Risen Christ, boldly herald the 
glories of His Saving Name! 

A, HONE MISSIONS: 

INNANUEL - ADDISON <CHICAGO), ILL (13 Y, 44 60 Souls, Attend.-28) 
Pastor Theordore Barthels 

Pastor Ted Barthels reports that settlement has been reached regarding the property 
parcel recently condemned for highway construction. In spite of the loss of 
members who have moved away, the spirit of the group is good. New contacts are 
being made and a subsidy reduction has been implemented, 

ST, MATTHEW - DALLAS, TX (20 Y, ~1 67 Souls, Attend.-41) 
Pastor Arvid Gullerud 

The work continues on the new church and parsonage, strategically located in a 
growing area of Dallas. Parsonage occupancy is planned for this summer with church 
completion hoped for later this year. The congregation undertook a recent subsidy 
reduction and mission offering increase. Pastor Gullerud also conducts services 
monthly in Austin with lay reader services on the other Sundays. Further contacts 
have also been made in the Wichita Falls area, 175 miles north. 

GRACE - LIVE OAK, FL 6 Y, 16 J~ Souls, Attend.-14) 
Pastor Michael Roehl 

With no other Lutheran church in this north central Florida community of 9,000 or 
in the entire county, a number of witnessing opportunities and contacts have been 
found. The small group has received rent-free use of a small church building 3 
miles east of town. They are pursuing various ways of establishing their identity 
in the area. They would like to construct a parsonage in the area of the present 
church. A Board visitation was made in late March. 

PEACE THRU CHRIST - MIDDLETON <MADISON), WI <8 Y, 34 61 Soul, Attind,-43) 
Pastor John Ude 

The congregaton has been busy with thoughts of blueprints, permits, stakes, 
strings, hammers, nails, saws, pipe, paint and all the other things related to a 
building project. The new church will provide larger worship and fellowship 
facilities for the growing congregation and the original church/parsonage unit will 
be converted for full utilization as a parsonage. Pastor Ude continues to serve 
Cambridge on a regular basis with weekly Sunday services. 

SOOD SHEPHERD - RAPID CITY, SD (10 Y, 27 Co11., 41 Souls, Attend.-28) 
Pastor James Albrecht 

After a year of seeking a permanent location, the Board of Missions has approved 
the request of Good Shepherd for purchase of a parcel of land in a new development, 
along a major thoroughfare in east Rapid City. Pending availability of MEF funds, 
plans for construction of a church/ parsonage combination have been approved with 
construction hoped for this summer. Both Pastor Albrecht and his flock are 
enthused about their mission opprtunities. 
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ST. STEPHEN - HAYWARDCSAN FRANCISCO-E BAYl,CA (11 V, 56 Comm,173 Souls,Attend,-39) 

Pastor Jerome Barthels 

Pastor Jerry Barthels and St. Stephen Congregation have recognized how greatly the 
Lord has blessed them and are very appreciative for the support they have recieved 
through the CLC Mission program. A concentrated to reach out with the Gospel in 
the surrounding area is being made through personal contacts and the use of the 
media. 

BEREA SIOUX FALLS, SD (10 V, 22 Comm,, 32 Souls, Attend.-21> 
Pastor Roland H. Gurgel 

Under the able guidance of Jack Mayhew and Dennis Ahrens, CLC members from Grace of 
Valentine, NE, the new church-parsonage on the eastern edge of Sioux Falls has been 
completed. Both church and parsonage were occupied in early February with 
dedication planned for early this summer. Berea members are widely scattered with 
some coming from as far as 75 miles away. The new location has provided some 
additional contacts. 

HOLY TRUTH - KETCHIKAN, AK (11 V, 30 Co1m., 47 Souls, Attend.-32) 
Pastor Paul Larsen 

With the preaching, teaching, and on-going canvassing work, the congregation and 
pastor have been actively involved. in sharing God's Word and growing spiritiually. 
Pastor Larsen has also been encouraged with the Adult Information Classes that have 
begun. The congregation has indicated their determined desire to continue the 
quarterly subsidy reduction as long as possible, 

REDEEMER - SISTER LAKES, MI <22 V, 63 Comm., 110 Souls, Attend.-60) 
Pastor Paul Tiefel 

Over the last several years, Pastor Tiefel and his congregation have been engaged 
in a continuous building program which has resulted in a very serviceable 
worship/fellowship facility, an expanded parsonage, a garage and storage unit, and 
parking area. During this period the congregation has also grown in number and 
spirit. Further subsidy reduction has r·ecently been approved. The Vicar Program 
is providing one of the Seminary students (Steven Sippertl for work in both the 
local Sister Lakes area as well as the Detroit area where Pastor Tiefel continues 
to serve on a monthly basis. 

GIFT OF GOD - FAIRFAX, VA (6 V, 17 Comm., 22 Souls, Attend.-13) 
Pastor Ralph Schaller 

After serving in various missions over the past years as well as, most recently, 
CLC Missionary-at-Large, Pastor Ralph Schaller will be retiring at the end of June. 
We are thankful for his faithful labors and wish him God's richest blessings in his 
retirement. In order to maintain a visible presence in the northeast, Gift of God 
has been granted mission status and Candidate Michael Wilke has been called as 
pastor. Although numerical growth has been limited, the area is seen as a hub for 
CLC people relocating in the D.C. area and throughout the northeast. 

OTHER FIELDS 

A $200/month mission grant is being continued for Living Word of Hendersonville, 
NC. Pastor Robert Mackensen of Living Word, as well as Pastor Jahn Schierenbeck of 
West Columbia, SC, combine to serve a developing group in Atlanta, GA ...... An 
extrabudgetary grant of $61000 has been requested to assist summer mission 
explorations in Detroit, MI, Wichita Falls, TX, and Albuquerque, NM, where small 
groups of CLC faithful are anxious to share their faith. ILC Seminary students 
will be asked to serve in these fields for several months. CRM Michael Sprengeler 
has been called as Pastor of Holy Spirit Congregation of Albuquerque, NM, 
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B, Foreign Missions 

NIGERIA: At our last convention, the members of the CLC made a bold mission 
commitment - to send a missionary to Nigeria to work with the NCLC. Pastor David 
Koenig was called and he and his family left the U.S. in the fall of 1986. 

Since that time the Lord has blessed this mission effort. Working with Pastor E.E. 
Essien, a theologically trained senior pastor, much work has been done with the 
pastors and congregations seeking to strengthen and educate them in the Word with 
conventions, seminars, and visitations. Patrick Udo has returned to the NCLC and 
is making use of his ILC Seminary training while serving two small congregations 
and teaching in the Bible Institute. Several new preaching stations have been 
established, with the hope of also one day reaching north with the Word in the 
pagan Muslim area. 

The future of any church body rs dependent upon the ability to train and provide 
future pastors and leaders. With the establishment of a Bible Institute in January 
of 1987, an excellent beginning has been made. Eight students are currently in 
their second year with one in the first year. Pastors Koenig, Essien, and Udo 
serve as instructors. A small building on the Essien compound has been remodeled 
into a classroom with an additional one constructed earlier this year, 

Of growing concern is the rift between the original' Ibeno and later Efa Anyam (7 
congregations, 700 souls) groups of the NCLC. Due to organizational and leadership 
differences, the Ibeno group has separated itself. The location of the 
headquarters and Bible Institute at Efa Anyam has been a further source of 
controversy. All efforts through correspondence and meetings have thus far proved 
fruitless. A letter has been sent informing the Ibeno Group of the possible 
effects of their separation on our fellowship with them. 

Since their arrival in Nigeria, the seven member Koenig family has been living in 
the small servants quarters on the Essien compound. An opportunity has arisen to 
use an unfinished home owned by Pastor Essien's son, Martin. About $51 000 in MDF 
funds is requested to make the home liveable. 

One of 
program. 
approved 
selling 
learning 

the biggest aids to the Bible Institute students has been a self-help 
Small loans from a fund financed by CLC member contributions have been 

by the Bible Institute faculty for private business ventures; such as 
palm oil, rice, and soap production. This program will help these men in 
trades and thus be equipped to perhaps carry on a "Tentmaker" ministry. 

Because of the press of work in teaching, preaching, and conducting seminars and 
visiting congregations, the Board of Missions is recommending the calling of a 
second missionary to work with the NCLC. This would also provide much-needed 
social contact for the Koenig family. Although no budgetary funds could be 
included, we encourage the Convention to seek ways of making this hope a reality. 

Our Nigerian effort has involved a major CLC commitment on the part of our 
missionary and his family as well as the members of the CLC through our Mission 
Budget and MDF. We believe the Lord has opened a "door" to us with much being 
accomplished on this overseas front. With the Lord's blessing we will continue to 
assist the members of the NCLC with our prayers, gifts, and labors of our 
missionary. 

Pastor Koenig's family returned in late March. He will be returning in mid-May for 
a 3-4 month furlough. Following Convention he will be available for congregational 
visitations. 
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INDIA: Pastor V.S. Benjamin continues to faithfully lead his 22 congregations of 
the CLCI (3000 souls) near Nidubrolu. Having apparently retired from his secular 
teaching position, his time is spent in preaching and pastoral responsibilities as 
well as congregational visitations and conferences for the CLCI pastors. He also 
serves as administrator of the orphanage. 

Pastor Mohan Bas continues to manifest a determined Christian spirit in bringing 
the Word of God to those in his area of Kanya Kumari, India. The Mission Board, 
aware of the many needs of Pastor Bas in carrying on his ministry granted a subsidy 
increase of $50 per month bringing the total to $100/mo. A visitation to India is 
planned later this year. 

KINSHIP Project Kinship provides a special opportunity for individual CLC members 
to fulfill the Lord's commission to "do good to all men." (Gal. 6:10) Over the 
last biennium the brick orphanage, adjacent to the Mission House in Nidubrolu, has 
been completed. O~r original India contact man, John Rohrbach, was instrumental in 
its construction. 

Pastor Benjamin is expanding the number of orphans from 18 to 20 with a future 
increase anticipated. The physical and spiritual needs of these orphans are met 
through on-going support from volunteer CLC sponsors. Special gifts will soon make 
possible the purchase of 2 acres of land on which rice will be grown as food for 
orphans as well as CLCI pastors. • 

C, OTHER ITEMS1 

MDF: The Mission Development Fund has served us well over the past biennium. It 
is a fund established to handle special projects and normally non-recurring expense 
items connected with our mission outreach programs, both foreign and domestic. 

Examples of the expenditures made during the past two years include the Koenig 
family transportation expenses to Nigeria, purchase of a van for use there, 
furlough expenses and items relating to the establishment of the Bible Institute. 

Proposed for the 1988-1990 Biennium: 

1. Koenig family housing relocation ............. $5,000.00 est. 
(The cost relates to the completion of a house 
belonging to Martin Essien which would then 
become available for occupancy by the Koenigs.) 

2. India Visitation ................................ $4,000.00 est. 
(Includes a visit to the Kinship Orphanage, 
personal meeting with Benjamin & Bas as well 
as others. Kinship Fund to supply $4000.00 of 
the $8,000.00 total.) 

3. Travel Expenses - Second Missionary (Nigeria) ... $4,000.00 est. 

4. Bibles and other Educational Material ........... $1,000.00 est. 
(Foreign and Domestic) 

5. Advertising and Promotional Materials ........... $5,000.00 est. 
(Domestic Missions) 

Note: Per convention resolution, the items listed above are presented 
for approval or rejection by the convention. 
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MEF: The Mission Extension Fund has provided the financial means for several 
projects since the 1986 Convention, Both Mission and self-supporting congregations 
have utilized this fund within the scope of the guidelines set down by the 
Convention. 

The 
SD; 
give 
gifts 

nearly completed church-parsonage 
the impending building programs 
testimony to the mission zeal of 
which make the MEF a reality. 

combinations in Dallas, TX and Sioux Falls, 
in Middleton, WI and at Rapid City, SD, all 
our CLC membership who provide the loans and 

We commend the Board of Trustees for their continued vigilance and responsible 
fiscal administration of these funds and encourage the constituency of the CLC to 
continue their monetary support. 

MISSIONARY-AT-LARGE: With the retirement of Pastor Ralph Schaller, our 
Missionary-at-Large, the position is now vacant and will remain vacant until funds 
are again available for further exploratory work. We have areas such as 
Albuquerque, NM, Flint and Detroit, MI, Wichita Falls, TX, Los Angeles, CA, and 
Atlanta, GA, which may in the near future become prime fields for the 
Missionary-at-Large. 

VIDEO TAPE MINISTRY: Due to our mobile society, the VTM has been used 
significantly in recent years. It is presently serving 15 families on a regular 
basis. At various times over 20 co~gregations and pastors have benefited by use of 
this ministry. We conservatively estimate that possibly 10,000 individuals have 
had the opportunity to participate with fellow believers in worship through these 
means. 

New equipment was recently purchased with funds from the CLC 25th Anniversary 
Thankoffering. 

We thank Mr. Harvey Callies who has faithfully managed and operated the VTM these 
past years. 

Donations to this ministry are always welcome. 



D. PROPOSED 1988 - 1989 BOARD OF MISSIONS BUDGET 

HO11E MISSIONS 

WORLD MISSIONS 

Chicago, IL - Immanuel ........ $ 3,600.00 
12,000.00 
11,100.00 
14,900.00 
13,200.00 
12,000.00 
12,000.00 
12,000.00 

Dallas, TX - St. Matthews .... . 
Ketchikan, AK - Holy Truth ... . 
Live Oak, FL - Grace ......... . 
Rapid City, SD - Good Shepherd. 
Madison, WI - Peace Thru Christ 
San Francisco, CA -St. Stephens 
Sioux Fallsi SD - Berea ...... . 
Sister Lakes, MI - Redeemer· .. . 
Washington, D.C. - Gift of God. 
Hendersonv1lle, NC (Grant) .... 

Total: 

4,800.00 
12,000.00 
2,400.00 

$110,000.00 

India: CLCI (Benjamin) ...... $ 3,600.00 
1,200.00 Bharath Ev LC (Bas) 

Total: $ 4,800.00 

Nigeria: Salary (Missionary) ,.$ 12,060.00 
1,980.00 Health Insurance .... . 

Retirement .......... . 
Bible Institute ..... . 
Children's Education. 
Local Travel ........ . 
Misc. & Grants ...... . 

Total: 

600.00 
4,320.00 
1,800.00 
2,400.00 

840.00 

$ 24,000.00 

ADMINISTRATION AND MOVING 

HEALTH INSURANCE 

SALARY 

Administration ................ $ 

Moving ....................... . 
2,900.00 
3,000.00 

Total: $ 5,900.00 

Increase of $25 per month$ 2,700.00 

Increase of S35 per month S 4,600.00 

TOTAL BUDGET 
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$110 I 000 • 00 

4,800.00 

24,000.00 

5,900.00 

2,700.00 

S152,000,00 

Note, The Budget does not include the $15,000.00 necessary to send an 
additional Missionary to assist Pastor Koenig in Nigeria. 
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MISSIONS - REPORT OF COMMITTEE #4: MISSIONS 

I. President's Report 

We concur with President Fleischer's assessment that our primary mission 
as a church body must always remain the spreading of the saving gospel of 
Jesus Christ. We likewise thank the Lord for giving us so many opportu­
nites to carry out this mission and for providing the necessary gifts to 
do so. We commend the Board of Missions for their administration of 
these gifts. May the Lord of the Church ever lead us to be faithful 
stewards of His grace! 

II. Home Missions 

A. General Remarks 

We rejoice at the dedication of our mission congregations as they 
share the gospel in their respective areas. We encourage them to con­
tinue their efforts and assure them of our support. Moreover, their 
fine example is an encouragement for all our congregations in their 
local mission efforts. 

B. Missionary-at-Large 

We thank the Lord for the blessed results of the Missionary-at-Large 
program. We support the Board of Missions' current assessment of the 
program and urge them to call a Missionary-at-Large as soon as they 
feel it is awropriate. 

We thank the retiring Missionary-at-Large, Pastor Ralph Schaller, for 
his dedicated service. 

C. Video Tape Ministry 

We are pleased by the wide use of the Video Tape Ministry and thank 
Mr. Harvey Callies for his diligent mangement of this program. 

III. Foreign Missions 

A .. Nigeria 

We thank the Lord for having so richly blessed our mission efforts in 
Nigeria during the past biennium, in particular the establishment of 
the Bible Institute. We agree with our Board of Missions that the 
training of students under the supervision of our called missionary 
remain our primary mission objective in Nigeria. 

We rejoice in the Lord over the ordination of Patrick Udo on Easter 
Sunday, 1987. 

We regretfully acknowledge the departure of the Ibeno group from the 
Nigerian Church of the Lutheran Confession (the Efa Anyam group). We 
approve the response of the NCLC over against the Ibeno group. We 
pray that the Holy Spirit would lead the Ibeno group to repentance and 
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renewed fellowship with the NCLC. 

We approve in principle the concept of the self-help program. We en­
courage the continued careful administration of this program, which 
has aided the Bible Institute students. 

Whereas the presence of a second missionary would permit the extension 
of the Bible Institute's program, and 

Whereas a second missionary would free Pastors Essien and Udo to do 
more mission work in the field, and 

Whereas a second missionary would provide continuity during times of 
furlough, illness, or vacancies, and 

Whereas a second missionary would allow a more efficient use of man­
power, and 

Whereas a second missionary family would provide added spiritual and 
social fellowship for our first missionary and his family, 

Be it therefore resolved that the Board of Missions be permitted to 
call a second missionary to Nigeria when feasible. 

B. India 

We express our joy that Pastor Benjamin is able to devote more of his 
time to the work of the church; we understand that he has retired from 
secular work. We pray that the Lord would continue to provide Pastor 
Benjamin with the necessary strength for his ministry. 

We once again affirm our support of Pastor Mohan Bas, especially in 
view of the persecution he and his congregations have experienced. We 
support the decision of the Board of Missions to increase the subsidy 
provided for their ministry. 

We are pleased with the progress experienced by Project Kinship. The 
building of the orphanage and the purchase of additional land for food 
production is helping Project Kinship to fulfill God's commission "to 
do good to all men," Gal. 6:10. 

We rejoice that approximately thirty individuals from a variety of 
places in India are nearing completion of Pastor Bertram Naumann's 
Bible Correspondence Course. We pray that this course will provide 
lasting spiritual blessings for its participants. 

We support the Board of Missions' proposal for a visitation to India. 
We feel this is necessary to strengthen and encourage our brethren in 
their respective ministries and to observe the work of the orphanage. 

C. The Hmong People 

At the request of the Board of Missions Pastor Mark Bohde addressed 
the Floor Committee on Missions regarding opportunities to serve 
the Hmong people with the gospel of Christ both in thEi.Jn i ted States 
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and in Southeast Asia. We encourage the Board of Missions to explore 
these opportunites. 

IV. Mission Development Fund 

We heartily thank our Lord for moving our people to support the various 
projects of the Mission Development Fund during the past biennium. We 
concur with the Board of Missions that this fund has served us well. We 
approve the following projects proposed for the 1988-1990 biennium by 
the Board of Missions: • 

1. Koenig Family Housing Relocation. 

2. India Visitation ..... 

. $5,000.00 est. 

. $4,000.00 est. 

3. Travel Expenses for Second Missionary ..... $4,000.00 est. 
(Nigeria) 

4. Bibles and Educational Materials ....... $1,000.00 est. 
(Foreign and Domestic) 

5. Advertising and Prorrotional Materials ..... $5,0000.00 est. 
(Domestic) 
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EDUCATION - REPORT OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION1 

The 1986 CLC Convention directed the Board of Education towards the 
following three project areas: Bible Translation Study, CatechisM 
DevelopMent, and Clearinghouse_ During the past bienniuM board 
activities have focused on these projects_ 

Bible Translations 

The resolutions of the convention defined a two step approach to the 
study of Bible translations_ The first step was an evaluation of 
proof passages used in the WELS, ELS, and LC-MS 1913 catechisMs as 
found in the following translations: KJU, HKJU, HASB, HIU, and ART_ 
The second step involved a broader evaluation of two or More 
translations based on the results of the initial findings_ 

PHASE OH[: The board prepared a coMposite list of Bible 
passages of the three catechisMs and distributed assignMents to 
pastors_ four evaluation criteria; faithfulness to the original 
text. today's language, clarity, and dignity were included in the 
study_ A report SUMMarizing this evaluation was presented to the 
April 1987 Coordinating Council and June 1987 Pastoral Conference_ 
The results indicated that two of the translations <HKJU and HIU) 
were Most highly rated based on weighted rating averages and found to 
be very acceptable for potential use in educational Materials within 
the CLC_ 

PHASE TWO: Based on the results of phase one of the study, the 
board planned phase two study activities to include further 
consideration of the HKJU and NIU translations with particular 
eMphasis on the Hew TestaMent Epistles_ Pastoral groups were to 
study entire books and develop concensus reCOMMendations regarding 
the preferred translation_ Twenty-one books were assigned to 23 
pastoral groups with Mostly three per group_ Responses were received 
froM 22 groups with 63 pastors participating in the study_ 

The results of this in-depth evaluation indicate a preference for the 
NKJU over the NIU with favorable recoMMendations 15 to 7 respectively_ 
It should be noted that four books were assigned to two different 
groups and in each case there was a different recOMMendation froM the 
two groups_ This shows that a concensus does not exist_ It was 
consistently noted that the groups favoring the HKJU did so for 
reasons of faithfulness to the original text and potential for 
acceptablity within the CLC. The NIU was favored for reasons of 
understanding and clarity of language. Attached to this report is a 
one page SUMMary of the phase two evaluations_ 

Thus, there seeMs to be a preference for the use of the HKJU in 
educational Materials. It is recoMMended that the Board of 
Education conduct no further forMal studies of Bible translations at 
this tiMe_ It should be noted that the purpose of this study was not 
to adopt an official translation for the CL[_ 

CatechisM 

The 1986 convention identified a three step process for the 
developMent of a catechisM_ The board Met with Pastor M_ Sydow for 
two days in a study and critique of this work. As indicated in the 
Board of Doctrine report the catechisM was reviewed and found to be 
in agreeMent with the confessions of the CLC. ExaMination copies of 
this catechisM were distributed to all CLC pastors and teachers for 
their reaction. Eight responses were received and are currently 
being reviewed by the author_ Thus the steps for review and cOMMent 
have been coMpleted. 

It is planned to have a saMpler of the catechisM prepared for review 
at the 1988 CLC Convention. The board recoMMends that this catechisM 
project be continued through an initial production of 2000 books and 
further that authorization be granted to fund the initial printing of 
this catechisM. 

Clearinghouse 

The board has received over one hundred inforMational tracts, 
brochures. and other congregational educational Materials froM CLC 
pastors and teachers. A directory of these Materials which lists 
title, author, use/purpose, availability. and cost, if any, has been 
prepared and will be distributed to CLC pastors and teachers. 
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07-Apr-88 

8001< 

RoMans 

Corinthians I 

Corinthians II 

Galatians 

Ephesians 

Philippians 

Colossians 

Thessalonians I 

Thessalonians II 

TiMothy 

TiMothy II 

Tit us 
PhileMon 
Jude 

Hebrews 

Ja,,,es 

Peter I 

Peter II 

John I/II/III 

Books: 21 

NKJV/NIV 

NIV 
Nr: JV 

NIV 
NKJV 

NIV 
Nr'.JV 

Nr'. JV 

NKJV 

Nr'.JV 

NKJV 

NKJV 

NIV 

NKJV 

NIV 

NIV 

NKJV/NASB 
NKJV/NIV 

NKJV 

NKJV 

NKJV 

Nt<JV 

NKJV: 15 
NI V: 7 

CLC BIBLE TRANSLATION STUDY 

Phase II: 

Groups: 22 

Epistles 

COMMENTS 

NKJV/NIV 

4 Clarity, M1nil"lal Variants 
4 Faithfulness 

3 Clarity, Understandable 
3 CoMfortable w1th either 

3 Readable 
3 Faithfulness 

3 Faithfulness 

3 Congregation Fiat 

3 Acceptability 

3 Textus Receptus 

3 Faithfulness 

3 Language, Faithful 

3 Preference 

3 Understanding, Language 

3 Col"lprehension 

3 Faithfulness .., Minor Differences {. 

3 Tradition, Faithfulness 

3 Faithfulness, Variants 

2 Accuracy 

3 Faithfulness, Beauty 
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MEMORIALS TO THE CONVENTION1 

A. BIBLE TRANSLATIONS1 
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Whereas the King James Version has been the Bible of our past, a source of Truth and 
strength through all our controversies; and 

Whereas our English version of the Book of Concord, the Brief Statement of the Lu-
, theran Church-Missouri Synod which we incorporated into our CLC confessional 

position, our own confessions, Concerning Church Fellowship and Concerning 
Church and Ministry, and our CLC Constitution all use the King James Version 
of the Bible for proof _passages; and 

Whereas The Lutheran Hymnal uses the King James language throughout, both in its 
liturgies and its 660 hymns; and 

Whereas the Wisconsin Evangelical Lutheran Synod, from which many of us came into 
the CLC, experienced great objection to the changeover from the King James 
Version of the Bible to the New International Version;C1) and 

Whereas we are deeply concerned that there could be a similar reaction among us if 
we change from the King James yersion of the Bible to some modern translation; 
and 

Whereas continuing the use of the King James Version of the Bible would serve as a 
mark of conservative Lutheranism in a day when most Lutheran churches have opted 
for a new translation while becoming more liberal in their teachings; 

Therefore we urge our CLC to continue to use the King James Version of the Bible and 
to publish our literature in the same. 

(l)rn 1971 the WELS seminary faculty initiated a clergy study of the following 
Bible translations: the NASB, RSV, NEB, TEV, MLB and reported the same. In 1974 
the NIV appeared on the market and they found it to be better than any of the 
foregoing. In 1979 the WELS began publishing all of their educational material 
in the language of the NIV. This change meant the use of You and Your in refer­
ring to God, instead of Thee, Thou, Thy, and Thine. For example, the 7th Command­
ment in the NIV reads: "You shall not steal," instead of "Thou shalt not steal." 

B. Catechism 

Whereas efforts are underway to provide a new catechism to be published by our CLC; 
and 

Whereas publication of a catechism should, in our estimation, be the work of a com­
mittee similar to the coJIDI1ittee that produced the Synodical Conference catechism 
in 1943; and 

Whereas this very fine catechism is available in the King James Version; and 

Whereas the printing of a catechism in any translation other than the King James Version 
will give that translation the status of being the CLC's unofficial translation; 
and 
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Whereas this will bring into our midst different wordings of the Commandments, the 

Lord's Prayer, etc., which can deeply disturb our members; 

Therefore we urge our CLC to make use of the Synodical Conference catechism, or, if 
there really is need for another, to select a committee of professors versed in 
catechetics, pastors and teachers with years of experience in teaching the cate­
chism, and discerning laymen to prepare a catechism for us. This would make 
for a more representative publication and individuals would more freely make 
suggestions and offer criticism. 

St. Luke's Congregation - Stoddard, WI St. Mark's Congregation - Onalaska, WI 

rza-v 
f/ P "d res1 ent President 

Pastor 



Enrollment Committee Report 

Conclusions 

1. Finance is not the biggest hurdle for students not 
attending ·school in Eau Claire. 

2. Additional grants and/or loans may increase enrollment 
by 41 students. 

3. Parents resist the breakup of the ~amily unit during 
high school years, especially ninth graders leaving 
home. Many felt a Christian life can be led while 
attending public school. 

4. Parents want to observe high school activities and know 
daily problems and successes of their children. 

5. A wider variety of high school courses are needed, 
especially in the foreign language, debate, home 
economics, business and computer areas. 

6. More time is needed in music activities as well as 
organized athletics. 

7. Students do not perceive ILC as a junior college with 
transfer potential; they see it as a school to prepare 
only teachers and ministers, and for that reason choose 
not to attend. 

8. Improvements can be Made in on-campus life in the areas 
o~ dorm supervision, counseling, food variety, and 
organized activities. 

Recommendations 

1. Continue annual promotion of ILHS and ILC through 
events such as grade school, high school, and college 
visition days, athletic events, and by mailing 
literature. to CLC students in grades 7-8 and 11-12. 

2. Initiate a one-on-one visit by a knowledgeable, 
interested, and personable representative of ILC to 
families of potential students. 

3. Assign a big brother/big sister for one semester to an 
incoming student to help the transition to campus life. 

4. Begin a student-run program to video tape and catalog 
various ILC events and make these tapes available for 
mail order through the school news letter. 

5. Make foreign language courses available to ninth grade 
students. 

59 
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Enrollment Committee Report 

6. Add home economics activities on an extra-curricular 
basis <ie clubs>. 

7. Establish a microcomputer lab in which to teach 
keyboarding skills, word processing, computer concepts, 
and mathematic applications. 

8. Re-evaluate the amount of time allotted to music 
instruction and activities. 

9. Solicit student opinions concerning campus life through 
a formal, unsigned questionnaire from each student at 
the end of the school year. 

10. Invea'tigate the organization of a system of "'clubs" 
whereby students can pursue common interests. 

11. In order that an informal report of each student's 
emotional and social progress can accompany the report 
card, a broader high school advising program should be 
established. 

12. Coordinate with University of Wisconsin-Eau Claire and 
Mankato State University the basic requirements for 
transfer of an A. A. degree in majors such as 
Pre-Secondary Te'aching, Pre-Engineering, Pre-Law, and 
Pre-Nursing. 

13. Survey congregations with day schools, K-8, to see what 
impact expanding their school to grade 9 would make. ie 
Space, staff, and budget requirements. 

14. Conduct a survey to determine the number of CLC 11-12 
graders that would attend ILC if sequences of courses 
were available a "'pre-professional" programs for 
transfer purposes. 

Pastor John Johannes, Chairman 

Teacher Ross Roehl 

Mr, Gayle Stelter 
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EDUCATION - REPORT OF COMMITTTEE #10: EDUCATION 

I. Bible Translations 

Whereas there was no clear consensus among the pastors participating in 
the Bible Translations Survey regarding the overall superiority of any 
single translation, therefore 

Be it resolved that the recommendation of the Board of Education be 
adopted, that is, that they discontinue their formal study of the Bible 
translations for the present. 

Whereas the information compiled during the study is a potentially valu­
able resource, therefore 

Be it resolved that the Board of Education investigate the possibility of 
making the information available to the brethren and report their prog­
ress to the CC in spring 1989. 

II. Memorial: Bible Translation 

A - Whereas the CLC has benefited from the works of sound Christian 
scholars who used the KJV, and 

Whereas the loss of familiarity with the KJV text may reduce the ben­
efits of these time-tested works, therefore 

We encourage officers, pastors, teachers, and parents of the CLC to 
acquaint students with the KJV text. 

B - Whereas in times past there existed a consensus within English-speak­
ing, orthodox Lutheran bodies that the King James Version (KJV) of 
the Bible was preferred as an adequately faithful and understandable 
translation, resulting in its widespread use, and 

Whereas the work of past conventions, of the Board of Education, and 
of testimony before the Education Floor Committee of this convention 
has demonstrated that there no longer exists such a consensus 
favoring the use of the KJV or of any other single translation, 

Therefore be it resolved that in keeping with our practice noregula­
tion regarding the use of a single Bible translation shall be imposed 
upon individuals or institutions of the CLC who publish or prepare 
instructional materials of any kind, and 

Be it further resolved that those individuals who prepare such mate­
rial be encouraged to bear in mind the need for prayer and sound bib­
lical scholarship to guard their work from error or unclarity from a 
translation. 

C - We reaffirm the practice and pol icy of the CLC to cling to the Word 
in preference to the maintenance of any human tradition - including 
the use of a particular Bible translation, catechism language, or 
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hymnal language, if that tradition becomes a hindrance to our effec­
tive and faithful service to our God. (Rom. 14:13-15:6; I Cor. 
9:19,22-23); therefore 

Be it resolved that it shall be the responsibility of pastors, 
boards, officers and conventions of the CLC continually to assess the 
effectiveness of the materials published or used by the CLC in pre­
senting the whole counsel of God to each generation. 

Whereas even appropriate and beneficial change often meets with ini­
tial resistance simply because change is involved, therefore 

We affirm the need for explanation and instruction regarding signifi­
cant change before it is implemented. Out of Christian love this is 
necessary to prevent offence which might otherwise arise. 

III. Catechism 

Whereas fruitful effort has already been devoted to the project of a re­
vised catechism, therefore 

We concur with the recommendation of the Board of Education that this 
project be continued. 

Whereas budget restrictions seem to call for a cautious plan of produc­
tion, and 

Whereas a clear picture of the danand is not available, therefore 

Be it resolved that this project not be funded by the CLC budget at this 
time. 

We encourage that other funding be sought. 

Be it further resolved that this project be reevaluated by the 1990 con­
vention by means of a report given by the Board of Education. 

IV. Memorial: Catechism 

Whereas there are at this time several catechisms in use by congregations 
of the CLC, and 

Whereas we believe it is the right and responsibility of each congrega­
tion to determine which catechism it shall use, and 

Whereas, although committees can produce very fine work, it is to be 
noted that individuals can also produce outstanding catechisms, and 

Whereas in connection with the catechism now under consideration input 
and critique have been and will continue to be sought within our body, 
and the Board of Education and Doctrine have thoroughly reviewed this 
catechism, therefore 

It is our opinion that the catechism project now in progress should con­
tinue. 
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v. A. Enrollment Comnittee 

We thank the Enrollment Committee for their tedious work of gathering 
this important information. 

Whereas the CLC constituency through the Enrollment Committee has 
given various reasons why some potential students are not attending 
ILC, and • 

Whereas the Enrollment Committee has drawn several recommendations 
based on the survey, therefore 

Be it resolved the the Board of Regents consider the implementation of 
the recomnendation of the Enrollment Comnittee, and 

Be it further resolved that the Regents report to the 1990 convention 
regarding their actions. This report is to include: 

1) which recomnendations have been implemented, and 
2) which recomnendations have not been implemented, 

with documented reasons why they were not. 

B. An Alternative Teacher Training Course 

Whereas there have been recurring appeals for aid in providing state­
certificable teachers for some of our day schools, and 

Whereas the present four-year teacher training course at ILC does not 
provide graduates who are readily state-certifiable, and 

Whereas the CLC requires certain courses before teachers can be certi­
fied for teaching in our schools, therefore 

Be it resolved that the new Committee on Certification include in its 
study the feasibility of a teacher-training program as follows: the 
first two years at ILC, the next two years at a state university, and 
the fifth year at ILC. 

VI. Clearinghouse 

We thank the Board of Education for serving as the clearinghouse for in­
formational tracts, brochures, and other congregational educational mate­
rials. 
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FINANCES A. BOARD OF TRUSTEES REPORT - 30 April 1988 

SUMMARV1 We have been blessed with the means to carry on His work with . both 
willing workers and the finances to accomplish the responsiblilities He has given 
us. For the opportunity to serve our Lord we thank and praise Him. 

FINANCIAL STATUS: The overall financial picture through the first three quarters 
of the fiscal year is very good. The offerings received year to date are keeping 
pace with the budgetary expenditures and we have been blessed with an extraordinary 
gift of almost SJ0,000, This together with a surplus from the last fiscal year 
gives cause for special thanksgiving to our Lord. Our major CLC funds status is 
summarized as follows: 

Fund Starting Receipts Payments Ending 
Balance Balance 

General $ 32,056.25 $ 299,953.57 $ 271,081.54 $ 60,928.03 
ILC Improvement 15,564.39 18,175.83 0.00 33,740.22 
Mission Development 20,209.43 37,894.28 21,596.23 36,507.48 
Mission Extension 136,663.78 133,006.71 151,702.79 117,967.70 
Student Aid 42,658.08 48,823.62 28,302.72 63,178.98 

Please note that although the balances above are good the ILC Improvement and 
Mission Extension Funds have major needs for additional monies. The connection of 
the ILC campus to the City of Eau ,Claire sewer system will require almost $100,000 
and the MEF needs about $250,000 to loan to several mission congregations for 
building projects. These needs have been brought to the church body through a 
printed bulletin insert appealing for contributions and loans. 

BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 1988-891 The boards have developed their operating budget 
proposals for the next fiscal year based on the Cooperative Budget Plan CCBP> 
response and the anticipated enrollment at ILC. ,The total of all CBP estimates is 
$359,625 and the ILC enrollment is expected to increase slightly again next year 
over the large increase of the current year. Given these circumstances the 
proposals with changes from the current budget are listed below. 

Current Increases Proeosed 
Missions - Home & World $149,200 $ 2,800 $152,000 
Regents - ILC Operation 408,100 19,333 427,433 
Trustees - Debt Service & Admin 762100 12525 77 I 625 

Total Operating Budget: 633,400 23,658 657,058 

Estimated ILC Student Revenue 269,650 10,850 280,500 
Estimated ILC Misc Revenue 161500 433 161933 

General Fund Total Budget: 347,028 12,597 359,625 

WORKER COMPENSATIONr Included in the budget proposal are the following CLC worker 
compensation improvements and adjustments as part of our concern for the proper 
care of those who serve us. To further help us plan for the salaries of our 
pastors and teachers our President has directed a survey of compensation throughout 
our church body. (The results of this survey are printed in section VI of this 
prospectus.) 

1. Base code salary increase of $JS/month to $825.00/month. 
2. Medical allowance increase of $25/month to $125.00/month toward actual 

insurance cost. 
3. The CLC code medical allowance is restricted to those code workers 

participating in the CLC medical insurance plan (this rescinds CLC medical 
allowance for other plans). 

4. Code workers on Medicare will receive the CLC code medical allowance 
toward actual costs for Medicare supplemental insurance. 
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MEF ACTIVITIES& We received a good response to personal loans solicited for the 
MEF last fall. However, since actual and anticipated loan needs continue to exceed 
MEF funds available, the Trustees have published an MEF capital funds need of 
$150,000. Loans to congregations continue, recent actions are: 

Madison approved $85,00 loan at 6.5S for 20 years with payout schedule 
from May 15 to July 15, 1988. 

Rapid City - approved $100,000 loan at 6,5S for 20 years with distribution 
of funds as follows: $20,000 for imminent purchase of property upon 
receipt of written application; $101000/mo each month beginning August 1, 
1988; distribution will be accelerated with successful MEF solicitation. 

Because of the growing activity and use of the MEF, improvement in the fund 
management practices have been adopted as follows: 

1, Funds will not be distributed without a completed application. 
2. Interest payments will be required from the date of release of any funds. 
3. Deferral of principal payments will be permitted up to six months after 

initial release of funds. 
4. MEF loans will not be written for less than $10,000. 
5. Project overruns will require re-application and approval. 
6. The MEF will be managed to insure a positive net asset growth. 
7. Cash reserves will be mainiained at a minimum of $100,000 (presently 

$50,000) to assure promissory note demand repayment. 

ILC SEWER PROJECT& Upon the recommendation of the Regents, the Board resolved to 
accept the bid from the engineering firm of Ayres & Associates of Eau Claire to 
complete the final design of the ILC sewer system for connection to the city 
system. Since this project will be funded through the IIF we will: 

1. Solicit gifts and loans for the IIF. 
2. Establish a line of credit ($100,000) with First Interstate Bank for 

interrim financing of sewer project, if needed. 

RETIREMENT& Additional contributions to an individual's CLC retirement plan are 
not permitted due to IRS code restrictions for a qualified plan. Individuals 
seeking a further tax shelter should consult an investment advisor. A detailed 
report of the CLC Retirement Plan will be presented to the convention. 

A proposal 
member and 
to further 
proposal or 
report. 

for retirement housing has been submitted to the President by a CLC 
is under study by the Board. We believe such a plan may be a good way 
help retirees. The Trustees have not had time to respond to this 
develop any other plans. The proposal is attached to the Trustees 

CLC CHARITABLE REMAINDER TRUST1 As directed by the 1986 Convention, the Board of 
Trustees has re-examined the proposal for a CLC Charitable Remainder Trust (CRT>. 
The Board remains of the opinion that a CRT would be a viable vehicle for those 
desiring to bequeath a portion of their estate to the CLC. A summary of the main 
features of this financial instrument and its usage follows. If a CRT is approved, 
the Board will notify CLC members of its availability and will implement a plan 
when the minimum $50,000 is committed. 
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Trust Features: 

1. Used in place of a will to give money after death to a charitable 
organization. 

2. Provides for continuing income to the donor while he or she lives. 
3. Specifies that money left (rather than a specific amount) be given to 

the charity. 
4. Secures the intent of the individual for the use of his money after 

his death in that the trust fund remaining amount is not part of a 
person's estate but is automatically transfered to the charity. 

The primary useage of a CRT would be for an individual living on investment income 
who has been blessed with financial security. Such an individual may want but not 
be able to give a large gift to his church because he is living on the returns from 
the investment. The CRT allows the gift to be given upon his death thus protecting 
his living income. We have individuals in the CLC with such circumstances and we 
believe that a CRT is the best means to secure the wishes of these brethren. 

B. CLC MEDICAL INSURANCE PLAN1 

The 1986 Convention identified medical insurance for our workers as a key concern. 
In response to this concern, the Board installed a new CLC group insurance plan in 
July of 1987. This new plan improved insurance coverage and helped to increase 
plan participation. The Coordinating Council also added a $100 per month medical 
benefit as part of code salary. These changes and improvements have helped the 
medical insurance problem but the 'problem still exists and the Board is continuing 
to pursue the matter. At this writing all of the details are not complete but in 
accordance with the convention directive to further study a self-insurance medical 
plan, the Board presents the plan described below. 

We believe that the complexity and the dynamic nature of the insurance industry 
suggest that the convention should empower the installation of improved insurance 
plans as they are developed. Therefore the board requests Convention authorization 
to implement a CLC co-insurance medical plan with the characteristics as described 
in the following section. We also request authorization to transfer $25,000 from 
the General Fund to a CLC Medical Insurance Trust fund for development and 
implementation of medical plan improvements. 

CLC MEDICAL CO-INSURANCE PLAN SUMMARY 

1. WHY a CLC Medical Co-Insurance Plan? The cost of medical care continues to 
grow much faster than any other cost-of-living item. The result has been a rapid 
rise in medical insurance premiums. Consequently, many of our called workers may 
not be able to afford adequate medical insurance. The CLC addressed this issue at 
the 1986 Convention and instructed the Board of Trustees to investigate various 
methods of providing our called workers with some relief for this growing segment 
of their personal budgets. 

2. WHAT is this proposed co-insurance plan? As an interim measure, last April the 
Coordinating Council authorized an increase in compensation up to $100 for 
code-salary workers to be used to pay medical insurance premiums. The board was 
instructed to continue investigating alternatives that would provide relief for all 
called workers. The proposed solution to the medical insurance pr·oblem consists of 
a continuation of a medical insurance allowance for our code workers toward the 
implementation of a partially self-insured medical program. The involvement of the 
CLC as a body in a co-insurance program is limited to: (1) a start-up investment 
of $25,000 as seed money, and (2) use of its status as a responsible organization 
to qualify for group rates. Fundamentally the plan is a co-insurance program with 
the addition of the purchase of a group policy to protect the plan from 
catastrophic loss. The purchased insurance would cover all medical claims above 
S15,000 per individual per year and all aggregate costs above $74,000 (census of 
50) for all claims against the plan per year. 
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3. BENEFITS of this co-insurance plan to the individual and to the CLC. In 
addition to the nor~al benefits of insurance, this co-insurance medical plan has 
several added potential benefits. During the initial year of the proposed plan the 
key benefit is a reduction in premium increase. We anticipate only 51 instead of 
the 25S we will pay for continuation of our present plan. In succeeding years 
there is the potential for reduced premiums and/or improved individual benefits. 
(The extent of these changes will depend on our claims history.) Finally, the 
ultimate goal is the protection of our called workers from constant erosion of 
buying power due to medical costs and the assurance that the church body will have 
access to affordable health insurance. 

4. SPECIFIC EXAMPLE: (The following example is based on a plan participation of 
50 CLC workers - 18 singles and 32 families. Actual cost will vary according to 
plan participation.) 

A. Code worker medical benefit: 
1. Only available to those who participate in the co-insurance plan and those 

eligible for medicare. 
2. Set at $68/mo for singles and $125/mo for families. 

B. CO-Insurance Program 
1. Premiums: singles $75/mo; families $175/mo 
2. Benefits are planned to be the same as the current CLC plan. 
3. Funding first year (assuming 18 singles, 32 families) 

$ 83,400.00 
+251000.00 

$108,400.00 

- 28,600.00 
4,000.00 

75,000.00 

56,250.00 

income from premiums 
first year investment 

cost of catastrophic insurance and 
administration 
balance to pay claims 

actuarial figure of average medical claims anticipated; unused 
portion would be used to reduce premiums or increase coverage; 
catastrophic insurance will cover all claims above $74,000.00. 

This example implies a potential savings of $18,750 for the first year. Our claims 
experience to date for the 1987-88 year indicates that this savings estimate is 
realistic. 

5. ELIGIBILITY and ADMINISTRATION 

A. All CLC full-time workers (minimum 20 hours/week). During open enrollment 
period pre-existing conditions accepted. 

B. The plan will be administered by a third party. The cost of administration is 
included in cost breakdown above. Administration includes handling enrollment, 
all claims, etc. 
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C, CLC RETIREMENT HOUSING 

A NEED - Adequate housing for our retired workers, pastors, and teachers has in the 
past caused, and continues to cause, much concern for our retired brethren, We 
believe the time has come for the CLC to provide adequate housing at the lowest 
possible cost for these retired workers and/or spouses. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: 

1. THAT THE CLC PRESIDENT appoint a committee of two Pastors and two Laymen along 
with the President to explore, and provide if possible adequate rental 
housing. (Apartments) 

2. LOCATION.. Apartments to be located in any of the following locations. Eau 
Claire, MPLS, ST. Paul, Phoenix, Winter Haven, Spokane, or any other site 
feasible where a well established CLC congregation is located. 

3. QUESTIONAIRE.. A questionaire should be circulated in all CLC Congregations 
to check for need and support for this program. 

4. PILOT PROJECT.. Construct an 8 or 12 unit ground level apartment 
with laundry and social room. Unit should contain a minimum of 
handicap units. (for wheelchair) 

building 
1 or 2 

5. FUNDING.. Project to be funded with special grants and bequests from members 
of the CLC and with special low interest long term loans from the CLC 
constituency (similar to MEF). Commercial loan rates would make it 
prohibitive. 

6. ESTIMATED COST.. It is estimated that construction would range between 
$22,000 and $26,000 per unit not including land costs, site preparation with 
sewer, water, and electrical on job site. Perhaps costs could be cut by 
acting as our own contractor. 

7. RENTAL COSTS.. Depending upon funds needed, and including all utilities, 
heat, lights, water, except telephone and TV and considering maintenance, yard 
care, and snow removal and estimated vacancy, monthly rental should not exceed 
$200.00 per month. (This is providing it is owned by the CLC and not liable 
for Real Estate taxes.) Tax exempt. 

8. PHASE 2 .. Sufficient land should be secured when building the first unit to 
allow for at least another unit of similar size. Lay members of our Synod 
could if space were available be allowed to rent an apartment at an increased 
"going rate" price. 

9. NURSING CARE., Although this is in no way intended to be a nursing 
any means, we may at a later time include a part-time on site nurse 
by partial volunteers from our church body. We may also include a 
transportation to Church functions, shopping, and medical attention 
may also include at a later time a once-a-day lunch program. 

home by 
possibly 
bus for 

etc, We 
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D. PRCJIOSED TRUSTEES BUDGET 

1987-88 1988-89 
RECEIPTS: Budget Plar1 

U.C Rever,ue 
a..c Subsidy $7610(1, 00 STT625.00 

==========--= -----
TOTAL RECEIPTS: $76100.00 $77~?5.00 . 

1987-88 1988-89 
DISBURSEMENTS: Budget Plar, 

Adrni rii st rat ior, 
Misc Supplies & Exper,ses $500.00 $500.00 
Colnputer Hardware & Software $500.00 $300.00 
Meals arid Lodgir,g $800,00 $1000.00 
Te 1 ephc,rie $1200.00 $1200.00 
Postage $1000.00 $750.00 
Presider,t' s Exper,ses $200.00 $153.00 
Prir1tir1g $1278.00 SlOOO. 00 
Secretarial Services $100.00 $100.00 
Travel Exper,ses $4000.00 $5000.00 
Treasurer's Allowance $1800.00 $1800.00 

TOTAL $11378.00 $11803.00 
Debt Service 

MEF Lc,ar,s for Professc,rages $6528.00 $6528.00 
Bar,k Mortgage Loar,s - Ir,terest $2800.00 $2500.00 
Bar1k Mortgage Loans- Prir,cipal $3834. 00 $4134.00 

TOTAL $13162.00 $13162.00 
Board of Doctririe 

Board Exper,ses $0.00 $750.00 
Board of Educatior, 

Bc,ard Exper,ses $1500.00 $750.00 
Other Support 

Support $1000.00 $1000.00 
ILC Er1rol111er,t Coamittee $800.00 so.oo 
Stewardship Collmittee $800.00 $0,00 

TOTAL $2600.00 $1000.00 
Ret i remer,t 

Mcmthly Pa)'llts to 11 Far,ilies $27000.00 $29700.00 
Mor,thly to 11 Singles $20460.00 $20460.00 

-----------
TOTAL $47460.00 $50160.00 

------------ ---- = 
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS: $76100.00 $77625.00 
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D. HEDICAL INSURANCE FOR RETIRED WORKERS1 

Whereas the Lord instructs us to provide for the needs of those who preich and 
teach the Gospel (Luke 10:7; Gal. 6:6; 1 Cor. 9:14), and 

Whereas the Lord specifically instructs us to care for the welfare of widows (James 
1:7; Acts 6:11, 

THEREFORE, be it resolved that the CLC pay attual medical insurance costs for our 
retired workers and their spouses -

A. With complete insurance coverage including premiums and deductibles 
B. With coverage for prescription drugs 

Memorial from: Gethsemane Ev. Lutheran Church 
3460 Crestmont Drive 
Saginaw, Ml 48603 

SUPPLMENTARY REPORT - BOARD OF TRUSTEES: 

MEDICAL INSURANCE 

The Trustees have recommended the installation of a CLC medical insurance plan 
based on the concept of co-payment. The details of this proposal are 
contained in the Prospectus. Since the printing of the Prospectus, we have 
been working to complete final details in order to provide for startup with 
the next fiscal year. During the last two weeks a mailing to all CLC workers 
requested a response for enrollment in the new plan should convention approve. 
At this date we have received only 60¼ response to our request. All workers 
must return the enrollment card to Pastor James Sandeen whether they wish to 
join the plan or not. It is urgent that those who have not submitted their 
enrollment card do so immediately. 

The floor committee will be considering the co-insurance plan based on the 
proposals received and the enrollment data. The morithly premiums will be 
finalized when all information is received. At this time it appears that the 
premiums will be set at 1175/mo for family and 175/month for single. The new 
premium rate for our present plan is 1220/family and $87/single. 

Serue the LO-~D wtth Gladness 
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SUMMARY: Following are the financial reports for the biennium covering all 
CLC funds. Because of the timing of this convention, the current 1'387-88 
fiscal year results are for the first 11 months. The actual final totals at 
the end of the fiscal year will be published in the Convention Proceedings. 
Even though the data is not complete, sufficient information is included in 
order to er,able the cc,r,ver,tic,r, floc,r cc,rnmittees tc, accomplish their work. 

In general, the financial health of the church body is good. The 
have met the CBP estimates. We have also been blessed with 
substantial gifts from individuals who have been moved by the 
provide an extra measure of financial support for His work. 

Highlights of our financial situation: 

offerings 
addi t ic,r,al 
Spirit tc, 

1. The General Fund balance at the end of May, 1'388, is approximately 
$40,000. While this includes a carryover of $30,000 from last year, 
it is encouraging to note that we are meeting the budget requirements 
with the offerings. Special gifts of $28,800 have been received from 
individuals. 

2. With the generous offerings to the Mission Development Fund we have 
been able to provide for the startup of our Nigerian mission endeavor. 
Approximately $80,000 has been expended from the General Fund and from 
the Mission Development Fund to support this effort during the last 
bi enr, i urn. 

3. The 1'386 Convention allowed loans from the Mission Extension Fund to 
all congregations within our church body. During the past biennium 
approximately $325,000 has been loaned to 8 different congregations -
4 of which are self-supporting. There has been sufficient cash flow 
to meet all the requests. 

4. A recent Trustees' call for loans and contributions to support 
additional congregation building programs and the new sewer system at 
ILC has received very good response. Approximately $75,000 has been 
received in loans in the past 3 months by the IIF and MEF. 

5. The past biennium has seen a significant change implemented in the ILC 
finances. We have successfully moved to a no-credit policy for 
student accounts. At the same time, we have been blessed with a 
substantial growth in our Student Aid Fund. The fund balance has 
grown from $25,000 to approximately $75,000 in the past two years. 

·we still have many challenges - first of which is the pressing need to improve 
the compensation of our called workers. During the past several years we have 
focused on the addition of benefits such as retirement and health insurance. 
While these areas will continue to be developed, we are also concerned that 
the base code salary needs to be increased. During the past two years, 
compensation has been increased $1'30/rnonth assuming one child ($25 base 
salary, $15/child, $50 for retiremer,t, ar,d $100 for medical ir,surar,ce). We 
are recc@mending further increases of $35 base salary and $25 for medical 
insurance for consideration by this convention. 
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CLC RETIREMENT PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Jur,e 15, 1988 

We are now completing the third year of the new CLC Retirement Plan. The 
has grown to a substantial amount even though the individual totals 
relatively small. During this initial period of the fund, opportunities 
high yield investment have been limited. The Trustees are not seeking 
revisions to the investment guidelines at this convention. We feel that 
more years of growth are prudent before making adjustments. Following 
brief analysis of the retirement plan performance during the first 
years. 

fi.md 
are 
for 
any 
two 

i '=· a 
three 

PLAN YEAR ENDING: June 30, 1986 JuY-1e 30, 1987 June 30,1988 (est} 

Deposits $ 48,500.00 . $ 56,425.00 $ 57,000.00 

Withdrawals $ 890.00 $ 2,771.00 $ 7,000.00 

Net Flow into Plan $ 4 7, 61 0. 00 $ 53,654.00 $ 50,000.00 

EY-1diY-1g Market Value $ 50,001.50 $108,430.00 $165,000.00 

Anrnta l i zed Rate of ReturY-1 9. 9¼ 6. 4'.I. 7.5¼ 

The 1986 Convention established objectives for the plan that are currently in 
effect. The key parameters are: 

1. An annual return of 2¼ greater than the Consumer Price Index 

2. 75¼ of the investment in government secured instuments 

The guidelines are being met. With the low inflation rate of the past several 
years, the plan is meeting its yield objective. The funds are currently 
distributed among the following instruments: 

1. CD - Albuquerque Federal - FDIC covered $ 40,000 

·:, CD 1st Federal of MichigaY-1 - FDIC covered 44,000 ...... 

'7 ""'. BoY-1d F1.md - IY-1vestors' Pc,rtfcclio GC<'•./t BoY-1ds 23,000 

4. Stock FuY-1d - ShearsoY-1 Ut i 1 it ies Flmd 20,000 

C' 
.J. Mc1Y-1ey Market - Shearsc•Y-1 Gc,vt & AgeY-1cies 33,000 

Of the above instruments, only number 4 (Stock Fund} is a non-government 
related instrument. As the fund grows, the Trustees are seeking additional 
instruments to offer an improved yield while still meeting the guidelines for 
maximum security of investment. 

.. 
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FINANCES - REPORT OF COMMITTEE #8: FINANCE I 

(All Bugetary Matters, General Fund, ILC Operating, Salary Survey) 

The LORD is my strength and my shield; 
my heart trusted in him, and I am helped; 

therefore my heart greatly rejoices, 
and with my song I will praise him. Ps. 28:7. 

We join the psalmist and all God's people in declaring our dependence upon the 
LORD God of grace and mercy. To this day He has faithfully led, though we 
have stumbled time and again because of our flesh. The abundance of His 
blessings are all around us and in our lives. 

Your Floor Committee #8 on Finances has tried to address some urgent matters 
which most certainly need the prayers and trust of the CLC. May we as repre­
sentatives of our congregations take some bold steps in our roles of leader­
ship to the glory of His name. 

I. Cooperative Budget Plan (CBP) 

'Pr- 1. Whereas it is evident that the congregations of the CLC have at 
times given greater offerings to the CLC General Fund than their 
original CBP estimates, and 

2. Whereas when the General Fund offering has exceeded the CBP esti­
mate, the funds were used for the needs before us (retirement, in­
surance), 

3. Be it resolved that the CBP be used as a guideline rather than a 
mandatory cap. 

B - 1. Whereas some members of the convention have indicated that the 
setting of the CBP estimate is done in a rather casual way, there­
fore 

2. Be it further resolved that the congregations be encouraged to 
consider the CBP as an important issue in their decision making. 

II. CLC Code Corrpensation 

A - 1. Whereas the survey of all CLC Called Workers indicates that the 
professor and missionary code compensations are extrenely low, and 

2. Whereas some people therby may become discouraged and may be lost 
to the service of the church, therefore 

3. Be it resolved that the compensation structure for professors and 
missionaries be set as the top priority in this biennial budget. 

B - 1. Whereas the present compensation code does not reflect adequate 
compensation for years of experience, 

2. Be it resolved that beginning July 1, 1988 years of experience be 
compensated at $100 per year ($8.33 per month) for a maximum of 25 
years. 

3. Whereas we concur with the respective boards that there is a need 
for an increase in the base salary and medical insurance compensa­
tion, therefore 

4. Be it resolved that the code base be increased from the current 
$790 to $825 per month on July 1, 1988, and 
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5. Be it further resolved that the code base be increased a minimum 

of $850 on July 1, 1989 with the understanding that the CC is en­
couraged to raise the code salary beyond this level, if feasible, 
and 

6. Be it finally resolved that medical insurance compensation be in­
creased from the current $100 to $125 per month beginning July 1, 
1988. 

C - 1. Whereas code compensation is an on-going process that needs care­
ful planning and attention, and 

2. Whereas the planning and attention needed cannot be adequately ad­
dressed in four days of convention time, therefore 

3. Be it resolved that a standing compensation committee be estab-
1 ished by the CLC president to analyze the total compensation 
package, and 

4. Be it further resolved that this committee present a plan that 
would establish and achieve a target code compensation program 
that would adequately adjust the code corrpensation by 1992-93, and 

5. Be it finally resolved that this report be made to the Coordinat­
ing Council in April, 1989. 

III. ILC Professorship 

1. Whereas the Board of Regents recommends an additional professorship at 
ILC beginning in the 1989-90 school year, 

2. Be it resolved that the professorship be added. 

IV. Funding for Program Increases 

A. ILC 

1. Whereas the added professorship and new compensation code increase 
the expenditures of the Board of Regents as follows: 
Year Item Amount 
1988 Code increase $20,208 
1988 Insurance increase 3,600 
1988 Staff increase 9,481 

Total increase 1988-1989 $33,289 

1989 
1989 
1989 

Code plus increment 
Insurance 
Staff plus increase 
Total increase 1989-1990 

22,450 
3,600 

10,723 
36,883 

1989 Professorship 20,000 
Total biennial increase $90,172 

2. Be it resolved to obtain $30,000 ($15,000 each year) by increasing 
all levels of student tuition in 1988-89 by $50 per semester (150 
students at $100 = $15,000), and 

3. Be it further resolved to obtain $22,500 by a tuition increase in 
1989-90 of $75 per sanester (150 students at $150 = $22,500). 

B. CLC Missions 

1. Whereas the CLC Called Worker survey revealed inadequate code corn-
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pensation for missionaries, and 

2. Whereas the compensation code increases the expenditures of the 
Board of Missions as follows: 
Year Item Amount 
1988 Code increase $15,791 
1988 Insurance increase 3,600 

Total 1988-1989 increase $19,391 

1989 Code and increment 19,944 
1989 Insurance 3,600 

Total 1989-1990 increase 23,544 

Total biennial increase $42,935 
3. Be it resolved to increase the 1988-89 budget by $12,031 for the 

Board of Missions and $9,649 for the Board of Regents. 

Retirement Plan 

1. Whereas the retirees have received at the same rate for at least five 
years ($155 single, $225 family), and 

2. Whereas the cost of living has been increasing each year, therefore 
3. Be it resolved that the retirees be awarded the following: 

Year Single per month Family per month 
1988-1989 $175 $250 
1989-1990 $190 $275 

4. And be it further resolved that thereafter the CLC consider retirement 
adjustments when they consider salary increase. 

VI. Compensation Synod-Wide 

1. Whereas we in convention may only address the CLC worker's compensation 
packages, and 

2. Whereas the cost of living for non-code workers is increasing also, 
therefore 

3. We encourage the independent congregations to regard the CLC code as a 
guide for their called teachers and pastors, and 

4. We further recommend that each congregation examine its compensation 
package on an annual basis. 
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FINANCES - REPORT OF COMMITTEE #9: FINANCES II 

(!IF, MEF, Retirement, Charitable Remainder Trust, Insurance) 

I. !LC Improvement Fund (IIF) Projects 

A. Asbestos removal project 
1. Whereas the federal government has mandated the removal of asbestos 

from our buildings at !LC, and 
2. Whereas the asbestos removal project will cost approximately 

$30,000, therefore 
3. Be it resolved that the asbestos removal project be funded through 

the the !IF. 

B. Sewer Project 
1. Whereas the !LC sewer project is being funded through the I IF ac­

cording to resolution of the 1986 Convention (1986 Proceedings 
p. 49;), and 

2. Whereas the first phase is scheduled for completion in July of 1988 
and will cost approximately $100,000, therefore 

3. Be it resolved that the sewer project continue to be funded through 
the !IF. 

C. Continued Contributions 
1. Whereas the !IF will need an additional $90,000 to fund these pro­

jects, therefore 
2. Be it resolved· that the congregatiora of the CLC be encouraged to 

contribute gifts and to make loans to the IIF. 

II. Mission Extension Fund (MEF) 

A. Whereas there is an ongoing and as yet unsatisfied need for funds to 
finance the building projects of mission congregations, and 

B. Whereas there are requests from self-supporting congregations for 
loans, therefore 

C. Be it resolved that the Board of Trustees continue to actively solicit 
contributions and/or loans to the MEF. 

III. Retirement 

A. Retirement Housing 
1. Whereas the CLC retirement housing proposal may be helpful to our 

retired workers, therefore 
2. Be it resolved that the President appoint a committee to explore 

the plan outlined in the 1988 Prospectus and report its findings to 
the Coordinating Council, and 

3. Be it further resolved that this committee also report to the 1990 
convention. 

B. Saginaw Memorial on Medical Insurance for Retired Workers 
1. Whereas there are medical insurance plans especially for retired 

people which are better than we can offer, therefore 
2. Be it resolved that we concur with the action of Floor Committee #8 
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as the answer to the Saginaw Memorial. 

IV. CLC Charitable Remainder Trust 

A. Whereas a charitable remainder trust is a device allowing a donor to 
contribute to the church while providing a life income from a profes­
sionally managed, diversified fund for the individual or a designated 
beneficiary, and 

B. Whereas a charitable remainder trust would be a viable vehicle for 
those desiring to bequeath a portion of their estate to the CLC, 
therefore 

C. Be it resolved that the Board of Trustees establish and maintain a CRT 
and respond to any request for information concerning a CLC Charitable 
Remainder Trust. 

v. CLC Medical Co-Insurance Plan 

A. Whereas there is a present and continuing need regarding health insur­
ance for CLC church workers, and 

B. Whereas health insurance allowances are currently provided by the CLC 
and many member congregations, and 

C. Whereas health insurance costs are rising, therefore 

o. Be it resolved that the Board of Trustees proceed with the establish­
ment of a CLC medical co-insurance plan (See Prospectus), and 

E. Be it further resolved that the convention authorize the transfer of 
$25,000 from the balance of the 1987-1988 General Fund to the Medical 
Insurance Trust Fund and that this $25,000 be returned to the General 
Fund when appropriate. 

F. Grandfather Clause 
1. Whereas some CLC code workers presently have medical insurance 

plans other than the CLC Group Plan, and 
2. Whereas the CLC medical allowance has previously been applied to 

any medical insurance, therefore 
3. Be it resolved that we continue to provide medical allowance toward 

actual medical insurance costs for the ILC staff and those code 
workers currently under other medical insurance, and 

4. Be it further resolved that this grandfather clause will not apply 
tonew ILC staff or code workers, i.e., those who accept a call or 
employment after the initial open enrollment period. 

VI. Board of Trustees Work Load 

A. Whereas the work load of the Board of Trustees has increased dramati­
cally (e.g. General Fund of the CLC, MEF, Old CLC Retirement Plan, 
IIF, MDF, Project Kinship, Foreign Mission Selp-Help, Retirement 
Trust, ILC Student Aid Fund, Medical Insurance Trust), and 



78 
B. Whereas the Board of Trustees has continued to provide the CLC with 

excellent financial management, therefore 

C. We commend the Board of Trustees for their continued vigilance and re­
sponsible fiscal administration of these funds. 

1988-1989 BUDGET 

Board of Missions 
Board of Regents .. 
Board of Trustees. 

. $164,031.00 
. . . . 139,649.00 
. . . . 83,505.00 
TOTAL: $387,185.00 

REPORTS OF THE AUDITOR 

June 18, 1988 

President Daniel Fleischer 
Church of the Lutheran Confession 
460 75th Avenue N.E. 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55432 

I have examined the records of the Treasurer of the Church of the Lutheran 
Confession for the years ended June 30, 1986 and June 30, 1987, and have found 
them to be in good order. 

Stephen R. Lentz 

June 18, 1988 

President Daniel Fleischer 
Church of the Lutheran Confession 
460 75th Avenue N.E. 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55432 

I have examined the records of the Business Manager of Immanuel Lutheran Col­
lege for the years ended June 30, 1986 and June 30, 1987, and have found them 
to be in good order. 

Stephen R. Lentz 
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CL C FINANCIAL SUMMARY - GENER AL FUND Date:7/15/88 

Item Detai J 8&-87 Actuals 87-88 Actuals 88-89 Budget 

Oper,ing Balar,ce July 1st (i,(l(l 32,05&.20 0.00 

RECEIPTS: 

Offerir,gs 

l r.vestmer,t Ir,cc,me 
Other Revem1e: 

TDTAL RECEIPTS: 

TOTAL ~JORKJNG CAPITAL: 

DISBURSEMENTS: 

Missior,s 

Regents 

Trustees 

Other Disbursemer,ts 
Extra-Budgetary: 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS: 

Closrng Balar,ce 

G E N E R A L FUND 

Oper,ir,g Balar,ce 

Ger,eral Fur,d Trar,sfer 

Irivestrner,t Ir,corne 

Clc,sir,g Balar,ce 

Cong reg at 1 c,r,5-
Gi ft. s Frnm Jr,dividuals 

Memorials 

Bar,k & Mor,ey Fur,d Interest 
Extraordinary lricoroe 

Equallzatior, Receipts 

see detailed Missior,s report 

see detailed Reger,ts report 

see detailed Trustees report 

Equalizatior, Paymer,ts 

Trar,sfers tc, Medical Plar, 

ILC Organ Repair 

ILC Gym Flc,c,r Refir,ishir,g 

ILC Gym Floor Cc.verir,g 

Mi ssior, Exploratory Work 

Jur,e 30th 

RESERVE 

July 1st 

1'385-86 Surplus 

Bar,k & Mcmey Fur,d Ir,terest 

Jur,e 30th 

G E N E R A L F U N D - L O A N S P A Y A B L E 

ILC Property Mc,rtgage 1st Ir,terstate Bank 

ILC Professorages Missior, Exter,sieir, Fur,d 

fotal lndebtedr,ess Jur,e 30th 

371, &61. 49 
12,525.00 

25.00 

1,44'3.61 
1, 5;~3.65 

0.00 

387,184.75 

387,184.75 

123,729.90 

153,000.00 

78,398.65 
0.(1(1 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
(l.(l(l 

355,128.55 

32,05&.20 

35,619.11 

1,802.27 

1,565.46 

-------------
38,986.84 

36,643.39 

42,346.12 

78,389.51 

352,525.62 
28,820.00 

0.00 

2,487.29 
(l,(l(l 

5,217.50 

389,050.41 

421,106.61 

145,565.60 

121,727.97 

79,920.59 

4,726.00 

25,000.00 

14,309.15 

4,895.00 

3,669.18 
5,50(1,(l(I 

405,313. 4'3 

38,986.84 

0.00 

3,024.06 

-------------
42,010.90 

32,875.48 

38,407.58 

71,283.06 

359,625.00 
(1.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0. (10 

359,625.00 

359,625.00 

16410:H.OO 

139,649.00 
83,505. (1(1 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

387,185.00 

-27,560.00 

79 
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CL C FINANCIAL SUMMARY - BO ARD OF MI S SI ON S Date:7/15/88 

ite111 Detail 8&-87 Actuals 87-88 Actuals 88-89 Budget 

RECEiPTS: 
Budget Alic,wance 

TOTAL WOR~.ING CAPITAL: 

D iSBURSEMENTS: 

Admrn1 stratieiri: 

Foreigr, Missiecr,s: 

Special Grar,ts: 

Relocation: 

Comper,sat ior,: 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS: 

Closirig Balar,ce 

Ger,eral Ftmd 
lnsurar,ce Prepay 
CBP Adjustmerit 

Meals & Lodgi r;g 

Travel Experises 
Telepheir,e 
Postage 
Pririting 
Video Mir,istry 
Misc & Emerger,cy 

India - V S Beri_jamir, 
Iridia - Mohar, Bas 
Ni geri ar, Mi ssi or, 

Her,dersc,r,v i 11 e NC - Livi r,g Word 

Chicago IL - Im111ar,uel 
Dallas TX - St Matthew': 
Ketchikar, AK - Hc,ly Truth 
Live Oak FL - Exploratory 
Madis@ WI - Peace Thru Christ 
Rapid City SD - Good Shepherd 
SanF CA - St Stepher,' s - E Bay 
Sioux Falls SD - Berea 
Sister Lakes MI - Redeemer 
Washir,gtc,r, DC - Gift C<f God 

Mis:.i@ary Movir,g Exper,se 

$35/m Ir,crease to $825/rn 
Health Ir,surance Iricrease 
Experier,ce Ir,cremer,t Iricreases 

Jur,e 30th 

105,000.00 

13,000. 00 

-------------
118, 0(10. 00 

629.20 

2,700.30 
787.58 
411. 90 
580.35 
800, (l(I 

973.70 

-------------
6,883.03 • 

3,Ct00.00 
0.00 

17,736.87 

-------------
20,736.87 

1,600.00 

3,900.00 
12,150.00 
12,000.00 
12,000.00 
51850. (10 

11,450.00 
12,000.00 
6,600.00 
4,560.00 

to, 000.0(1 

-------------
90,510.00 

4,000. 0(1 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

-------------
0.00 

-------------
123,729.90 

-------------
-5,729.90 

BO, 100.00 1&4, 031. 00 
12,800.00 

------------- -------------
142,900.00 164,031.00 

590.00 500.00 

1,649.50 800.00 

700. 73 500.00 
408. 78 400.00 

1,045.40 400.00 
400.0(1 300.00 

1,066.18 o. 00 

------------- -------------
5,860.59 2,90Ct.OO 

4,460.54 3,600.00 
757.12 1,200. (1(1 

21,460.63 24,000.00 

------------- -------------
26,678.29 28,800.00 

2,400. (l(l 2,400.00 

4, 3&0. (1(1 3,600.00 
12,958.46 12, (1(1(1. 00 
12,375.00 11,100.00 
17,320.00 14,900.00 
7,025.00 12,000. (1(1 

13,200.00 13,200. CtO 
12,975.00 12,000.00 
9,539.79 12, (1(1(1. CtO 
5,295. (1(1 4,800.00 

13,200.00 12,000.00 

----------- -------------
108,248.25 107,600.00 

2,378.47 3,031.00 

o. 00 4,600.00 
o. 00 2,700.00 
(l,O(l 12,000.00 

------------- -------------
o. 00 19,300. (1(1 

------------- -------------
145,565.60 164,(131.(10 

------------- -------------
-2,665.60 o. 00 
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CL C FINANCIAL SUMMARY - BO ARD OF REGENTS - ILC 
81 

Date:7/15/88 

Item Detail 

Opening Balar,ce July 1st 
RECEIPTS: 

Budget Al lowar,ce: General Fur,d Subsidy 
CBP AdJust & Irisurar,ce Prepay 

Studer,t Accc,urits: Tu1ticcri, Room & Board, Fees 
other Rever,ue: Meals & Athletic-Ticket Sales 

M 1 see 11 ar,eous 

TOTAL WORKING CAPITAL: 

DISBURSEMENTS: 
Bui ldi r,g & Grour,ds: 

Busir,ess Office: 

Staff: 

fotal Receipts: 

Ger,eral Mair,ter,ar,ce 
Utilities 
Insul"ar,ce 
Misc Supplies & Exper,ses 

Office Exper,ses & Admir, 
Equipmet,t 
Regents Exper,ses 

Semir.ary & Sem Library 
College Department 
College Library 
High Schoc,l Departrner,t 
High Schc,ol Athletics 
Studer,t Activities 
Misc Other Exper,ses 

Professors' Salaries 
Professors' Utilities 
Staff Salaries 
Ret i remer,t 
Medical Irisurar,ce 
Social Security & Workrnar,1 s Cmp 
Student Work/Study Wages 

Studer,t Housir,g & Food: Dormatory Furr,ishir,gs & Supplies 
Food & Provisior,s 
Food Service Equip & Expenses 

T rar,spc,rt at i or,: Bus Exper,ses & Irisurar,ce 
Other Di sbursemer,ts: Misc Services & Studer,t Refur,ds 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS: 

Jur,e 30th 

86-87 Actuals 

-23,668.'32 

145,000.00 
8,000.00 

228,372. 7o 
3,071.20 

20,523.20 

404,967.16 

381, 2'38. 24 

15,273.21 
32,026.05 
7,08'3.50 
1, '348. 40 

87-88 Actuals 

3,571.35 

106,207.'38 
15,519.9'3 

2fi3,888.43 
6,751. !'3 

10,'324. 76 

403,2'32.35 

406,863.70 

18,669.91 
39,351.26 
7,417.00 
3,685.14 

88-8'3 Budget 

o.oo 

139, &4'3. 00 
0.00 

316, 7'30. 00 
6,500.00 

12,952.00 

475,891.00 

4 75, 8'31. 00 

16,750.00 
44,250.00 
5,500.00 
4,250.00 

56, 337. 1 o 6'3, 123. 31 70, 750. 00 

3,658. 71 
1, '306. 55 
1,443.39 

6,021.55 
2,909.88 
1,605. '35 

5,0()(1.00 
1,500.00 
1,500.00 

1,008.65 10,537.38 8,000.00 

1,000.00 
1,595.88 
1, %7. 73 
4,849.04 
6,926.22 
6,300.00 

11,325.53 

33,%4.40 

124,979.04 
15,600.00 
59,517.33 
10,200.00 

0.00 
3,402.40 
6,928.48 

220,627.25 

1,'312.00 
40,427.32 
3,175. 7'3 

1,780.18 
2,569.65 
2,698.31 
4,802.70 

12,806.'34 
4,106.48 
7,653.15 

36,417.41 

131,724.46 
13,701.61 
55,317.84 
10,500.00 
18,27'3.07 
5,'308.46 

17,947.90 

253, 37'3. 34 

2,295.66 
52,92'3.01 

263.30 

1 , 000. 00 
2,600.3'3 
2,500.00 
7, '308. 61 
'3,050.00 
6,525.00 

13,245.00 

42,82'3.00 

158,656.00 
14,400.00 
68,436.00 
1 o, 200. 00 
20,500.00 
5,120.00 

24,800.00 

302,112.00 

5,450.00 
44,000.00 

500.00 

45,515.11 55,487.'37 4'3,'350.00 

3,576.50 
10,697.82 

-------------
377,726.8'3 

3,571.35 

2,880.28 
13,322.43 

441,148.12 

-34,284.42 

2,250.00 
0.00 

4 75, 8'31. 00 

0.00 
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C L C FINANCIAL SUMMARY - B O A R D O F T R U S T E E S Date:7/15/88 

Item Detail 86-87 Actuals 87-88 Actuals 8&-8'3 Budget 

-------------------------------- ------------- ------------- -------------
RECEIPTS: 

Budget Al lc,war1ce Ger1eral Fur1d 741 870. (l(l 75,100.00 83,505.00 
-------~------ ------------- -------------

TOTAL WORKING CAPITAL: 74,870.00 76,100.00 83,505.00 

DISBURSEMENTS: 
Adrai r1i strati or,: C•res i der,t, s Ex per1ses 205.05 111. 90 153.(l(l 

Meals & Lodgir1g I, 015. 20 1,525.81 1,000.00 

Travel 4, 53&. 04 6,227.40 5,000.00 
Telephone 1,549.68 1,983.12 1,200.00 
Postage 1,381.58 1,055.35 750.00 
Printing & 81,;pplies 1,261.57 2,685.98 1,000. (l(l 

Secretarial Services 0.00 0.00 100.00 
Treasurer's Exper,se Al lowar1ce 1,aoo.00 1,800.00 1,&)0.00 

Computer Hardware & Software 0.00 1,790.84 300.00 
Misc Supplies & Expenses 20.00 872.68 11 340. (l(l 

------------- ------------- -------------
11,769.22 18,154.09 12,643. (l(l 

Debt Service: MEF Loar,s for Professorages 6, 528.(1(1 6,528.00 6,528.00 
Bar1k lfortgage Loans Principal 4, 336.&'.3 3,793.35 4,134.00 
Bar,k Mortgage Loar1s Interest 3,548.20 2,840.06 2,500.00 

------------- ------------- -------------
14,412.89 13,161.41 13, 1&2. (l(l 

Board c,f Educat ic,r,: Catechism Deve 1 opmer1t 744.75 0.00 0.00 
Mi see 11 ar1ec,us Exper1ses 108. 96 0.00 750.00 

------------- ------------- -------------
853. 71 0.00 750.00 

Board of Doctrir1e: Miscellar1eous Experises o. (l(l 1, 713.15 750.00 

Other Support: Emerger,cy Support 4,374.82 o.oo 1,000.00 
Hymr1al Cc~ami t tee 58.32 0.00 0.00 
ILC Er1rol lment Committee 792.64 2%.06 0.00 
Stewardship Cmmittee 307.05 360.88 0.00 

---------·---- ------------- -------------
5,532.83 656.94 1,000.00 

Ret i remer1t : Sir,gles ($155/m) 21,080.00 22,160.00 25,200.00 

Families ($225/ral 24,750.00 24,075.00 30,000.00 

------------- ------------- -------------
45,830.00 46,235.00 55,200.00 

------------- ------------- -------------
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS: 78,398.65 79, '320.59 83,505.00 

------------- ------------- -------------
Closir1g Balar1ce Jur1e 30th -3,528.65 -3,820. 5'.3 0.00 



CL C FINANCIAL SUMMARY - MDF - MISSION D E V E L D P M E N T F U N D 

Item 

RECEIPTS: 
Offerir,gs: 

lmestmed Income 
Other Reveriue: 

TOTAL RECEIPTS: 

TOTAL WORKING CAPITAL: 

DISBURSEMENTS: 
Ger,erai: 

Self Help: 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS: 

Detail 

July 1st - Ger,eral 

Ger,eral 
Kir,ship 
Self Help 

- Kir,ship 
- Self Help 

Bank & Meir,ey Fur,d foterest 
Extrac,rdir,ary Ir.come 

Project Kinship Subtotal 
Self Help Subtc,tal 

foreigr, Missions - Bc,oks & Mt.r-ls 
Caribbear, Radie, Mrnisti"y 
Miss1e<r,ary Travel 
Admi r,i strati C<Y1 

Orphar,age Cor,structior, 
Orphar, Support 
Adroi r,i st rat ior, 
Program Di sbursemer,ts 

Jur,e 30th 

Project Kir,ship Subtotal 
Seif Help Subtotal 

25th Armiversary Offerir,g Firial Report 

Receipts: 

Disbursed: 

Balar,ce 10/21/86 

Offerir,gs (thru 6/30/86) 
Ir,terest 

Publicity ar,d Exper,ses 
Ev ar,ge 1 ism Course Printing 
Schmutzler Releicati@ 
ILC four Choir 
Video TapE-Mrni~try 

Total: 

Mi ssi c,r, Cor,gregati or, Outreach 
ILC Studer,t Aid Fur,d 
ILC Video Tape Productior, 
Ir,dia Corresp@der,ce Course 
Nigeria Correspor,der,ce Course 
Ni geri ar, Pri r,t i r,g Press 
Radie, Mir,istry to the Caribbean 
PROJECT! DNS/ REFLECT! ONS Pr i r,t i r,g 

Total: 

86-87 Actuals 87-88 Actuals 

29,507.45 
12,257.58 

0.00 

7,036.92 
10,606.41 
2, 56&.10 

41, 7&5.03 20,209.43 

12,%(1,42 
5, 7'37. 73 
2,566.10 
1,041.87 

0.00 
-·------------

23,366.12 

-------------
&5, 131. 15 

19,055.31 
2,566.10 

2,876.89 
1,100.00 

30,277.00 
2,218.93 
2,000.00 
6,081.00 

367.'30 
(l. 00 

------------
44, '321. 72 

-------------
20,209.43 

10,506.41 
2,566.10 

38, 1&5. 71 
1, 3'32. 25 

39,557.% 

2,831.30 
1,573.93 
3,000.00 
2,000. (l(! 
3,500.00 

10,500.00 
10,577.73 
2,000.00 

800.00 
800.00 
900.00 
700.00 
375.00 

39,557.% 

(l,(1(1 

25,505.% 
16,631.07 
1,300. (l(l 
3,;~09. 89 
1,011.31 

-------------
47,658.23 

-------------
&7,867.66 

27,237.48 
3,866.10 

1,834.72 
0.00 
0.00 

20, 112.14 
(1.00 

5,080.00 
7,886.45 
1,937.00 

------------
36,850.31 

-------------
31,017.35 

14,271.03 
1,929. 1(1 

Date: 7 J 15/88 83 
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CL C FINANCIAL SUMMARY - IIF - ,IL C IMPROVEMENT FUND 

Item Detail 86-87 Actuals 87-88 Actuals 

Oper,ir,g Balar,ce July 1st 21,478.02 15,564.39 

RECEIPTS: 
Offerings 
Investment l r,come 
Other Rever,ue: 

TOTAL RECEIPTS: 

TOTAL WORKING CAPITAL: 

DISBURSEMENTS: 
Prc,ject Fur,dir,g: 

Debt Service: 

Admir,1 strati or,: 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS: 

Closing Balar1ce 

Cor,gregatior.al & Speciai Gifts 
Bar,~ -& M@ey Fur,d lr,tere:.t 
Extraordir,ary Income 
Prmaissc,ry Nc,tes Rece1 ved 

NW Hall Rer,ovat ior, 
Fieldhc,use Roof 
Sewer Syster11 
Promi !:-sory Note I r,terest 
Promissory Note Prir,cipal 
Mi scel l ar,eous Exper,:.es 

June 30th 

ILC Improvemer1t Furid - Project Totals 

Project: 
Fieldhc,use: 

Northwest Hall: 
Sewer Survey: 

Four,datior1 Ir,sulatic,r, 
Heat i rig System 
Roc,f Repair & lr,sulatic,r1 
Refurb1 shrng 
Plar,s for C@r,ec-tiC<rJ to City 

Total Sper,t: 

ILC Ir,1prove111er,t Fur,d - Loans Outstar,dir,g 

Prir,cipal: 
Accrued I r,terest: 

fotal: 

54,025.00 
3,840.68 

57,865.68 

16, &35. 46 
617.13 

0.00 
0.00 

17,252.59 

38,730.61 

591.22 
22,575.00 

0.00 
o.oo 
0.00 
0.00 

---·---------
23,166.22 

-------------
15,564.3'3 

873.68 
30,40'3.00 
22,575.00 

32,818.02 
1,449.10 

o.oo 
25,000.00 

59,267.12 

74,831.51 

0.00 
o. (1(1 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

------------
0.00 

-------------
74,831.51 

53,857.68 
5,076.72 
3,658.00 

62,5'32.40 

C L C FINANCIAL SUMMARY - I L C AUXILIARY ACCOUNTS - Year Er,d Status 

Account: 

Gift Fur,d: 
Washer/Dryer Fur,d: 
Revolving Re1mbursemer,t Account: 

fotal Auxiliary Furids: 

June 30, 1987 June 30, 1'388 

20,615.00 
5,886.8'3 
3,472.63 

$2'3,374.52 

1'3, 029. '31 
3,497.49 
7, 713. 5'3 

$30,240.'3'3 

Date:7/15/88 

Date:7/15/88 
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CL C FINANCIAL SUMMARY - MEF - MISSION EXTENSION FUND Date:7/15/88 
l\,'\,•-wl\,l\·"Jl\;;\,l\,'\,t\,l\:'\,l\,l\;'\,l\,<\,l\;"vl\,'\,l\,l\,'\-'\,'\,l\:•'\,",,1\,"-'l\t'\r"v•'\,l\,l\,'\,l\,l\,l\,l\,..,l\,l\;'\,'\,'\,l\,l\,l\,l\,'\,lv'\,l\,l\,l\,'\r'\,'\.•l\,'\,'\,l\,l\,l\,'\,l\,<\,l\,'\,l\,l\,l\,'\.-.._,l\,l\,l\,l\,l\,l\,'\,l\,l\,l\,l\,"vl\,l\,'\,'\,l\,'\,l\tl\,l'i.,l\,'\,'\,l\.>l\,l\,'\,l\rl\,l\,,l\,,'\,'\,l\,Tvl\,I\, 

Item Detail 

Oper,ing Balar,c-e July 1st 
RECEIPTS: 

Offeri r,gs Congregatic,r,al & Special Gifts 
lr,vestroer,t Inc-c,mE Bar,k ~. M@ey F1Jr,d ir,terest 
Loan Repa:,r,1ent s: l ~,tHest 

~·ri r1c i pal 
Other Rever,ue: Exhii(•:'dir,ary Inrnme 

Prom," s,:,n' Nc,t es Received 

TOTAL RECEIPTS: 

TOTAL WORKING CAPITAL: 
DISBURSEMENTS: 

Loar,s Made: 

Debt Service: 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS: 

Closir,g Balar,ce 
MEF RECEIVABLES: 

Mortgage Loar, Prir,c: 

TOTAL RECEIVABLES: 
MEF LIABILITIES: 

Promissory Nertes: 

TOTAL LIABILITIES: 

MEF NET WORTH 

Dallas TX - St Matthew's 
Millston WI - Trinity 
Spokane WA - Trinity 
Austir, MN - St Paul's 
Madi sor, WI - Peace Thru Christ 
Rapid City SD - Good Shepherd 
Siollx Falls SD - Berea 
Milwaukee WI - Messiah 
ProM1 s::.ory Note Interest 
Promissory Note Prir.cipal 
Treasurer's Al lowar,ce 
Computer Hardware & Software 
Misc Exper,ses 

Chic-ago IL - I mmar,ue l 
Austir, MN - St Paul's 
Corpus Christi TX -Z i or, 
Dallas TX - St Matthew's 
Hayward CA - St Stepher, 
Hendersor,v 1 11 e NC - Livi r,g Word 
ILC Prc,fessorages 
St Pa1Jl MN - Berea 
Ketchikar, AL - Holy Truth 
Lovelar,d CO - Prir,ce of Peace 
Madisor, WI - Peace Thru Christ 
Millston WI - Trinity 
Milwaukee WI - Messiah 
Phoer,ix AZ - Hedy Cross 
Rapid City SD - Good Shepherd 
Sioux Falls SD - Berea 
Sister Lakes MI - Redee1ner 
Spokar,e WA -· Trir,ity 

Prir,cipal 
Accrued Ir,terest 

Jur,e 30th 

86-87 Actuals 

167,233.34 

5,038.39 
10,5'38,U 
49,572.SS 
36, ()24. 4'3 

0.(10 
24,637.80 

125,872.80 

233, 166.14 

10,000.00 
43,446.00 
10,000.00 
40,000.00 

0.00 
0.00 

23,828.54 
0.00 

10,353.81 
16,900.00 
1,800.00 

(l,(10 
174.01 

156,502.36 

136,&63. 78 

6,867.36 
39,879.20 
45,433.17 

144,800.62 
%, 7'35. 93 
26,814.86 
42,346.12 
52,444.09 

104,025.17 
62,646.95 
52,308.53 
42,804.40 
8,195.41 

66,356.99 
0.00 

25,344.15 
37,043.24 
9,B89.'33 

864,65S.18 

315,017.13 
52,103.65 

367,120.78 

f.34, 199.18 

87-8B Actllals 

136,663.78 

s, 316. 30 
11,870.89 
53,EE,2.'33 
43,303.42 

0.00 
':l!, %&. 48 

20'3, 720.02 

346,383.80 

22,340.67 
0.00 
0.00 
o. 0() 

50,000.00 
25, 500.(i(l 
81,500.00 
44,002.38 
11, 8&7. 56 
4,000.00 
1,800.00 

623.40 
176.13 

241,810.14 

104,573.&6 

4,670.15 
38,369.33 
38,105.89 

167,152.23 
93,599.21 
25,406.03 
38,039.61 
43,245.31 
99,%9.79 
60,027.26 
98,332.90 
41,691.11 
51,232.08 
63,125.00 
25,500.00 

10'3, 885. 88 
34,957.89 
'3,716.92 

1,043,086.65 

402,483.61 
60,933.80 

4&3,417.41 

684,242.90 



86 CL C FINANCIAL SUMMARY - SAF - STUDENT A I D 

Item 

RECEIPTS: 
Offerir,gs: 

Detail 

July 1st - Er1dm,1mer,t 

Er,dowmer,t 
Grar,t 

- Grar,t 
- Loar, 
- Scholarship 
- Accrued I r,terest 

Loard i rd udes repy,nts for 86-87) 
Schc,larship 

01 d Ac-cour,t Paymer,t s: Grar,t 

Loar, Repayraer,t s: 

TOTAL RECEIPTS: 

TOTAL WORKING CAPITAL: 

DISBURSEMENTS: 
Administrati@: 

Debt Service: 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS: 

SAF Subfotals: 

Loar, 
Scholar!ahip 

Iriterest 
Prir,cipal 

Mi see 11 ar,eous Expenses 

Promissory Nc,te Ir,terest 

Grar,ts 
Loar,s 
Scholarships 

Jurie 30th 

Er,dowmerit 
Grar,t 
Lc,ar, 
Scholarship 
Ur,desi gr,ated 

FUND 

86-87 Actuals 

19,066.01 
3,607.% 
3,3'31.58 
2,524.05 

0.00 

87-88 Actuals 

27,401. 75 
I, 921. 38 
6,371. g1 
4,372.97 
2,590.07 

28,583.60 42,658.08 

8,335.74 
2,510. '32 

16,724.95 
3,198.92 

5,514.00 
2,605.66 
8,240.42 
2,805.17 

30, 770. 53 1 '3, 165. 25 

0.00 3,714.37 
0.00 11,143.11 
0.(10 3,714.37 

------------- -------------
0. 00 18,571.85 

3,272.70 3,0'33.92 

0.00 32.21 
0.00 11,090.22 

-------------
(l,(1(1 11,122.43 

-------------
34,043.23 51,953.45 

------------- -------------
62,632.83 94,611.53 

0.00 (1.00 

682.63 437.50 

4,197.50 2,800.00 
13,744.62 26,441.67 
1,350.00 4,450.(l(l 

------------ ------------
19,292.12 33,691.67 

------------ ------------
19,974.75 34,129.17 

------------- -------------
42;658.08 60,482.36 

27, 40L 75 32,915.75 
1,921.38 5,441.41 
6,371.91 10,436.20 
4,372.37 6,442.51 
2,590.07 5,246.49 

Date:7/15/88 

.J 



CLC BOOK HOUSE 
& 

Printing Division 

FINANCIAL REPORT 
7-1-86 to 7-1-88 

87 

BALANCE ON HAND, July 1, 1986 -----------------------------------$ 6,765.02 

Receipts: 

Sales ---------------------------------------$16,373.89 
Textbook Sales & Rentals-------------------- 11,365.50 
CLC Directory Sales------------------------- 717.08 
Printing Receipts--------------------------- 868.50 
Miscellaneous------------------------------- 25.00 
Interest Earned----------------------------- 442.63 

tg9,792.60 

TOTAL -----------------------------------------------------------$36,557.62 

Disbursements; 

Purchases -----------------------------------$13,768.08 
Textbook Purchases-------------------------- 12,920.51 
Office Supplies & Expenses------------------ 251.40 
Postage------------------------------------- 1,456.36 
Mileage------------------------------------- 42.00 
CLC Directory Expenses---------------------- 735.67 
Telephone----------------------------------- 611.00 
Materials & Supplies------------------------ 650.49 
Equipment & Upkeep-------------------------- 144.oo 
Rent---------------------------------------- 1,200.00 
Labor--------------------------------------- 1,001.13 
State Sales Tax----------------------------- 138.24 

$32,918.98 

BALANCE ON HAND, JULY 1, 1988 -----------------------------------$ 3,638.64 

ASSETS: 

******************** 
BALANCE SHEET 

7-1-88 

Cash on Hand---------------------------$ 
Acc09nts Receivable--------------------
Inventory ------------------------------
Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment--------

LIABILITIES: 

3,638.64 
517.66 

23,161.67 
4,245.00 

Accounts Peyable -----------------------$ 631.81 

CAPITAL: 

Net Worth ------------------------------$30,931.16 

$31,562.97 

$ 631.81 

$30,931.16 
$31,562.97 



88 CLC 1985-1987 Cor,tributi@s 

Cor,ference Cor,gregat i or, Budgetary MEF ILC Exp MDF SAF fotal 

Eastern ReformatiM; Austir,, TX $800.(i(} $1100.00 $1900.00 
Livi r,g Wc,rd ; Hef,dersor,v i 11 e I NC $1318.55 $2.00 $20.00 $1340.55 
St. Matthew's; Richardsor,, TX $1305.00 $1905.00 
Faith· St. Louis MO $597.50 $597.50 
Bethe 1; Spri r,g, TX $8(104.52 $20.00 $%.00 $305.(i(l $1279. 50 $9705.02 
Gift of God; ~lash i ngteir, D. C. $'300, 00 $'300.00 
Holy Trir,ity; ~lest Colu1nbia1SC $'373fi. (10 $102.00 $'3838.(l(l 
Grace; Live Oak,FL $0.00 
Immar,uel; Wir,ter Haven, FL $'330.69 $5(10.00 $40.00 $1470.59 

fotal $241'32. 25 $22.00 $%.00 $1905.00 $1441. 50 $27&56.76 

Mir,r,esota St. Paul's; Austir,,MN $4414.12 $30.00 $10.00 $4454.12 
Mt. Olive; Detrc,it Lakes,MN $1243.00 $49.50 $1292.50 
Salem; Eagle Lake1MN $3031.11 $110. 00 $3141.11 
Grace; Fridley,MN $13590.(l(l $816.50 $459.00 $405.00 $345.00 $15&15.50 
Berea; iriver Grc,ve Heights,MN $14341.79 $147.50 $191. (l(l $1349. 00 $184.03 $1&213. 32 
Immar,ue I ; Mar,kato, MN $24087.00 $80.00 $411.25 $24578.25 
Bethel; Morris,MN $4979.17 $376.25 $482.00 $418.25 $3'31. 09 $&64&.7& 
Faith; New Ulm MN $2577.25 $710.50 $740.00 $4027. 75 
Faith; Nicollel,MN $1249.25 $10.00 $1(15. 00 $&1.25 $15&.00 $1581.50 
St. John's; Okaber,a1MN $10214, 75 $135. 00 $800.00 $713.81 $118&3.5& 
Peace; Parker's Prairie,MN $4151.00 $201.00 $807.00 $150.00 $288.00 $5597.00 
·st. Paul's; Por,sford,MN $200.00 $200.00 
Our Redeemer's; Red Wing,MN $9180.30 $1079.61 $1521. 00 $1253.00 $833.&5 $13867.56 
Grace; Sleepy Eye,MN $14239. 75 $1250.&0 $39.00 $420.00 $15'349.35 

fotal $107498.49 $2&30.86 $5771. 10 $4886.75 $4241.08 $125028.28 

Pacific NW St. Jotm' s; Clarkstor,1 WA $2258.00 $141. 00 $25.00 $&0.00 $2484.00 
St. Stepher,' s; Hayward, CA $1230.42 $50.00 $1280.42 
Holy Truth; Ketchikar,,AL $1'304.'30 $25.00 $192'3.90 
Red empt i or,; L yrmwc,od, WA $3572.&0 $448.00 $85.00 $25.00 $4130.60 
Peace· Oreifioo ID $137.00 $137.00 
Holy Spirit; Albuquerque,NM $200.00 $200.(l(l 
Holy Cross; Pheor,ix,AZ $3209.20 $15. 0(1 $"32.00 $331&.20 
Gethsemane; Spokar,e, WA $17431. 57 $17431. 57 
Trinity; Spokar,e WA $11502.80 $'30.00 $55.00 $11647.80 
St. Stepher,' s; Mt. View, CA $7382. 7& $730.70 $8113. 4o 

fotal $48829.25 $&79.00 $125.00 $282.0(l $755.70 $50&70.95 

West Ceritral Redeemer; Bc,wdle, SD $7414.12 $7414.12 
Redeemer; Cheyenr,e, WY $3378.00 $3378.00 
Zicm; Estell ir,e, SD $1853.50 $75.00 $1928.50 
First Lutherar,; Faulktor,, SD $298.00 $298.00 
Pri r,ce c,f Peace

0
• Heel a, SD $1(100.00 $1000.00 

Zior,; Ipswich, S $&19.00 $&19.00 
Our Savior's; Jamestown,ND $2282.30 $1'3.25 $10.00 $2311. 55 
Mt. Olive; Lamar,CO $2082.50 $187.86 $2270.36 
St. Luke's· lemmeir,1 SD $35'33.&& $142.50 $121.50 $3857.&6 
Prir,ce of Peace; Lovelar,d, CO $7263.2& $1183. 44 $2029.49 $10476.1'3 
Peace; Missior,,.,D $1923. 98 $1'323. 98 
Trir,ity; Pierre, SD $251. 00 $10.00 $5.00 $10.00 $27&.00 
Good ShepherdF· Rapid City, SD $0.00 
Berea; Sioux alls,SD $0.00 
Grace; Valer,tir,e,NE $4&37.84 $20.00 $248.00 $4'305.84 
Trrnity; Watertowr,,SD $672&.52 $380.67 $35.00 $7142.1'3 
St. Paul's; White River,SD $1557.64 $1&57.&4 
St. Paul's; Wir,r,er, SD $525. 00 $525.00 

fotal $4550&.32 $721. 03 $5, (l{l $1389.19 $23&2.49 $49'384.03 

Wiscor,sir, buaar,uel; Addis@, IL $4553.00 $5.0(l $295.90 $1400.00 $&253.90 
Faith; Cambridge,WI $321. 91 $&. 00 $lo. 00 $343. 91 
Faith; Ceileima,MI $5262.05 $10.00 $89.75 $39. 00 $50.00 $5450.80 
Messiah; Eau Claire,WI $34992.0(1 $517.&0 $2&32.15 $1992.35 $2131. 30 $422&5.40 
Gethsemar,e; Flir,t,MI $2500.00 $2500.00 
Luther Memc,rial ;Fond du Lac, WI $28987.31 $%3. (l(l $115.00 $2'32.00 $2'3857.31 
Peace Thru Christ; MadisC<r,,WI $256'3.00 $10.00 $72.16 $189. 21 $110.00 $2950.37 
Faith; Markesar,,WI $18400.'39 $105.00 $18505.9'3 
Calvary; Marquette,MI $&220.00 $297.00 $'33.25 $15&5.50 $8175.75 
Trir,ity; Millst@,WI $1&4&. 75 $40.00 $10.00 $1&%. 75 
Messiah; Milwaukee,WI $95&1.(l(l $1775.00 $1615. 00 $80.00 $13031. (l(l 
St. Mark's; Or,alaska, WI $21'30'3.30 $113.00 $451.00 $180.00 $22653.30 
Gethsemar,es· Sagi r,awkMI $5139.00 $7.00 $27&.00 $5422.00 
Redeemer; ister La es,MI $2910. 78 $50.00 $2%0. 78 
St. Peter's; Stambaugh,MI $5444.75 $5444.75 
St. Luke's; Stoddard,WI $&&0&.25 $23(1,(l(l $250.00 $708&.25 

fotal $157024.09 $1118. &O S5593.o& $453&. 71 $&325.80 $174598.2& 

Other Ccir,tributiccr,s $11&1. 08 $(1.(l(l $5045. 30 s9324.&o $12553.% $28084.94 

GRAND TOTAL $384211.49 $5171.49 $1&&35.4& $22324.25 $27&80.53 $45&023.22 



Cl.C 1'387-1988 Cccr.tributior,s 89 
Corifenmce Congregaticm Budgetary MEF !LC Exp MDF SAF Total 

East err, Reformatiori; Austir,, TX $150.00 $150.00 
Livir,g Word; Her,dersor,vi l le,NC $6&3.00 $22.00 $685.00 
St. Matthew's; RichardsM, TX $2155.00 $'30.00 $2245.00 
Faith· St. Louis.MD $1300.00 $1500.00 $2800.00 
Bethel; Sprir,g, TX $7707.70 $23.00 $111. 00 $1839.00 $183.00 $9863.70 
Gift eif God; Washinetor, D. C. $900.00 $100.00 $1000.00 
Holy Trir,ity; West olumbia,SC $1(1017. 50 $18.00 $96.00 $10131. 50 
Grace; Live Oak,FL $0.00 
Immar.ue l; Wi r,ter Haver,, FL $4887.(10 $520.00 $5407.00 

Total $27780.20 $23.00 $2131.00 f1979.00 $369.00 $32282.20 

Mi r,r,esc,t a St. Paul's; Aust ir,, MN $4539.96 $5.00 $45.00 $15.00 $4604.96 
Mt. 01 i ve; Detroit Lakes, MN $1607.15 $20.00 $20.00 $1647.15 
Salem; Eagle Lake,MN $3184.00 $3184.00 

1 Grace; Fridley,MN $12707.35 $1901.10 $457.75 $661.25 $30.(i(I $15757.45 
Berea; I r,ver Gre<ve Heights, MN $1sl01. 50 $30.00 $180.00 $1099.00 $64.00 $14474.50 
Immar,ue l; Mar,kato, MN $20608.88 $421.50 $21030.38 
Bethel; Mc,rris, MN $4991.73 $693.25 $70.00 $597. 75 $327.50 $6680.23 
Faith; New Ulm,MN $1698.26 $25.0(l $517.50 $835.00 $75.00 $3150.76 
Faith; Nicollet MN $1111.06 $1080.60 $190.00 $634.00 f136.00 f3151.66 
St. Jcihr,1 s; Okaber,a, MN $10016.69 $25.00 $110.00 $1160.00 f312.00 $11623.69 
Peace; Parker's Prairie,MN $43&9.00 $213. 00 $703.00 f102.00 $5387.00 
St. Paul's; Por,sford,MN $403. 76 f25.00 $428.76 
Our Redeemer's; Red Wir,g,MN $9410. 75 $942.15 $1223.00 $2048. 76 $952.00 $14576.66 
Grace; Sleepy Eye,MN $17198.25 $332. 75 $1391. 00 $412.00 $19334. 00 

Total $104948.34 $5247.85 f4907.25 $7477.26 $2450.50 $125031.20 

Pacific NW St. Johr,' s; Clarkst.c,r,, WA $1473.50 $513.50 $70.00 $33.00 $2090.00 
St. Stepher,' s; Hayward, CA $610.00 $610.(l(l 
Holy Truth; Ketchikar,,AL $2118.00 $2118. 00 
Redempticm; Lyrir,wc,c,d, WA $3387. 75 $330.00 $114. (I() $40.00 $3871. 75 
Peace· Orofino ID $22.50 $10.00 $5.00 $5.00 $22.00 f64.50 
Holy Spirit; Albuquerque,MN $250.00 $250. (I(> 
Holy Cross; Pheeir,ix,AZ $3853.00 $8.00 $158.00 $4019.00 
Gethsemar,e; Spokar,e, WA $5878.67 $5878.67 
Trir,ity; Spokar,e WA $8384.76 $1162.61 $500.00 $10047.37 
St. Stepher,1 s; Mt. View, CA $9018.07 $659.28 $20.00 $9697.35 

Total $34996.25 $853.50 $197.00 $2057.89 $542.00 $38646.64 

West Cer,tral Redeemer; Bowdle,SD $6175.65 $150.00 $6325.65 
Redeemer; Cheyeririe, WY $4705.00 $50.00 $351.00 $5106.00 
Zior,; Esteil ir,e, SD $1844.00 $1844.00 
First Lutherar,; Faulktor,,SD $517.00 $5.00 $15.00 $537.00 
Prir,ce of Peac:e; Hecla, SD $400.00 $200.00 $505.00 $1105.00 
Zic,ri; Ipswich, SD $444.50 $444.50 
Our Savi or' s; J amestc.wr,, ND $2340.00 $272.04 $31.86 $2643.90 
Mt. Olive; Lamar,CO $2453.43 $313.30 $27&6. 73 
St. Luke's; Lernmor,, SD $5064.21 $79.00 $38.00 $204.20 $9.00 $5394.41 
Prir,ce c,f Peace; Lovelarid,CO $4820.00 $1177.01 $3638.32 $5000.00 $14635.33 
Peace; Missior,,SD $195&.85 $1 '3'.:.6. 85 
Trir:ity; Pierre, SD $155.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $Hi5.00 
Gc,od Shepherd; Rapid City,SD $0.00 
Berea; Sioux Falls,SD $192.57 $192.57 
Grace; Valentir,e,NE $2730.52 $44.00 $5.00 $2779. 52 
Trir,ity; Watertc,~m, SD $6635. 71 $377. 75 $103.13 $100.00 $7216.59 
St. Paul's; ~lhite River,SD $2093.50 $20'33.50 
St. Paul's; Wir,r,er, SD f255.00 $255.00 

fotal $42590.37 $980.05 $1225.01 $5174.26 $5511.86 $55481. 55 

Wi sccmsir, Ir,1mar,uel; Addi sor,, IL $30&0.00 $200.11 $3260.11 
Faith; Cambl"idge,WI $1093.00 $55.00 $415.00 $310.00 $1873.00 
Faith; Coloma,MI $5336. 72 $128.88 $80.00 $30.00 $5575.60 
Messiah; Eau Claire,WI $33789.55 $866.40 $2408.00 $2104.21 $1254.50 $40422.66 
Gethsemar,e; Fl i r,t, MI $0,00 
Luther Memorial ;Fcir,d du Lac, WI $31127.80 $459.50 $120.57 $31707.87 
Peace Thru Christ; Madisor,,WI $2440.50 $1.0(> $20.00 f80.48 $2541. 98 
Faith; Markesar,, WI $19160.24 $165. 00 $60.00 $19385.24 
Calvary; Marquette,MI $7208.32 $328.50 $35.00 f302.00 $7873.82 
Trinity; Millston,WI $1581. 55 $5.00 $20.00 $1606.55 
Me:siah; Milwaukee,WI $4315.50 f360.00 $678.00 $103. 00 $5456. 50 
St. Mark's; Or,alaska,WI $11895.55 f180.00 $320.00 $55.00 $40.00 $12490.55 
Gethsemane; Sagir,awkMI $4570.35 $105.00 $48.50 $4723.85 
Redeemer; Sister La es,MI $3963.23 $7.38 $3970.61 
St. ~•eter' s; Starabaugh, MI $5993.65 $265.00 $6258.65 
St. Luke's; Stoddard,WI $6049.50 $1200.00 $350.00 $350.00 $7949.50 

Total $141585.46 $1561. 90 $5357.76 $4017.80 $2573.57 $155096.49 

Other Cor,tributior,s $625.00 $250.00 $19000.00 f22730.82 $7718.32 $50324.14 

GRAND TOTAL $352525.62 $8916.30 $32818.02 $43437.03 $191&5.25 $4568&2.22 
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ELECTIONS AND APPOINTMENTS 

CLC Officers 
President: Pastor Daniel Fleischer 
Vice President: Pastor Rollin Reim 
Secretary: Pastor Paul F. Nolting 
Moderator: Professor Ronald Roehl 

Board of Missions 
Pastor David Schierenbeck, Chm. (1992) 
Pastor Robert List, Sec. (1990) 
Mr. Lee Krueger (1992) 
Mr. Don Ohlmann (1990) 

Board of Regents 
Pastor Michael Sydow, Chm. (1992) 
Pastor Vance Fossum, Sec. (1990) 
Mr. Marlin Beekman (1992) 
Mr. Douglas Bester (1990) 

Board of Trustees 
Mr. Philip Radichel, Chm. (1992) 
Pastor James Sandeen, Sec. (1990) 
Pastor John Schierenbeck (1992) 
Mr. Larry Dassow (1990) 

Board of Education 
Teacher LeRoy Hulke (1992) 
Mr. Gayle Stelter (1992) 
Pastor L.D. Redlin (1990) 
Professor Robert Rehm (1990) 

Board of Doctrine 
Pastor Robert Reim 
Pastor David Lau 
Pastor M.J. Witt 
Professor L.D. Schierenbeck 
Mr. Frank Paull 

Constitution Committee 
Pastor M.J. Witt, Chm. 
Pastor Robert Reim, Sec. 
Mr. Clyde Jones 

ILC Certification Cornnittee 
Pastor L.D. Redlin 
Teacher James Lau 
Professor Robert Rehm 
Mr. James Gullerud 

Compensation Corrmittee 
Mr. Larry Dassow 
Mr. Donald Drews 
Mr. Harold Gutzman 

Ministry by Mail 
Pastor Paul F. Nolting, Editor 
Miss Susan Nolting, Business Manager 

Journal of Theology 
Prof. John Lau, Editor 
Pastor Elton Hallauer, Ass't Editor 
Prof. Paul D. Nolting, Bus. Mgr. 
Mr. Benno Sydow, Circulation Mgr. 
Prof. C.M. Gullerud, Advisor 
Prof. Robert Dornner 
Pastor Vance Fossum 
Prof. Ronald A. Gurgel 
Pastor David Lau 
Pastor Paul F. Nolting 
Pastor John Pfeiffer 
Pastor Paul Schaller 
Pastor Arthur Schulz 

Lutheran Spokesman 
Pastor Paul Fleischer, Editor 
Pastor David Lau, Assistant Editor 
Mr. Benno Sydow, Business Manager 
Mr. Waldemar Bernthal, Artist 
Pastor Vance Fossum 
Pastor John Klatt 
Pastor David Koenig 
Pastor Kurt Luebkeman 
Pastor Robert Mackensen 

, 

Pastor B.J. Naumann .. 
Pastor Keith Olmanson 
Pastor Rollin Reim 
Prof. Ronald Roehl 
Teacher Ross Roehl 
Pastor Paul Schaller 
Pastor Walter Schaller 
Pastor John Schierenbeck 
Pastor David sweet 
Pastor Michael Sydow 
Pastor Michael Thom 

Kinship Cornnittee 
Pastor Walter Schaller 
Pastor Paul Naumann 
Pastor David Fuerstenau 
Mr. Jack Mayhew 
Mr. John Wiechmann 
Mr. Don Ohlmann (Mission Board Adv.) 

Hymnal Review Corrmittee 
Pastor Paul Schaller 
Prof. Robert Domner 
Prof. John Reim 
Prof. Gene Schreyer 
Mr. James Doring 

CLC Directory - Pastor Rollin Reim 
Historian-Archivist - Prof. John Lau 
Auditor - Mr. Stephen Lentz 
CLC Statistician - Pastor Harvey Callies 
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CHURCH 0 F T H E L U T H E R A N C O N F E S S I O N 

Comparative Statistical Report 

1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 
67 66 67 69 68 67 - Congregations 

MembershiE_: 1751 1767 1756 1735 1746 1694 - Voters 
6545 6475 6447 6480 6410 6324 - Communicants 
2441 2423 2416 2430 2442 2393 - Pre-Communicants 
8986 8898 8863 8910 8852 8717 - Total Souls 

Ministrations: 16 14 9 17 7 13 - Adult Baptisms 
246 168 203 194 175 165 - Child Baptisms 
134 99 120 113 124 97 - Adult Confirmations 
126 120 126 111 110 107 - Child Confirmations 
86 72 84 74 71 70 - Marriages 
63 63 87 74 76 75 - Funerals 

34,294 33,727 34,449 34,157 34,858 34,374 - Total Communed 
5.24 5.21 5. 34 5.27 5.44 5.44 - Ave. times per Communicant 

47.96 48 .15 49.07 48.45 48.57 49.31 - Sunday Worship Attendance(%) 
Christian 

Education: 19 18 19 18 18 18 - Christian Day Schools (CDS) 
503 515 525 532 504 507 - CDS Enrollment 
50 47 45 45 46 44 - CDS Teachers 
57 58 60 62 63 61 - Sunday Schools 

1212 1250 1308 1268 1242 1220 - SS Enrollment 
228 224 221 231 231 223 - SS Teachers 
52 56 49 45 52 53 - Saturday Schools & Conf. 

337 339 301 283 289 278 - Sat. Sch./Conf. Enrollment 
65 63 56 54 58 55 - Sat. Sch./Conf. Teachers 
36 35 36 39 40 37 - Vacation Bible Schools (VBS) 

965 887 924 970 1055 969 - VBS Enrollment 
163 151 147 162 175 153 - VBS Teachers 
54 59 55 53 54 56 - Bible Classes (BC) 

954 1028 1046 1020 1020 1072 - BC Average Attendance 

Contributions: $1,696,342 $1,729,915 $1,929,010 $2,110,223 $2,214,258 $2,238,390 - Home Purposes 
. 302,580 304,083 317,842 317,594 360,450 352,404 - CLC Missions 

'° 78,526 69,754 62,833 74,900 52,203 65,775 - CLC Special 
2,077,448 2,103,752 2,309,685 2,502,717 2,626,911 2,656,569 - Total Contributions 

317 329 358 386 410 420 - Average per Communicant 

Harvey H. Callies, Statistician 




